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Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available'in January1998.
2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.
3. Partssupplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line © :
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Hinweise zur Verwendung dieser Teileliste

Modelldnderungen sind vorbehalten.

gestrichelten Linie umrandet.

. Dieses Buch basiert auf den Informationen vom Januar 1998.

Eelormi ot |

. Die Teile, die als kompletter Satz geliefert werden, sind mit einer | !
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Notes sur l'utilisation de ce manuel de
pieces détachées

1. Ce manuel a été fait d’aprés les renseignements valables au mois de Janvier 1998.
Les piéces peuvent étre sujettes & des modifications sans préavis.
Les piéces fournies en tant qu'assemblages complets sont encadrées avec un trait
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Notas para usar este Manual de Piezas

. Este libro ha sido compilado basandose en los datos de que se disponia en enero 1998.

Las piezas quedan sujetas a cambios de disefio sin aviso previo.

Las piezas suministradas como conjuntos completos se enmarcan con una linea
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A . EUBER / Machine body / Maschinengehé&use / Corps de la machine / Cuerpo de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y ErAq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S42531001 6|~V F HEAD
2 $42445001 18| 7+ %N k¥ 7 38X25 ,|BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M8X25
5 1 542532001 6|F—Lhii—L ARM COVER, L
6 062501016 | 12|+ ~asx10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
8 542533001 6K VIHLF CAP VISOR GUIDE
9 018501036 12| 7F+ £ N b5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
1 542450001 203 F 1 ~YEA FIXED BED, A
12 542451001 1|3F1~XYFB FIXED BED, B
13 $42460001 |1y E RETRACTING BED
15 S$43479001 LB/ S DASY of 23 BED COVER ASSY, C
15-1 542411001 1|~y Ehit—C BED COVER, C
16 $43480001 2{NY FhIS—ay 3 BED COVER ASSY, A
16-1 S42412001 2Ny pHIC—A BED COVER, A
17 542412001 3|NY bhIT—A BED COVER, A
19 542413001 I VASE &/ oY COVER SUPPORT, A
21 061400816 | 18|45 14xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
23 523418001 | 36| A x3axs SCREW, M4X5
25 $42415001 3|H—HHT COVERSUPPORT
27 008400806 3|+ +5204x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4aX8
29 543481001 1|~y Fhii—gy 32 BED COVER ASSY, B
29-1 542414001 1|~ K#hii—B BED COVER, B
30 542466000 TNV FEHIS=—2—1 BED COVER SEAL
31 543482001 2aFARYEHI—AY S FIXED BED COVER ASSY, A
31-1 542416001 213F ARV EHI=-A FIXED BED COVER, A
33 542417001 NV FAN—Y BED SPACER
35 $42418001 3NV EHYTEL b BED SUPPOPT BOLT
37 018082536 | 12|7+# N haxes BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
38 025080236 12| ¥#H 3528 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
39 $42419001 4ihii—4418B COVERSUPPORT, B
41 061400816 8145 14xs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
43 523418001 4|2 X 38X5 SCREW, M4X5
45 542420001 BINYEHHTA BED SUPPORT, A
47 542445001 12| 7+ EL FF2 38X25 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASHER) M8X25
49 $42421001 3NV EHHIe BED SUPPORT, B
50 $42427001 6|7 —ri—2 SCREW, TAPER M4
51 $42446001 B|7HHEIL YT I6x14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X1 4
53 $42422001 BINY KFHHI+Y b | BED SUPPORT NUT
54 018082536 6|7 +#IL k8X25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25
55 542426001 BlES¥Hx A8 WASHER, PLAINS 8
57 542423001 3IINY KTy BED BRACKET
59 542445001 9|7+ A F T 28X25 BOLT, SOCKET (/P WASHER) M8X25
61 542424001 I[NV EHHLI Sy BED SUPPORT SHAFT
62 012500836 6|7+ S5x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
63 528424001 Qx5 A A2 WASHER, THRUST
64 028120242 I EFH 22 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
66 025100132 BlEF¥H22a510 WASHER, PLAINS 10
67 028100246 G|/ x4 R2410 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
68 021100202 6|+ k21310 NUT, 2 M10
71 104449009 J|datis5s RUBBER CAP, 15.5
73 $42425001 4a—-Fx4T CORD HOLDER
74 510243000 16|+ 1043 > TNK3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N
75 149547000 19|a-ra4T CORD HOLDER, 4N
77 062400816 20|#~24xs SCREW, PAN M4X8
79 117936009 | 12|24t 94 RUBBER CAP, 9.4
81 $42448001 3Ny KT ERY BED RETRACTING DOG
83 018400636 3|7F KL kaxe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
85 542449001 I[(NUERLERT L2 DOG PLATE
87 062400616 6]+ ~Maxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
89 536220001 Cf RV A PR SENSCR PCB ASSY
91 062300506 b+ ~23xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
93 542447001 S|~y FHTK BED GUIDE
94 018401236 2017+ % Faxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

155-960-050



B. N hHis— Eﬂ{:ﬁ / Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckung / Couvre-courroie
/ Cubierta de correa

155-960-05 1
C. BREH#ER / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécam

sme de vile'brequin
/Mecanismo del cigienal

?—31
&30
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I  B. ~JL k1 /X —P8R /Belt cover mechanism / Gurtabdeckiing / Couvre-courroie

/ Cubierta de correa
REF.NO. CODE [qTY ErAd - NAME OF PARTS RV
1 542339001 1| b a—R—2 BELT COVER BASE
2 0A5401006 | 3|*+~astxE5ax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
. 3 $42338009 1R rhrt—azz * | BELT COVER ASSY, A
4 1002400514 |  3|++~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X5
5 $42337009 1A b pt—8 BELT COVER, B
3 008400604 | 4|+ +5z27axe SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
' 7 542340001 1A ppit—251 BELT COVER STAY
8 0A5400806 | 2|+#~+4 zaxsos SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
9 542341009 1F1ov—28 STOP MARK, B
155-960-051

C. BEE)BBI{R / Crank shaft mechanism / Kurbelwelle / Mécanisme de vilebrequin
/ Mecanismo del ciglienal

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y = o NAME OF PARTS R
1 542344001 1|7 k9% 90y DRIVING SHAFT BEARING
2 542445001 4|7 +FK L k7 28X25 BOLT, SQCKET (S/P WASHER) M8X2 5
5 5$32422001 1|72k x50 DRIVING SHAFT BUSH
6 012060636 1|7+ k& Z6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
7 076202800 1|12= <994 620222 BALL BEARING, 620222
. 8 048350242 2| AT PFIANCS RETAINING RING, C35
17 $32423100 1|7-us PULLEY, B
18 542345009 1| 7= 245 —-nB PULLEY SCALE, B
19 012060636 2|7+t S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 076204659 1% <37 5 r620avy BALL BEARING, 6204VV
21 532536001 1ny1sFgy ZERQO BIGHT NEEDLE LOCATION DOG
22 062401616 2|F~dax1e SCREW, PAN M4X16
23 026040236 2|lESHH: I H%xa WASHER, PLAIN 4
24 532424000 1|22 raao9y ROLLER BEARING, THRUST
25 532521001 2|12 A ¥ HE WASHER, THRUST
26 512134001 1| FHrav1Th7— INNER PRESSER COLLAR
27 012060636 2|7+ EF6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 542343000 le e i B DRIVING SHAFT |
29 542642001 Tty CONNECTING SHAFT
30 532650001 14|\ Fx 7759 b7 - CHANGE BRACKET COLLAR
31 018501436 | 14|7# K/ r5X1a BOLT, SOCKET M5X14

155-960-103



' w D . L#B3t% / Upper shaft mechanism/Obere Welle / Mé&canisme de I'arbre supérieur
ﬁ /Mecanismo del eje superior
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D . E#E{R / Upper shaft mechamsm fObere Welle / Mécanisme de I arbre supérieur
/ Mecanismo del eje superior ~~

REF.NO. CODE [Q7Y ELaq NAME OF PARTS RM
1 542534101 AAVER S F VA NEDDLE DRIVING CAM ASSY
1-1 542535001 6|l UES s K nL NEEDLE BAR DRIVING CAM
1-2 542536001 BINUFETALLAHS — COLLAR
1-3 018503036 6|7+ FE ) k5%30 BOLT, SOCKET M5X30
1-4 542537001 6lxPULsHr—2453 BEARING CASE ASSY
1-5 542539101 6|X/ Y THL WORK CLAMP CAM
1-6 062670812 | 18| ~23.57-90x8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
1-7 025350136 | 18{eS>¥ #2395 WASHER, PLAINS 3.5
1-8 028350246 | 18|/{x¥#Hx2-35 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
1-9 $42540000 6l=—kanTyLy NEEDLE BEARING
1-10 $42541001 6lLrynyE CONNECTTING ROD
1-11 012500536 6|7+ & 355x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-12 S42542001 | B|5FLErha~N—2 THREAD TAKE-UP BASE
1-13 SC1696001 | 18(+3 % 3.57x6 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57X6
1-14 542543101 6lFrrro L THREAD TAKE-UP DRIVING CAM
1-15 062670812 | 18|+ ~23.57-20X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
1-16 025350136 | 18|eS+# 3335 WASHER, PLAIN§ 3.5
1-17 028350246 | 18|/s%¥ #3235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
2 018501236 | 18{ 7+ #n F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
5 542544001 6l Es gy L—s 3 NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER ASSY
6 S42547001 6{7FkmLLn DRIVNG CONNECTOR
7 $42548001 | 12|no3E > PIN, 3
8 062300416 | 12|+ ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
9 012400436 | 12|7+ESaxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 542549001 AVE S E A I NEEDLE BAR DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
11 002400514 6(++~04axs SCREW, PAN M4X5
12 012500536 | 12|7+E3sxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13 542619001 6l rH5- SET SCREW COLLAR
14 012400436 | 12|7+E54axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
15 $42550001 6|n01E PIN, 1
16 002400514 6| ++~a4xs SCREW, PAN M4X5
17 021060106 Bl1z2+Y ks NUT, 1 M6
18 025060236 6les¥HzFane WASHER, PLAIN M 6
19 028060246 6liixvsizre WASHER: SPRING 2-6
20-1 542552001 Bl TUL st RS JUMP SOLENOID BASE
20-2 542553100 6l¥vrFuLs1F IJUMP SOLENOQID
20-3 542931000 6|y 1K vyaL SOLENOID CUSHION
20-4 544516001 6l b= SET SCREW COLLAR
20-5 $36264001 | 12{7+E 335x35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3. 5
21 018501036 | 18|74+ %1 rsx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10
22 S42618001 6loveThnrs a1z JUMP ROTARY BODY ASSY
22-1 012300336 | 24|7+E33x3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3X3
31 $42557001 BlovThr ey JUMP GUIDE SHAFT
32 $42620001 6lns-5 COLLAR, 6
33 542558101 6l TRruicsy JUMP STOPPER SHAFT
34 542553100 | 12| v -7z pviga JUMP STOPPER RUBBER
35 048030346 6|k x7¢2 RETAINING RING, E3
36 014500836 | 12|74+ 4 # 3 5x8 BOLT, SOCKET (CP) M5X8
37 $42927001 6larisiz SPRING, COIL
40 S42560001 [® 6|nUES LI Ey b NEEDLE BAR VERTICAL SET
40-1 $42561001 6lvTrra% JUMP CLAMP
40-2 062670812 6]+~ 1357.90%8 SCREW, PAN SM3,57-40X8
40-3 542562001 6levTaq JUMP BRACKET
40-4 542616001 6|4 iz SPRING, JUMP
40-5 $42614001 6lEbnUFES 2z BASE NEEDLE BAR BUSH
41 542563001 AEIVF L BASE NEEDLE BAR
42 012500536 | 12|74+ 355x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
a7 028050246 | 18|/sx #4225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
155-960-109
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E . $1#&R3{% / Needle bar mechanism / Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE |qQTY ELXq NAME OF PARTS RV
1 542648201 lhUEDr—223 NEEDLE BAR CASE ASSY
1-1 532581301 HRVE LT NEEDLE BAR CASE
1-2 $32584001 | 54{nu#xs NEEDLE BAR
1-3 $32585001 | S54|nUESrTasi% SPRING
1-4 118735002 | 54|¥#H % WASHER
1-5 $36153100 | S54|svvasda RUBBER, CUSHION
1-6 $32587001 | 54|53 y5 2 hyst— TOP DEAD CENTER STOPPER
1-7 018301036 | 54|7+Hu k 3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
1-8 $32588001 | S4|nuxm g NEEDLE BAR CLAMP
1-9 062350816 | 54|+ ~a35x8 SCREW, PAN M3.5X8
1-10 533149000 BlzTa bty FELT PACKING
1-11 532654001 BlzzartwT FELT SUPPORT
1-12 062400816 | 12|+~aaxs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-13 025040136 | 12|eS¥#Hzxoava WASHER, PLAIN S 4
1-14 533149000 RS E FELT PACKING
1-15 $36505001 | 54{nusm b7+ q NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
1-16 536264001 | 547+t 535%x35 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M3.5X3. 5
1-17 $39415201 Bloxrihii—sz UPPER COVER ASSY
1-17-1 S40719101 | 54|+h btz ¥ INNER THREAD GUIDE
1-17-2 008300514 | 54|+ ~>z2a3xs SCREW, TRUSS MSX5
1-18 008400806 | 24|+ r5zaaxs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-19 $32592009 BlaFHi— LOWER COVER
1-20 068400806 | 12|+ k5 2 4xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-21 544930001 6loaf1riFras LOWER THREAD GUIDE ASSY
1-21-1 $32593001 6loaqbr3F LOWER THREAD GUIDE
1-21-2 544928000 6lTrAyT—t THREAD PRESSER SHEET
1-22 544927001 | 54| ra4 st SPRING
1-23 002300403 | 54|++~23x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4
1-24 008400806 | 12|+ +5x04xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
1-25 $32595001 6lAUESH L KL —0 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE RAIL
1-26 062400816 | 30|+ ~2axs SCREW, PAN M4X8
1-27 532596001 6lr—zx3HvL—n RAIL FOR CASE
1-28 062401016 | 24|+ ~aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
1-29 532597001 IRELY S SPRING BRACKET
1-30 014400636 6|7+ % z2axe SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-31 532600001 6lroErvy THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT
1-32 $32631001 b|FLELY TV THREAD TAKE-UP SHAFT BUSH
1-33 532651001 | S4{FrErLii-o3 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
1-33-1 $32633000 | S4|{F>~ErLii- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
1-33-2 $32632000 | 54|FrEr# R THREAD TAKE-UP BOSS
1-33-3 S46404001 | 108|+~M3%7 SCREW, PAN M3X7
1-34 014400636 | 24|7+ % # 3 axe SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) M4X6
1-35 532634001 6lF LKy THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING SHAFT
1-36 $32635001 6lrorokiivia THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING BUSH
1-37 532637000 | 54|7Erk THREAD TAKE-UP HOLDING
1-38 $32638001 | S4|#v vz SPRING
1-39 $15629011 | 54|32 upBxKs NEEDLE, DBXKS5 (#11)
1-40 $35632001 6lesyHzs WASHER, PLAIN M8
1-41 536434001 6|1 F3IFa THREAD GUIDE, A
1-42 062400616 [© 12|+ ~amMaxe SCREW, PAN M4X6
1-43 S40718001 6|1 rzFYT THREAD GUIDE, U
1-44 008400806 | 12|+ 52 24xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
2 018061636 | 24|7+#I +6x16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X 16
3 025060236 | 24lES¥H x5 196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
4 028060246 | 24|/<29# %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
5 $32582001 GlNnUES -2 KA AR NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, R
6 532583001 BlAUES - A KT AL NEEDLE BAR CASE BRACKET, L
7 $32652001 | 12|15 %4k > POSITIONING PIN
8 532653001 | 12{1F %A+ + POSITIONING NUT

155-960-118
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-E . $1#%R3{% / Needle bar mechanism /Nadelstangenvorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de la barre a aiguille / Mecanismo de la barra de aguja

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAT NAME OF PARTS RV
9 113431002 12|¥4H % WASHER
44 $32598001 bl|lU=7HTF LINEAR GUIDE
45 018301036 | 24|7+#n + 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
47 542592001 6|RSRA— 2 RSR BASE
48 018501436 | 18|74 bsxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
49 062300416 | 36|F~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
58 070699800 BlavT 9469922 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 69922
59 532639001 6l¥vuranns— BEARING COLLAR
60 542624001 Cl1FEATH POSITIONING PLATE
61 018401036 | 12{7+EJ R 4x10 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
62 018501236 6|7+ £ bsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
63 025050236 6lESHHxFIYS WASHER, PLAIN M 5
64 028050246 G/ xHHx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
65 062300816 12|+ ~aM3X8 SCREW, PAN M3X8
101 545101001 1 by FF 1=~ LABEL, 1 HEAD
102 545102001 HbFre =5~ LABEL, 2 HEAD
103 545103001 by FFeri=5~03 LABEL, 3 HEAD
104 545104001 1 FFri—5~na LABEL, 4 HEAD
105 S45105001 1| by FF =5~ LABEL, SHEAD
106 545106001 b T+ ii—5ALE LABEL, 6 HEAD
155-960-118
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'ﬁ’ﬁfﬂiﬁﬁﬂfﬁafﬁ I NeSdlE bar ﬂlp up mechanif;{m 7 Nadelstangehochstellung
!Mecamsme de sautee de la barre a algmlle:‘Mecamsmo del lanzador de barrade aguja

F

R

"REF.NO. CODE |qQTY £ A4 NAME OF PARTS RV
i 542646101 HEE DT ITT T - |CHANGE BOX ASSY
-1 544697001 1|Fzov&vs2 CHANGE BOX
-2 544686001 1|Fzeons- CHANGE BOX COLLAR
1-3 014060632 | 2|7+ xex67 % 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M6X6
11-4 544690001 1razvat CAM SHAFT
1-5 $17390001 1Frzovna CHANGE CAM .
1-6 012500536 | 2|7+ EF5%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
1-7 542632100 {2 E—2CY 2 PU_LSE MOTOR ASSY, C
1-8 018401236 | 4|7+ #£n raxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
1-9 028040246 | 4|1xvHz24 WAGSHER, SPRING 2-4
1-10 025040136 | 4|eS>¥#Hx>3ama WAGSHER, PLAIN S 4
1411 | 542628051 1#raxvy—a BEVEL GEAR, A
1-12 014400636 | 2|7+ % *3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-13 $17401001 &4 axv—s BEVEL GEAR, B
1-14 014400636 | 2|7+ 2 #2axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-15 $32647001 1|Fxrvan~-2 CHANGE ROLLER BASE
1-16 $32648001 9(nraaneyr CAM ROLLER SET
1-17 021500103 |  9|+v r132s NUT, 1 M5
. 1-18 028050246 | 9|/txv#Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-19 004401003 | 2|+#%35 % vaxio SCREW, FLAT M4X10
1-20 544685001 2|viisan sy FLANGE BUSHING
221 014500832 | 2|7+ 7 #35x8 : BOLT, SOCKET (CP) M5X8
{22 542630001 2|1 vh—2 a1 CHANGE CASE BASE
1-23 $32598001 1y=7H1E LINEAR GUIDE
1-24 018301036 | 4|7+ %k 3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
f28 062300506 | 8|+ ~a3xs SCREW, PAN M3X5
1-26 540727000 1KFLoao2—2232 POTENTIOMETER ASSY
1-27 $42631000 K7L oat—514 POTENTIOMETER PLATE
1-28 025100236 1HeSH¥H25F2910 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
1-29 542645000 REE $9573 ) CHANGE PULLEY
1-30 014400636 | 2|7+o# 3axs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X6
1-31 014300832 1|7+ 7% 2 M3xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X8
2 $42445001 3|7+En b4y 28x25 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M8X2 §
i
L 3
155-960-122
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ﬂilﬁa{:ﬁ / Presser-foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur

rG1
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela
*[REF.NO."OP| CODE |[q7Y £ XA NAME OF PARTS
1 542292001 GlvyE/IFLEY b TUBELAR ROUND ARM SET, L
1-1 $42291051 6|VIESYFLY R TUBELAR ROUND ARM ASSY, L
:11-2 $32775000 6[7vAHLi% SPRING, COMPRESSION
- 11-3 U08671003 | 12| +-+~+ 4 Z3X5D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-4 542289101 12(a71 € FIXED PIN
1-5 503695001 12(¥ 4 %6 WASHER, PLAIN 6
1-6 028060246 | 12{)<x4H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
1-7 542288001 12|35 1 Lsi— FIXED LEVER
1-8 532885001 12[Lii-g LEVER PIN
1-9 048020346 | 24|k x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
2 542295001 6|V YE/IFREY b TUBELAR ROUND ARM SET, R
2-1 $42294051 B|vVE/IFRY 2 TUBELAR ROUND ARM ASSY, R
2-2 $32775000 | 6|74 4Tk SPRING, COMPRESSION
2-3 U08671003 | 12| +-+~+ AX3x5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
2-4 542289101 12[a51E> FIXED PIN
2-5 503695001 12|¥# 26 WASHER, PLAIN 6
2-6 028060246 | 12j/8x ¥4 %226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
2-7 $42288001 12[aF 1L/~ FIXED LEVER
2-8 532885001 12|Li—FE LEVER PIN
29 048020346 | 24|k £ 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2
<@KI!)7285X410mm> | <Sewing area "285X410mm"” >
17 542330001 6|7 730X437 3 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 30X43
17-1 542331001 6|hv7v30x437 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
17-1-1 $32798001 6|72V ANT— COLLAR
17-1-2 $32799001 6(77 x5V M2 NUT, M4
17-1-3 533802001 6|72 AxYMa SCREW, M4
17-1-4 536043000 6|73y ix SPRING
17-2 542334001 12|94y 729Hh+ 9D HOLDER, D
17-3 062401416 | 24|F~2ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14
17-4 021400206 | 24|23 3+ ba NUT, 2 M4
" USAR, — M+ 7+ 3 > 8& “ | " For USA & option parts for general ”
<RI UFPESX100mm> <Sewing area “85X100mm"” >
21 539101001 12|vy7%9-10% = TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 10
21-1 532798001 121793 2H5~ COLLAR .,
21-2 $32799001 1229 249 Ma NUT, M4
21-3 $33802001 12(72 4 25Ma SCREW, M4
21-4 536043000 | 12|7239:i5% SPRING
21-5 539104001 281909 h+VC HOLDER, C
21-6 061300616 | 36{# > a3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<f#T Y 7115X130mm > <Sewingarea "115X130mm” >
22 $39105001 12{Yy 29 =137 3 TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 13
22-1 532798001 12292 405 - COLLAR
22-2 $32799001 12722 44+Y Mg NUT, M4
22-3 $33802001 12{7 2 23 7M4 SCREW, M4
22-4 536043000 | 12|77 394z SPRING
22-5 539104001 | 24|vw 729 h+%C HOLDER, C
22-6 061300616 | 36|+ a3xs SCREW, FLAT M3X6
"FTalma" “ OPTION PARTS "
® |<@RIU7285X410mm> | <Sewingarea “285X410mm” >
23 542330001 6|7 430%437 3 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 30X43
23-1 542331001 6|# 77730437 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
23-11 $32798001 6|77 xhs— COLLAR
23-1-2 532799001 6|72 x4V rma NUT, M4
23-1-3 533802001 B[77LA%TMa SCREW, M4
23-1-4 536043000 6|73 SPRING
23-2 542334001 12|y 29n+7D HOLDER, D
23-3 062401416 | 12|r~24ax14 SCREW, PAN M4aXx 14
23-4 021400206 | 2423+ 4 NUT, 2 M4
155-960-201

14




G1 . T B3R / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
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BT R{R / Presser foot mechanism / StoffdriickerfuB/ Mécanisme de pied presseur

G
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela
REF.NO. CODE |aTy B XA NAME OF PARTS Y |
"TyaEe" * OPTION PARTS “
<{\WILI)T7IOAS0MmM> | <Sewingarea "30X50mm" >
21 $44700001 6|y —-057% TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 05
21-1 $32798001 6|79y 2h35— COLLAR
21-2 532799001 6|77 v 2+ N4 NUT, M4
21-3 $33802001 6|77 xxTM4 SCREW, M4
21-4 536043000 6{77ay% SPRING
21-5 539104001 12|vy29h+9C HOLDER, C
21-6 061300616 | 3645 23x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<K I 755X70mm> <Sewing area "55X70mm" >
21 544703001 6lvu27—077 3 TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 07
2141 532798001 6|77 AnT— COLLAR
21-2 532799001 6|72 2FY FM4 NUT, M4
21-3 $33802001 6|77 A2 ME SCREW, M4
21-4 536043000 6|7739/8% SPRING
21-5 $39104001 | 12{vv2oH+%5cC HOLDER, C
21-6 061300616 | 36|45 a3x6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6
<@#ry7ro3dmm> <Sewing area “@30mm” >
41 515623000 6|7o0Q€/s77-07 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-07
<&HIY 7S50mm> <Sewing area “@50mm" >
41 915624000 670X/ 77—-09 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09
<tiflT Y 7280mm> <Sewing area “@80mm” >
41 515625000 6l77O0Es79-12 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12
<fHxU7S110mm> <Sewing area "@110mm” >
a1 515626000 6|70/ 7915 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15
<@ETY72140mm> <Sewing area "@140mm” >
41 535655001 6720/ 27 —-18 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18
i <REIY7205X200mm> | <Sewing area “205X200mm” >
46 515627000 6(720% s 77 —24x28 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24
<s® Ty 7285X215mm> <Sewing area "285X215mm" >
46 515628000 6|7270%F /7% —24X30 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30
<EHIYU7410X260mm> <Sewing area "410X260mm" >
46 $36495001 3|74 0%/ 749—32x485 TUBELAR ROCUND FRAME, TFA-32X45
"W ERsS " “For supply parts "
<$=8mm,L=21mm> <S=8Bmm,L=21mm>
49 $33207000 1|72F39€1352 ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<S$=8mm,L=23mm> <S$=8mm,L=23mm>
49 533208000 HWo7o2Fa9€132923 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<S=8mm,L=27mm> <S$=Bmm, L=27mm>
49 $33209000 | 1|77F39€f2T27 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
' Fe <S=8mm,L=31mm> <S=Bmm,L=31mm>
49 529634001 172F3anevailL ADJUSTING SCREW, L
155-960-201
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Gz ## T BfR+/Presser foot mechanism/ StoffdruckerfuB.f Mécamsme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

REE.NO. CODE |qTv ELxq NAME OF PARTS RM|
3 $43465001 1|EZP723952L—-473 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY
3-1 542335001 1EF7939T7L—-4LCcy 3 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, C
3-1-1 542314001 1|le3723970L-4C HOLDER BASE FRAME, C
3-1-2 $42304000 412X ITITN by FELT, Y
3-2 542315001 137939 7L—-4L HOLDER BASE FRAME, L
3-3 542316001 1|37 7L —~4R HOLDER BASE FRAME, R
3-4 542324000 2| T L—AL 4V AL 4R FRAME CONNECTING PLATE, R
3-5 542297001 12|59+ M6 NUT, SQUARE M6
3-6 018061036 | 12|7+#i r6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M&X10
3-7 025060236 | 12|eS¥#H2Fame WASHER, PLAIN M 6
3-8 018401436 8|7+ HIL Fax1a BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
3-9 025040236 | 8|eS¥HxFaa WASHER, PLAIN M 4
3-10 542321001 AT —Ll sy 2F0 3 FRAME CONNECTING PLATE ASSY, F
3-11 018401236 | 32|7+£MN Faxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X 12
3-12 025040236 | 32|c>¥HzF19a WASHER, PLAIN M 4
3-13 542326001 TEZD2 b UYSIL—ALYS HOLDER BASE SETTING FRAME ASSY
3-13-1 $42325001 TNEZ22 U YHTL—4 HOLDER BASE SETTING FRAME
3-13-2 $32784000 | 14|rF&x+v rMa POSITIONING NUT, M4
3-14 060401016 | 21{/¢1 > Kax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
<METY7285X410mm> <Sewing area “285X410mm" >
16 $43473001 6|57 730X437 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43
16-1 $42331001 | 6[n %7 230x437 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43
16-1-1 532798001 6|72 AH05— COLLAR
16-1-2 $32799001 6|77 2+ M4 NUT, M4
16-1-3 533802001 6|77 A2 Ma SCREW, M4
16-1-4 536043000 6|77 SPRING
16-2 543471001 6374 hF 8L HOLDER, BL
16-3 543472001 6lE372h+ 78R HOLDER; BR
16-4 062401216 | 24{3+~aMax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
16-5 021400206 | 24{23 3+ ta NUT, 2 M4
<¥§JI 1} 7450X305mm > <Sewingarea “450X305mm” >
18 533804101 6|57 730%xa87 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X48
18-1 $32795101 6|h 77 730x48% 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, SPFA-30X48
18-1-1 $32798001 6|77 Ah5— COLLAR
18-1-2 532799001 6|77 2+ bMa NUT, vi4
18-1-3 533802001 B|77 L x%xYMa SCREW, M4
18-1-4 536043000 6|7 o3 ix SPRING
18-2 533805001 6iE>77h+7AR HOLDER, AR
18-3 533806001 6|32 7Hh+TAL HOLDER, AL
18-4 062401216 | 24|+ ~2amax12 SCREW, PAN M4Xx12
18-5 021400206 | 24223+ ba NUT, 2 M4
TT7asBR" " “OPTION PARTS "
<TFRftH > <For setting the holder base assy >
19 S34558000 | 12{v v 3 % Y max10 SCREW, KNOB M4X 10
20 S42329001 WFeag95: SASHES FRAME ASSY
20-1 542318001 2|83 SASHES FRAME HOPIZONTAL
20-2 542317001 217522947 SASHES FRAME VERTICAL
20-3 $32791000 | 16{# %2> %Y 7290 CLIP, 290
20-4 536408000 Al a9 ) 7220 CLIP, 220
20-5 060401016 22|51 » Kaxio SCREW, BIND M4X10
155-960-201
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G2 . TR/ Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB/ Mécanisme de pied presseur
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/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

G2 BT / Presser foot mechanism /StoffdriickerfuB / Mécaﬁishé"ﬂé pied presseur

REF.NO. CODE _ |QTY b A NAME OF PARTS Y|

"tFvarga” ” OPTION PARTS "
<§#B 1Y 7285X410mm> | <Sewingarea “28X410mm” >

16 $43473001 | 12|57 730X437 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43

16-1 542331001 12|no 7730437 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X43

16-1-1 $32798001 12|29 4h5— COLLAR

16-1-2 §32799001 12177 2 2F7 bms NUT, M4

16-1-3 $33802001 | 12|74 323 Yma SCREW, M4

16-1-4 536043000 | 12|7739/1% SPRING

16-2 $43471001 | 12]eS 7228+ 78L HOLDER, BL

16-3 543472001 12| 59748+ 78R HOLDER, BR

16-4 062401216 | 48|F~amax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

16-5 021400206 | 48(22+v ta NUT, 2 M4

______ <@HIY7D175mm> <Sewing area "425175n_1m">

24 515642001 6lr>7o21 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21
<KBETY72210mm> <Sewing area "@210mm"” >

24 S15646001 6iL>7425 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25

_____ <8871y 7205xX200mm> | <Sewing area “205X200mm” >

26 $15650001 6|h 7 7728X24 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24

. <8Iy 7415X170mm> <Sewing area "415X170mm" >

26 $15654001 6|h 27 745%23 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23
<#3 1 T4315X215mm> | <Sewingarea "415X215mm" >

26 515658001 6|#h 77 v a5x27 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27
<sH T 7415X260mm> | <Sewingarea "415X260mm"” >

26 $15660001 6|H 47 7a5%32 SQUARE F_RAME, SPFA-45X32
YERESE " "For supply parts "
<S$=8mm,L=21mm> <S$=8mm,L=21mm>

49 $33207000 1|?22F39e1329N ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<S=8mm,L=23mm> <S=8mm,L=23mm>

49 $33208000 172F37€1327¥23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
<S=8mm,L=27mm> <S=8mm,L=27mm>

49 533209000 17oFaver32v27 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<S$S=8mm,L=31mm> <$=8mm,L=31Tmm>

49 $29634001 H27F37€Y 2L ADIUSTING SCREW, L

IS
155-960-201
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G3.#{x ﬂ_&{;ﬁ/ Presser foot mechanism /StoffdrickerfuB / Mécanisme de pied presseur
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela '

@

i AR
/ For Supply parts
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,Gg ﬁ:c BE1% / Presser foot-mechanism/ StoffdruckerfuBfMécamsme de pied presseur

/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela

1 REF.NO. CODE |Qy Eriq NAME OF PARTS RV
1z 543465001 1les7vansL—-Lss HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY
13-1 $42335001 1le3723%7L-4cr 3 HOLDER BASE FRAME ASSY, C
<3-1-1 542314001 1{es77397L—4C HOLDER BASE FRAMIE, C
3-1-2 542304000 Q1ZANXYIHTIN LY FELT, Y
3-2 $42315001 1lez24am7L—4L HOLDER BASE FRAME, L
3-3 542316001 1les7239 70— 4R HOLDER BASE FRAME, R
3-4 S$42324000 217 —LL2F YA AR FRAME CONNECTING PLATE, R
3-5 542297001 12|24+ M6 NUT, SQUARE M6
3-6 018061036 | 12|7+#u Fexi0 BOLT, SOCKET Mé&X10
3-7 025060236 | 12|S¥HxFadse WAGSHER, PLAIN M 6
3-8 018401436 | 8|7+#1 haxia BOLT, SOCKET M4X 14
3-9 025040236 8les¥HrFada WASHER, PLAIN M 4
3-10 542321001 A ZL—Lb s L 5Fy 3 FRAME CONNECTING PLATE ASSY, F
3-11 018401236 | 32|77+ #n baxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
3-12 025040236 | 32{e>¥#HzF1ms WASHER, PLAIN M 4
3-13 $42326001 TNeZT79 )Y 2L—-L93 HOLDER BASE SETTING FRAME ASSY
3-13-1 542325001 TeZT2 b)Y 7L—~4A HOLDER BASE SETTING FRAME
3-13-2 §32784000 | 14| F ¥+ tma POSITIONING NUT, M4
3-14 060401016 | 21{s<1> Fax10 SCREW, BIND M4X10
"FTvaLuE" “ OPTION PARTS *
<7 EOB#AH> <For spidernet frame >
30 $15612000 6|7/ 24177 SPIDER NET FRAME HOLDER, PFH2- 2
<2 I UFA30mMmmM> <Sewing area”"@30mm"” >
31 515613000 6l7Es 2% —07 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-07
36 515618000 6lrH77-07 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-07
< I Y 7250mm> <Sewing area”"@50mm" >
n 515614000 6|7E/A77—09 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-09
36 515619000 6|+h79 =09 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-09
<HEITU7280mm> < Sewing area” @80mm"” >
31 -$15615000 I/ 29912 ‘| SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-12
36 $15620000 6lFrH79-12 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-12
<g#RIY7S110mMm> <Sewing area“"@110mm” >
31 515616000 6|7E/s 279 —15 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-15
36 515621000 6|rr77-15 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-15
<HHTUYFE2140mm> <Sewing area” @140mm*' >
31 515617000 bl|7E/s/279-18 SPIDER NET FRAME, SPFH-18
36 515622000 bl|+hT7—18 INNER ROUND FRAME, SPF-18
RS " " For supply parts ”
<$=8mm,L=21mm> <S$=8mm,L=21mm>
49 533207000 1|22F3avt1asn ADJUSTING SCREW, 21
<S=8mm,L=23mm> <S=8mm.L=23mm>
49 $33208000 H22Faoeraxd23 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23
r <S=8mm,L=27mm> <S=8mm,L=27mm>
49 5332090C0 172F3nEr1x27 ADJUSTING SCREW, 27
<S=8mm,L=31mm> <S=8mm,L=31mm>
49 $29634001 HZ2F39¢€v 290 ADJUSTING SCREW, L
155-960-201
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G4 . J I8 (4 7 3 > &)/ Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)

/StoffdriickerfuB3 (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

23
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Ga:iaT Eﬁﬁ (F 73 8B/ Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) -
/ Stoffdriickerful3 (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en optlon)

/Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales) -

—REF.NO. CODE__|QTY EoAq NAME OF PARTS RM
53 $36400001 | 6|3—47793 NAME FRAME ASSY
153-1 $36399001 blx—L773718 "NAME FRAME PLATE
53-2 $20012001 Bl RN— SPACER
53-3 S09823101 6| RZTFTFL~—+73 SLIDE PLATE ASSY
53-4 509830101 | 6|1 /<% (a) SPRING, PLATE A
53-5 $09827001 Gl AN—% SPACER, PRESS
53-6 509828101 6l7744x FRAME PRESSER PLATE
53-7 062671014 | 427 ~2357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
53-8 028350243 | 42|/ x¥#H %235 WASHER, SPRING 2-3.5
53-9 025350236 | 18|E5>¥HxF1935 WASHER, PLAIN M 3.5
--------- <gEHIU7S105mm> <Sewing area "@105mm"” >
54 $32945001 6|77A7 3 HOOP ASSY, A
<@BITUT7RTS5mm> <Sewing area "@75mm” >
55 $32946001 6|7v87 3 HOQP ASSY, B
<§NIUT725mm> <Sewing area "@25mm” >
56 $32947001 6|77Cc7 3 HOOP ASSY, C
<RI Y 760X25mm> <Sewing area “60X25mm" >
57 $32948001 6|7207 3 HOOP ASSY, D
<#E3 T U 725X60mm> <Sewing area “25X60mm" >
58 532949001 6{77EV 3 HOOP ASSY, E
<su T 7BSX60mm> <Sewing area "85X60mm" >
59 509848001 6lvFaxvbres7 MAGNET CLAMP, 70X90
<HBHE I Y 7120X50mm> < Sewing area "120X50mm” >
60 157340101 6|#T773%6% 3 HOOP ASSY, 3X6
<HE T Y 755X25mm > <Sewing area "55X25mm" >
61 $30580001 67767 3 HOOP ASSY, G
" RS E A * For supply parts “
<#A~G, I:3X6A#EPH > | <Common parts for “"Hoop A~G & 3X6" >
54-1 121765001 b|vv:x¥357 KNOB SCREW, SM3.57
54-2 021670203 6+ t2v2357 NUT, 25M3.57
155-960-201
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G5 . I BE (£ 73 3 - BB&) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)
/ stoffdriickerfuB (Sonderzubehdr) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

o st ot

0
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G5 1% T Bk (F 72 3 > #8&) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts)
' / Stoffdriickerfu (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)

/Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE [a'Tv £ xq NAME OF PARTS (R
<@®HIU7220X225mm> | <Sewing area “220X225mm" >
67 S$44715001 6w 7 723X287 3 ' |TUBELAR FRAME SET, 23X24
67-1 $44714001 6|h o 7723%X287 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
67-1-1 $32798001 6|77 xh5- COLLAR
67-1-2 $32799001 6|77 A% bma NUT, M4
67-1-3 $33802001 6|77 %2 %ma SCREW, V4
67-1-4 536043000 6|77 amicx SPRING
67-2 $32797001 | 12|vv79h+%5A HOLDER, A
67-3 062401416 | 24|#~2a4x14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14
67-4 021400206 | 24|23+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
<RI FI25X215mm> <Sewing area “225X215mm" >
68 S44716001 6|5 77 23x2a4 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X24
68-1 544714001 6lh7T7723x284 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X24
68-1-1 $32798001 6|77 Ah5— COLLAR
68-1-2 $32799001 6|77 LA+ bMa NUT, M4
68-1-3 533802001 6|77 x3xTMa SCREW, M4
68-1-4 536043000 6773 % SPRING
68-2 $44734001 bles>77a+9CR HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CR
68-3 $44733001 6les72a+dcCL HOLDER BASE CLAMP, CL
68-4 062401216 | 24|+ ~aMmax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
68-5 021400206 | 24|22+ b4 NUT, 2 M4
<HENIUF220X415mm> <Sewing area “220X415mm"” >
69 544720001 6|V 7 723x834 3 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 23X43
69-1 S44719001 6|h 77 723%43% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43
69-1-1 $32798001 6|77 An5~ COLLAR
69-1-2 $32799001 6|77 AFY M4 NUT, M4
69-1-3 533802001 6|77 4% Ma SCREW, V14
69-1-4 $36043000 6|7239iia SPRING
69-2 $32797001 12|29 9h+9A HOLDER, A
69-3 062401416 | 24|+ ~24ax14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
69-4 021400206 241234 ha NUT, 2 M4
<EHEIY7415X220mm> <Sewing area “"415X220mm" >
70 544721001 bl Z7723%x437 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X43
70-1 544719001 677 7723xa37 = SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 23X43
70-1-1 532798001 677205~ COLLAR
70-1-2 532799001 6|72 44 FMY NUT, M4
70-1-3 533802001 6|77 42IMA SCREW, M4
70-1-4 $36043000 6|7 73y SPRING
70-2 543471001 BlEZ77n*5BL HOLDER, BL
70-3 543472001 6|37 28+ 78R HOLDER, BR
70-4 062401216 | 24|+ ~11M4ax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12
70-5 021400206 | 24{2> 24 ka4 NUT, 2 M4
<HH I 7285X270mm > <Sewing area "285X270mm"” >
71 544725001 6|77 730x28% 3 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 30X28
7141 S44724001 6|77 7730%287 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28
71-141 $32798001 6l77 45— COLLAR
71-1-2 $32799001 677 2 rMa NUT, M4
71-1-3 $33802001 6|77 A2 M SCREW, M4
71-1-4 536043000 6|773m5% SPRING
71-2 S42334001 | 12|{vv722#hn+%0 HOLDER, D
71-3 062401416 | 24|+~24x14 SCREW, PAN M4X 14
71-4 021400206 | 24|2v2+v ra NUT, 2 M4
155-960-201
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G5 . IR T BIR (F 7 & 3 > BB&h) / Presser foot mechanism (Option parts) ;
! StoffdrackerfuB (Sonderzubehor) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)
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5 jﬁ;r_rgﬁ (#7 % = > &B&) / Presser. foot mechanism (Option parts)
J stoffdriickerfu (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)
~ /Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

" REF.NO. CODE [q'TY B Aq NAME OF PARTS R

5 <@PTYP270X285mm> | <Sewing area “270X285mm” >
72 544726001 6|57 730X287 X SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X28
|72-1 S44724001 | 6{» 7 7730X28% 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 30X28

72-1-1 $32798001 | 6|73 xn5— COLLAR :

72-1-2 532799001 6|77 A3V Fma NUT, M4

72-1-3 $33802001 [ 679> x32Yma SCREW, M4

72-1-4 536043000 672739/ % SPRING

72-2 S33805001 6|57 7hF7AR HOLDER, AR

72-3 $33806001 BlEsT79h+5AL HOLDER, AL

72-4 062401216 | 24|F~aMmax12 SCREW, PAN M4X12

72-5 021400206 | 24|22 a4+ b4 NUT, 2 M4

T
|
I
|
1
1
I
]
|
|
I
]
]
]
]
1
1
I
I
1
]
1
1
1
I
1
1
T
|
|
1
|
I
I
1
1
1
I
1
1
1
1
1
]
1
1
1
1
1
1
I
I
]
]
1
I
I
1
:
|
I
|
|
1
1

<HT ) 7385X410mm> <Sewing area “385X410mm” >

73 $44730001 | 6|v v 77a0xa37 2 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 40X43
73-1 $44729001 | 6{n% 7740x437 2 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 40X43
73-1-1 $32798001 | 6|77¥xn5- COLLAR
73-1-2 $32799001 | 6|72y x+vY M4 NUT, M4
73-1-3 $33802001 | 6[77vxx¥ma SCREW, M4
73-1-4 $36043000 | 6{773 /8% SPRING
73-2 542334001 | 12|v¥22#+7%D HOLDER, D
73-3 062401416 | 24|F~24x14 : SCREW, PAN M4X14
73-4 021400206 | 24[2¥23 ba NUT, 2 M4
<#® Ty 7415X385mm> | <Sewing area "415X385mm" >
74 544731001 | 6|t 7740x43% 3 SQUARE FRAME SET, 40X43
74-1 $44729001 | 6|# %~ 7440xa37 3 SQUARE FRAME ASSY, 40X43
74-1-1 $32798001 | 6{7u ¥ xhF- COLLAR
74-1-2 $32799001 6|77 22+ FMa " INUT, M4 ..
74-1-3 $33802001 | 6|72 2% Ima SCREW, M4
74-1-4 $36043000 |  6{7o3V/F SPRING
74-2 $43471001 { 6|e372n+7BL HOLDER, BL
i 743 $43472001 | 6|E3T77hF IR HOLDER, BR
. 744 062401216 | 24|F~amaxi2 SCREW, PAN M4X12
74-5 021400206 | 24|2v2%7 4 NUT, 2 M4
3
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3BT A% / Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo
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'H . 4B E4 AR/ Presser foot lifter mechanism / Stoffhalterhebervorrichtu ng

/ Mécanisme de leveur du pinceur / Mecanismo del levantador de ménsula de trabajo

REF.NO. CODE |q1v B XA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 542564001 64T FILI-23 PRES. FOOT DRIVING LEVER ASSY
12 $42566001 G(AHTH Yy LINK
‘13 542567001 6|LIC—F LEVER SHAFT
4 002400514 6]+ F~08x5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
5 012500536 6{F7F+ES5XS SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5S
6 542568001 6|AY T EILIN-Sy PRES. FOOT DRIVING LEVER SHAFT
7 002400514 6|+ F~D4xs SCREW, PAN M4X5
8 012500536 | 12|FP#ES5x%s SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
9 542619001 [EPA SET SCREW COLLAR
10 012400436 | 12|7+k 5ax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
1 $32674101 6|108 ROLLER, 8
12 532667001 6lryTvy PRESSER FOOT SHAFT
13 532668001 6lrHT vy a2U PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, U
14 $32669001 6|7 221D PRESSER FOOT SHAFT BUSH, D
15 $42569001 blAvrrooa% PRESSER FOOT SHAFT CLAMP
16 062401016 6|+ ~aax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
17 532675001 BlAHIsfbsix RETRACTING SPRING
18 081006070 6lousspre ORING, P6
19 532664101 Bl IHFy 1 PRESSER FOOT OPERATING BASE
20 $42570001 S ER a7 PRESSER FOOT
21 0A5400806 6|+ +~+ % 24axens SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
22 532676000 6lx4zrvas CUSHION, PRESSER FOOT
23 542571001 BiAYIFLF 114 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE
24 062501016 | 18{+~a5X10 SCREW, PAN M5X10
30 542572001 b4 TE—-2bUYHT T2 MOTOR SETTING PLATE, W
31 542573000 6|FHTINILAE-2T3 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, W
32 062401016 | 24|+r~a4x10 SCREW, PAN M4X10
33 026040136 | 24|eS¥#Hxrati2a WASHER, PLAINS 4
34 542574001 6|y TrIEL/S- RETRACTING LEVER, W
35 542575001 6laTELI=Fy RETRACTING LEVER SHAFT
36 028060246 6/ Xx¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
37 021060106 61235V t6 NUT, 1 M6
38 542576001 BlafEE-—2LI—73 MOTOR LEVER ASSY, RET
39 542603001 =R PITAE3 SPRING, COIL
40 542578001 Gl HIE-—S%trH12 SENSOR PLATE, W MOTOR
a1 $32931001 6|4 xva SHOULDER SCREW, M4
42 542602001 I e SPRING, EXTENSION
43 012500536 6|7+ EF5X%5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 542933000 b4 IR YFv 3 SWITCH ASSY, W
48 002021205 | 12[++~22x12 SCREW, PAN M2X12
50 018501236 | 12| 7+ & k5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
51 $43852001 6|4+ TMmswik LA — MICRO SWITCH HOLDER
52 008400806 | 12|+ ~> 2 Jaxs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8
{3
155-960-204
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J1 . EREh{A% | B3R / Feed guide mechanism/ Transportfiihrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion

T
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1 ﬂgﬁuﬁ 1) B3{% / Feed guide mechanlsm / Transportfihrung -

"~ JMécanisme du guide de | ‘entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alnmentacnon
T REF.NO. CODE |QTv B XA NAME OF PARTS IR
1 542312001 PINE AR £ Y-FEED BRACKET

2 542296001 2y o udLFI b NUT, Y-FEED BRACKET

g $42269000 2lu=74#1 FezoL LINEAR GUIDE, 620L

4 018401436 | 22|7+#J baxis BOLT, SOCKET M4X14

5 543494001 1|¥z bvis—F Y-STOPPER, F

6 543495001 1|lyz pit—r Y-STOPPER, R

7 542446001 2|7FHEN b2 S6x18 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X 14
8 509834000 4ldaxvs RUBBER LEG

9 062300816 4|+ ~am3xs SCREW, PAN M3X8

1 542271051 4y —uU—-F3H5Yk PULLEY BRACKET, Y

12 $42264051 alaczd7-1yass TIMING PULLEY ASSY, A

13 $32725000 8lm—rn~pyLy NEEDLE BEARING

14 $42272001 ql7-uvs PULLEY SHAFT

15 110505001 8lu#x WASHER

16 018400636 4|7+ HE I b ax6 BOLT, SOCKET M4X6

17 028040246 4liczyHizea WASHER, SPRING 2-4

18 158722002 IACEETY) WASHER, PLAIN 4.2

19 542446001 BlP+#EL ¥ 26X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X14
22 $42266000 qle 42 IANNEY TIMING BELT, Y

23 $42273000 4lkn-7avo1s PILLOW BLOCK, 15

24 018062036 8l 7+ £ bEX20 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20

25 028060246 8liixyrizze WASHER, SPRING 2-6

26 025060236 | 8les¥#HxrFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6

27 542263051 4lgczv7—-upr2 TIMING PULLEY ASSY, B

28 012060636 8|7+t 56x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
29 542275001 2{yy kH Ty DRIVING SHAFT, Y

30 542281000 2lvx vy In-2 CARRIAGE BASE, Y

31 018401236 8|7+ # b b axi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

32 028040246 glicxysizea WASHER, SPRING 2-4

33 025040236 8les¥HizrFava WASHER; PLAIN M 4

34 $42302000 2Ha~—47T b3 SPACER FELT, 3

35 542278001 2|lysvyw CARRIAGE, Y

36 018501236 | 12|7#+#w rsx12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12

37 028050246 | 12|13+ H %25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

38 025050236 | 12leF¥HEF 1S WASHER, PLAIN M 5

39 542277001 Alaq1ivdxnrbAq1R TIMING BELT STOPPER PLATE
40 542280001 BiNN b AR—Y BELT SPACER

41 018401236 | 16|7+# kaxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12

42 028040246 | 16[/iz¥#H 324 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

43 025040236 | 16|e3¥H2xF1ra WASHER, PLAIN M 4

44 542276001 2lyxounn-sv12 FEED COVER SUPPORT PLATE, Y
45 542446001 al7+Fu r#7 26X14 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASHER) M6X14
48 018403036 217+ # L L 4X30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30

49 542445001 8| 7N Lo 38X25 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASHER) M8X25
52 $36220001 T 4x/073 SENSOR PCB ASSY '
53 542274001 1|an—¥ SPACER

54 062300816 2|F~am3xs SCREW, PAN M3XB

55 025030133 2leswHzrrans WASHER, PLAINS 3

56 542282051 1lyew ks SENSOR DOG, Y

57 018500836 { 2|7+ # hsxs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

58 028050246 PINET S ESE: WASHER, SPRING 2-5

59 025050236 2les#Hxrans WASHER, PLAIN M 5

60 542276001 20vF T U H -2 TAR FEED COVER SUPPORT PLATE, Y
61 060400816 4li<1 2 raxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

62 $42937001 2lyr oy pri—nros Y-FEED COVER ASSY, U

62-1 $42311001 2lvx s unr-az Y-FEED COVER, U

62-2 $42938000 290 nn-3857-7 TAPE
155-960-243
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J1 . BEENRLE U BS{% / Feed guide mechanism/ Transportfiihrung
" /Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion
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1% m{ﬁﬂiﬁ ') Bd{% / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfiihrung

/Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion

REF.NO. CODE |qTr Eoxq  NAME OF PARTS ’RMvI
63 060400616 8141 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
64 542308001 2yt 7Y hIc—v Y-FEED COVER, OUTER
65 060400616 8|/¢1 > FMaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
66 542309001 1y 5 U hi—mFR Y-FEED COVER, R INNER'
67 060400616 |  4}/<1 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
68 $42310001 1yt o unr—mFL Y-FEED COVER, L INNER
69 060400616 |  4}/¢1 > Fmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6
)
L
155-960-243
34




)2 . BRED(EE U B3R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung

/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion
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)2 . BBl | B31R / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung

/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement/ Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacion

[ REF.NO. CODE |qQTY B Ao NAME OF PARTS RV
71 $18291001 | 13|#%>Av K2 Usxs SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M5X8
72 028050246 | 2[/<x¥Hx25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

73 025050236 | 2|eF¥HxF2IS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

74 $42286000 2ln—vv14 COVER SUPPORT PLATE

75 060400616 |  2|/S1 > FMmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

78 021400206 2[2%35vra NUT, 2 M4

79 018501036 | 2|7+#n kSx10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10

80 028050246 | 2|1z yHx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5

81 025050236 2lesyHxrFrass WAGSHER, PLAIN M 5

82 021500216 | 2|2a+¥ ks NUT, 2 M5

83 018500836 | 2|7 b5x8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

84 509834000 2|da%vy RUBBER LEG

85 $43477001 2|X& kvt X-STOPPER

Is6 021500216 | 2{2>a+ Y ks NUT, 2 M5

89 062300616 | 2|F+~am3xe SCREW, PAN M3X6

118 $36220001 3lesHEiLys SENSOR PCB ASSY

119 542274001 Iz~ SPACER

120 062300816 | 6|+~amaxs SCREW, PAN M3X8

121 025030133 6lesyHzoan: WASHER, PLAINS 3

143 542327001 1Hxnr-v¥12L X-COVER SUPPORT PLATE, L
{144 060400616 2|81 > FMmaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

145 $42328001 1xHIt=2 T 1 4R X-COVER SUPPORT PLATE, R
146 060400616 |  2{/¢1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

147 $42313001 1 xad2 Y Hi— FEED COVER, X

148 060400616 | 12{s%1 > FM4AXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

150 S00480000 | 4|a— FHILA#S CORD HOLDER, 5N

151 525567000 4|a-FHRivH#s CORD HOLDER, 8N

152 149547000 | 8la—-F#¥T CORD HOLDER, 4N

153 060400816 | 16|/11 > Faxs SCREW, BIND M4X8

154 021400206 | 16|23+ ba NUT, 2 M4

155 532790001 PP OPrAN COUPLING, 15

156 018501636 | 16|7+H k5X16 BOLT, SOCKET M5X16

158 542431001 Heesrvisa CONNECTING SHAFT, A

159 $42432001 tLeryiss CONNECTING SHAFT, B

161 $42433001 Heorvsansr CONNETING BEARING

162 076002800 1|5 % 2297600222 BALL BEARING, 600222

163 048320242 2|k 227732 RETAINING RING, C32

165 542445001 2|7 F oL b T T8X25 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M8X25
167 $42462001 tlz-2757v+ MOTOR BRACKET

169 $42320000 1yx-—2-%3 MOTOR ASSY, Y

171 $42445001 8l7+ £ kv s8x2s BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M8X25
173 542434000 o rs7-1 DRIVING PULLEY

175 $42435001 29T - AnT— COLLAR

176 018501436 | 2{7+#n bsxia BOLT, SOCKET M5X 14

177 542436000 1o kmo1x DRIVING WIRE

178 $42430001 1|7-ngryz PULLEY BASE ASSY

178-1 $42437001 1H7-usq PULLEY BASE

178-2 542438000 E RS TP WIRE PULLEY, A

178-3 021060106 1127 +6 NUT, 1 M6

178-4 $42439001 | 1|7 —U~-2 PULLEY BODY

178-5 542440001 1% +5X55 BOLT, M5X55

178-6 021500216 1125247 b5 NUT, 2 M5

178-7 018501022 4|7+ £1L F5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 10
178-8 025050134 | 4{e5¥ %395 WASHER, PLAINS 5

178-9 028050242 | 4|z ¥Hxzs WASHER, SPRING 2-5

180 542445001 2|7 F % b ¥ 28x2S BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M8X25
182 $43501001 14y =741 KsosL LINEAR GUIDE, 505L
155-960-243
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12 . SREMARE Y BAR / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién
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: 12:?'. SRENRIX U BfR / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfithrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

REF.NO. CODE g1y Erxq NAME OF PARTS RMVE
184 $43502001 14y oLesvse RAIL CONNECTING PLATE
185 018300622 4|7 F+#F I F3X6 | BOLT, SOCKET M3X6

- l186 542444001 2|4 x4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
188 018300836 7|7+ H 0 b 3x8 BOLT, SOCKET M3X8
190 $42438000 | 2|71+ 7-ua WIRE PULLEY, A
191 025060236 1les¥HrFaoe WASHER, PLAIN M 6
193 $42443001 1|7-1us<8 PULLEY BASE, B
194 018501436 | 2|7+ # 1 F5x14 BOLT, SOCKET MSX 14

L
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J3 . BREHARE U B / Feed guide mechanism / Transportfihrung
/ Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién
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13 - gpEb{A% 1) B3R/ Feed guide mechanism / Transportfahrung
/Mécanisme du guide de I'entrainement / Mecanismo de la guia de alimentacién

—1 REF.NO. CODE |QTY e Aq NAME OF PARTS RV
70 542934001 | 1{yrsuIL-n7s FEED FRAME ASSY, Y
70-1 $42306001 Hyxouz0L—54 FEED FRAME, Y
70-2 $43496000 3lyxyuan Tt FELT,Y
70-3 $42305000 1a~xyaws—7 TAPE
87 $42268000 | 3|u=741 KF700L LINEAR GUIDE, 700L
88 018401236 | 24|7F+#H N Faxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
90 542300000 | 2|XxE-2—-~-2 MOTOR BASE, X
91 518291001 AlF R AY KX VSXKS SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M5X8
92 018501236 4|7 FF Wk 5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
94 025050236 | 4|es¥#HzFass WASHER, PLAIN M 5
95 021500216 4|22+ bs NUT, 2 M5
96 076001800 2|z 2 v 29600122 BALL BEARING, 600122
97 $42270051 2|zt 7-uxsz TIMING PULLEY ASSY, X
98 012500536 | 4|7+t 35s5xs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5S
99 542262000 | 2|x®-%-732 MOTOR ASSY, X
100 $42301001 2{xx—52-755v ¢ MOTOR BRACKET, X
101 018501236 | 16|7+# b b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X 12
102 025050236 | 16|e5w#HxF2s WASHER, PLAIN M 5
103 $42265000 221209~ 0 kX TIMING BELT, X
104 $42283001 2lx7—y-x=-=z PULLEY BASE, X
105 $18291001 8l#a LAy FaIsxs SCREW, BUTTON HEAD M5X8
106 $42284001 2[x7-u=754 b8 X-PULLEY BRACKET, B
107 018500836 | 4|7+ # rsxs BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
108 028050246 | A4|isx¥FHR25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
109 025050236 | 4|les¥HzxFas WASHER, PLAIN M 5
110 542285051 2[x7-u-F35v A X-PULLEY BRACKET, A
1 $42264051 2la1z3097-yaz s TIMING PULLEY ASSY, A
112 $32725000 4=~ KFANRPYLT NEEDLE BEARING
113 $42272001 2|17-uva PULLEY SHAFT
114 110505001 | 12|## 2 WASHER~
115 018400636 | 107+ % axe BOLT, SOCKET M4X6
116 158722002 2| Hxa2 WASHER, PLAIN 4.2
117 018403036 2|7+ %0 rax30 BOLT, SOCKET M4X30
4 122 $42939001 1x#7vu7L-6L%3 FEED FRAME ASSY, X
1122 S42307001 1xroy7Lr—~4 FEED FRAME, X
4 ]122-2 S42303000 2|AX)IHTINEX FELT
124 $32877101 | 16|1F¥»rE> POSITIONING PIN
125 $42267000 xtoUFSHY FEED BRACKET, X
$]126 018061236 | 12|77+ % kexi2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
i|127 025060236 | 12le 34437176 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1128 542297001 | 12{n % +7 bMé NUT, SQUARE M6
; 129 018401236 | 12|7+F Laxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M4X12
i|130 028040246 | 12|z s %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
131 025040236 | 12|es¥HxF1ms WASHER, PLAIN M 4
132 $42279001 2{x~L kLY 1R BELT CONNECTING PLATE, X
133 $42277001 2atsv N rrAtH TIMING BELT STOPPER PLATE
134 $42280001 4|~ p AN—1 BELT SPACER
135 018401036 8|7+ HE I b axi0 BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
136 028040246 8licxHra WASHER, SPRING 2-4
137 025040236 |, 8|E5¥ 417194 WASHER, PLAIN M 4
138 061400816 | 8[# 35 aaxs SCREW, FLAT M4X8
139 542287051 xeo4Ey SENSOR DOG, X
140 018401036 2|7+ # raxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
141 028040246 | 2|/sxvriz2a WASHER, SPRING 2-4
142 025040236 2lesyrzrama WASHER, PLAIN M 4
195 $43510000 | 2|3a7vsa RUBBER BUSH
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K. T#iBI{% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I'arbre inférieur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

155-960-305
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K . T#B36R / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I’arbre inférieur
/Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Erxq _ NAME OF PARTS rRM
1 542509000 Bloasor—-2 LOWER SHAFT CASE
3 542510051 6|y 8T IASA K4 =2 . | LOWER SHAFT SLIDE CASE
5 $42511101 6|lvass LOWER SHAFT
7 $42512000 6|vavsan—y SPACER
9 048190242 6[rx7F+ayC1g RETAINING RING, C19
11 070698800 6|27 resezz BALL BEARING, 6982Z
13 048080142 6(|FxT7¥o3Mc8 RETAINING RING, €8
15 542513051 6lvevozs51FE SLIDE PIN
17 081004870 Glol) > Fsa ORING, 54
19 012060636 6|7+t S6x6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 542515201 6|hyFULINnTE COUPLING HUB, F
25 542516301 Blhvy Ty dnTre 2 COUPLING HUB ASSY, R
27 542517000 AT EL e T TORQUE DISK
29 012500536 | 24|7+ Lk Ssxs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
30 $45639000 6|xFvELTE-—s5143 STEPPING MOTOR ASSY, S1
31 545640001 3|sE-#F295(n—%223 |RELAY HARNESS ASSY, S-MOTOR
32 545640002 3|sE—2F 19511 ~3A23 |RELAY HARNESS ASSY, 5-MOTOR
34 018301036 | 18[{7+ 1+ 3x10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
35 025030136 | 12|54 Hx3m3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
37 542520001 6loxTstry—14 LOWER SHAFT SENSOR PLATE
39 541269001 BiBCE Y —%so 3 SENSOR PCB ASSY, BC
42 S45637000 (Ve LEDS VI & SR L-SHAFT SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, 1
43 545638001 3o n—zzamz L-SHAFT SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, 2
44 S15638002 3losssesyn—3224% L-SHAFT SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, 2
45 060400616 6{/¢1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6
47 060300516 | 12|/51 > F3x5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
49 $32474001 BT Frn MOVABLE KNIFE
51 $32475001 6l xxa SCREW, M4
53 532476001 Sl1TKEINnHS— MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
55 532477001 8laF1n FIXED KNIFE
57 544924001 6| X2 TM3XS 5 SCREW, MSX5.5
59 $36135001 6|1 rET12 THREAD HOLDING PLATE
61 532480001 6l xx¥3x25 SCREW, M3X2.5
62 544945001 AV EE T NEEDLE PLATE ASSY
62-1 544929000 [FVAVE & 3ol ol |75 § FELT
63 $34807001 6|nUFF 1205 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0.5
64 100360003 | 12|95 23238 SCREW, FLAT SM2 .38
65 $25310001 | 12{# 52 va SCREW, FLAT M4
67 542456051 6lheraA ROTARY HOOK HOLDER
68 S42467000 6lTrsUFPLF 114 GUIDE PLATE, TR
63 S44924001 | 12| % 2 SM3X55 SCREW, MISX5.5
71 S42461151 YRS 2 NEEDLE PLATE BASE
73 047200542 8lz7us g aw PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
75 062400816 | 24|+ ~4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
77 542455050 6lhwHsi—s ROTARY HOOK COVER
79 062300416 | 12|+~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4
81 025030136 | 12|es##H2x>3%3 WASHER, PLAINS 3
83 542457001 6lhvhii—iix SPRING
85 018400836 6|7+ N |axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
87 025040136 | 6lESFHELT9a WASHER, PLAIN S 4
89 542458051 6lnvhri—t4T ROTARY HOOK COVER SUPPORT
91 018400836 | 12|7+ 4L b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
93 025040136 | 12|eS¥#H x4 3 WASHER, PLAINS 4
95 542459001 G6lrenin—-4+ ROTARY HOOK COVER BRACKET
97 S04557000 6{/¥2 2 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM
99 $42526000 64— 3 2 2EF6F2024 THERMISTOR
100 542519000 6larnirzx SPRING, COIL
101 052401406 | 12|{+~2/ 2k 55114 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 14
102 018401436 6] 7% b axia BOLT, SOCKET M4X14
155-960-305
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K. T#B3% / Lower shaft mechanism / Untere Welle / Mécanisme de I‘arbre inférieur
/Mecanismo del eje inferior
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K . F#hRS{% / Lower shaft mechanism/ Untere Welle / Mécamsme de I‘arbre mféneur
/ Mecanismo del eje inferior

REF.NO. CODE |a'ty ELAL NAME OF PARTS Y |

103 025040136 | 18leS¥#H 2394 WASHER, PLAINS 4

104 028040246 | 6|/SxyHix24 [WASHER, SPRING 2-4

105 $42514000 | 6|vxTo4—2ns- LOWER SHAFT CASE COVER

107 $32542001 6|HEL BOBBIN, L

110 $35584001 6l r—243 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

110-1 $35583001 6lom gy Lk SPRING, ANTI-SPIN

110-2° 181936001 6lrErr—z2Fan iz TENSION SPRING

110-3 181937001 6lFavsnzFraneviry ADJUST SCREW

110-4 181938001 6|Favvnrrray SET SCREW

111 542463901 1Rz 2 RP ROTARY HOOK BOX ASSY, L
112 545641000 | 6lpc7FrE~-85143 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY, S1

113 545642001 3lpcy P E~gN-2RSH 3 DC FAN MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, S
114 545642002 3locrPrE-8n—%RsH 3 DC FAN MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, S
115 $42525001 6l77rruyrcs FAN SETTING PLATE

17 062302016 | 24|3~am3xz0 SCREW, PAN M3X20

119 025030136 | 24{eS5¥Hx> 393 WASHER, PLAIN S 3

121 021300106 | 24|1>a+v 3 NUT, 1 M3

123 062400616 | 12|F~X2Maxe SCREW, PAN M4aX6

125 542530000 | 6|%Kv o TA RUBEER CUSHION

=

155-960-305

44



L. k)Y B3R / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung

/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

Bz~ FAA
/FOR “FIXED BED, A"

EliE~ v KBH
/FOR “FIXED BED, B"

BN KA 727
/ FOR “RETRACTING BED” —32 e ————
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L. ) B% / Thread trimmer mechanism / Fadenabschneidevorrichtung
/ Mécanisme de coupe-fil / Mecanismo de la cortadura de hiros

REF.NO. CODE |qQ7Y Esf NAME OF PARTS Y, |
<BEE~Nv FAH> <For "Fixed bed A" >
1 542469051 2|1 T b YLsi—as 3 ‘| THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY, A
[ 542476051 2|11 FFYLIS=TFSHrU L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET
1-2 542472051 2|1 FEYLIi— 4 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
1-3 021060106 41 a+Y ke NUT, 1 M6
1-4 542473051 2laF1 1 bR Y L= FIXED THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
1-5 $42474051 2{1 rxUH ES T ap ACTUATION SHAFT,B TR
<@EE~v FBA> < For “Fixed bed B" >
2 542470051 I EQ SV EPYIET T, 3 THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY, B
2-1 542471051 11 2V FSH Y THREAD TRIMMER BRACKET
2-2 $42472051 11 hEYLIK=S% THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
2-3 021060106 212+ b6 NUT, 1 M6
2-4 $42473051 Hast1rFL— FIXED THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
2-5 $42474051 IR S UL & Bt T ACTUATION SHAFT,B TR
3By FA> <For "Retracting bed” >
3 $42475051 3l rFYLit=cyz THREAD TRIMMER LEVER ASSY, C
3-1 542476051 {1 hEULIS=FSHr U THREAD TRIMMER LEVER BRACKET
3-2 542472051 3T rFULIN—y THREAD TRIMMER LEVER SHAFT
3-3 021060106 bl122+Y b NUT, 1 M6
3-4 542486051 3T rEYLI- THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, RET
| 542477001 3T rExYBTEIR SPRING
25 ' $42489051 1 rXUL LY S IR 2 CONNECTING BLOCK ASSY, B TR
25-1 542501051 E RS AVRPS, R - CONNECTING BLOCK, B TR
25-2 542502051 EAE M 3 B B ROLLER SHAFT, TR
25-3 $42504051 3|4 +%VYanO ROLLER
25-4 012400436 3|7 FES4axa SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X4
27 018400836 3|70 axs BOLT, SOCKET M4x8
5 004401216 | 12| +% 35 a4x12 SCREW, FLAT M4X12
7 542478001 6lTrxULLHCTE CONNECTING ROD ASSY, CTR
8 081001670 610" > 7 PwWi1 O RING, PW1
9 S$42481001 BlfrFULApy 2 CONNECTING ROD ASSY, B TR
1 018400836 | 12|7+# 1L b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
13 542484001 PAR O VR o DRIVING ASSY, ATR
13-1 S42485001 PRSI R AN E- ¢ DRIVING BASE, ATR
13-2 $42468000 2{/VILRE—2TRY 2 PULSE MOTOR ASSY, TR
13-3 018401036 8|7+ F I Faxio BOLT, SOCKET M4X10
13-4 542490001 211 bR UFT—C GEAR,CTR
13-5 012500536 AP F EFs5x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
13-6 $42491001 PAESE K s GEAR SHAFT, TR
13-7 021080106 2(+v r1o18 NUT, 1 M8
13-8 542492001 217 FyLii—4 2 DRIVING LEVER ASSY
13-8-1 542493001 PARG SV 5 B GEAR, A TR
13-8-2 542494001 20T r¥YEY DOG, TR
13-8-3 002400514 4| +F~3ax5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
13-8-4 542474051 211 b2 YFES U ACTUATION SHAFT, B TR
13-8-5 021060106 201234 ke NUT, 1 M6
13-9 $42496001 277 xTMms SCREW, M5
13-10 $42497001 PAR G SR DOG PLATE, TR
13-11 536220001 AR BN & TSI, I SENSOR PCB ASSY
13-12 062300506 | ® 4|+ ~313x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5
13-13 060400616 2(s51 2 K Maxe SCREW, BIND M4X56
13-14 542508000 FARGLE JVE T B s B S MOTOR MOUNT, TR
15 $42445001 2|7 HHI 7 28X25 BOLT, SOCKET {S/P WASHER) MB8X25
17 $42498001 MHrrFEYLLHLS CONNECTING ROD,S TR
19 542499001 1fTrEVLLHL CONNECTING ROD, TR
21 $42500051 SlTrEVULHYeT CONNCTING BLOCK, TR
23 018400836 S|7HHu kaxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8
24 060400416 S18A » K Maxa SCREW, BIND m4X4
29 542488001 211 bX VG ES 491 DRIVING BASE SUPPORT, TR
30 542446001 3{FHEL YT Z6x14 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASHER) M6X 14
155-960-403
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M. $+ 553 E)R8{% / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism / Nadelstange und antriebskupplung
/Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage d’entrainement
/Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

155-960-117
N . b %38 3 BI{% / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens / Mécanisme de |'enfilage supérieur
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado superior

155-960-412
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* M. §1# 5B BRI {K / Needle bar and driving clutch mechanism / Nadelstange und antriebskupplung

/Barre a aiguille et mécanisme d’embrayage d'entrainement

/Barra de aguja y mecanismo de embrague de mando

REF.NO. CODE Q'Y EAAq NAME OF PARTS R
1 $32574101 BlFELTagFoLIs LEVER
3 018501036 6|7+ #n ksxi0 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
4 107550002 6D ROLLER
5 532575001 BlF a0k PIN -
6 542590001 bl7 BTy THREAD TAKE-UP BUSH
7 018501236 | 12|7+# 1 b5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
8 542622001 6lF - E-TP-LE THREAD TAKE-UP ARM PIN
9 002400514 6] ++~<T4x5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
10 $42621001 6|FEV7FaLIt—93 TR TAKE-UP DRIVING LEVER ASSY
10-1 014400432 6l7+7 R zax4 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M4X4
13 $32674101 6janOs ROLLER, 8
14 018501036 6|7 F#H I 5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
¢
155-960-117
N. I %& o B3{% / Upper threading mechanism / Obererfadens / Mécanisme de |'enfilage supérieur
/ Mecanismo del enhebrado superior
REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EAT NAME OF PARTS R
1-1 S42356001 LIRS Bk & COTTON STAND ASSY
1-1-1 542348001 J|rra7HaA COTTON STAND
1-1-2 150179002 S4, A7 -8B SPOOL SHAFT, B
1-1-3 028050246 54/ 2 ¥ x2S WASHER, SPRING 2-5
1-1-4 021500103 | S4{+v r12 25 NUT, 1 M5
® |- $15269050 | S4|x7-nvvta SPOOL MAT, A
1-2 532510001 12|14 bF 12 9EY THREAD GUIDE BAR
1-3 025060236 12|t SH¥H2AFLI6 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
1-4 $42349001 Blrr7PrrHyHI THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT
1-5 060501016 12|24 »» KM5X10 SCREW, BIND M5X10
1-6 542351100 34 b7 LAY E THREAD GUIDE ASSY, A
1-7 S$42353100 3|A P TR THREAD GUIDE ASSY, B
1-8 $42355100 3|4 bPFAIC7 THREAD GUIDE ASSY, C
1-9 0AS5401006 | 1B|#+#~2/{xE Z4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4Xx 10
2 542357001 9|232Y FA STUD, B
3 028060246 Qi FHR26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
4 025060236 Y eZHFHEFLIE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
5 018061036 B 6|7 XL FBX10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
6 025060236 blessHarFans WASHER, PLAIN M 6
7 542358001 VARG Sk e i S | COTTONSTAND STAY
8 542446001 14| 7+ FKI b7 Z6x14 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASHER) M6X1 4
155-960-412
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P. #3241 B3R/ Thread wiper mechanism / Fadenwischvorrichtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

e e

155-960-405
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P . %3 B8R/ Thread wiper mechanism/ Fadenmschvornchtung / Mécanisme de tire-fil
/ Mecanismo del limpiador de hilo

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY EwAdf NAME OF PARTS
1 542649001 6|TrHrYLILEYS THREAD GUIDE SOLENQID ASSY
1-1 542633001 6l rkhorvLs4EN=2 | THREAD GUIDE SOLENQID BASE
1-2 $42634000 | 12|P—-44v i3 ARM CUSHION
1-3 $32363001 | 12|AX bV UH &S SETSCREW
1-4 $42635001 (IS WAL R FA ¢ 3 SPRING
1-5 $42636001 Blr b ULILFE1R THREAD GUIDE SOLENOID PLATE
1-6 0A4300605 | 12| ++~+#% 33x60A SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-7 542641000 A ETASE R VRS N WIPER SOLENOID
1-8 532368101 GlUL /s TFEP-LA SOLENOID ARM
1-9 018300536 | 12|F+FEN r3XS BOLT, SOCKET M3X5
1-10 542644001 GlyL /T FEAHH—T4 SOLENOID SENSOR PLATE
1-11 S$42637001 6|E7Hx12 PLATE
1-12 525283001 6|22 SHOULDER SCREW, M4
1-13 $32371101 b|HTrARIL GUIDE BUSH
1-14 535711001 Bl 1 F¥AAN—H8 POSITIONING SPACER, B
1-15 $32373100 BlTF¥AAT— POSITIONING COLLAR
1-16 542638001 6l 712U sy s THREAD HOOK ASSY, U
1-16-1 542639001 RS T e B THREAD HOOK PLATE, U
1-16-2 5$32388100 6l 1Ay UPPER THREAD GUIDE HOOK
1-16-3 532480001 12| 2 3 ¥3%25 SCREW, M3X2.5
1-17 535710101 6|¥%3 SHOULDER SCREW, M3
1-18 S42591001 Bl yFitr73 SENSOR PCB ASSY
1-19 0_;&4300605 12| + <44 3 3X6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-20 542640000 |7 -T2 WIPER HOLDER PLATE
1-21 0A4300605 12| + >+~ 2 3XEDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-22 028030243 bl/SxHH 323 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
1-23 021300106 | 12|7>2+Y b3 NUT, 1 M3
2 018501036 | 18|77+ +5x10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
3 028050246 18|/ 24 H 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
4 026050136 1Bl ¥HxaH 25 WASHER, PLAINS &
25 542650201 blTrvyAhIY3 THREAD KNIPPER ASSY
25-1 §32375201 6l1 hAYI~N—242 THREAD PRESSER BASE ASSY
25-1-1 §32376201 Bl rAHI~N=-2Z THREAD PRESSER BASE
25-1-2 $32377000 Blv¥vys—7 "|MAGIC TAPE
25-2 $32380101 T rAHT IR 3 THREAD PRESSER COVER ASSY
25-2-1 $32381101 Gl1rAHTIH THREAD PRESSER COVER
25-2-2 532377000 6lvvvor-7 MAGIC TAPE
25-3 062300616 6|+ ~X3IM3X6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
25-4 544925001 6|71 H—H—-Kgy 3 FINGER GUARD ASSY, B
25-4-1 544926001 6|71 H—H—-Ks FINGER GUARD, B
25-4-2 536924001 6|7 —=v—2% MARK, INJURY
25-5 532383001 12|71 4—H—Filx SPRING
25-6 $32363001 | 12{2z2 vy Ahr2s SET SCREW
25-7 028030243 1208 xH¥Hizx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
25-8 025030233 12{e5#FHxF293 WASHER, PLAINM 3
25-9 536714001 Bl9T A Y NIAN—Y SPACER
25-10 062301006 6|+ ~23x10 SCREW, PAN M3X10
25-11 543505001 12714 4—4i—-F14% FINGER GUARD PLATE
25-12 018300636 6|7+ HENL b3X6 BOLT, SOCKET M3X6
25-13 028030243 ¢ 6{/ x4 %23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3
25-14 021300106 6123 NUT, 1 M3
28 062400816 24|+~ T4x8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
29 028040246 24112 Y H %24 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
30 026040236 12|59 H232H%a WASHER, PLAIN 4
155-960-405
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" Q1. %#ATFBAR / Thread tension / Faderspannung / Tension du fil / Tensién del hilo

REF.NO. CODE QTY EAd NAME OF PARTS
1 542647009 6lFame g N—243 ADJUSTMENT BASE SET
-1 540705009 BlFaver I R—-A2 % i ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY

1-2 $32394101 Bl1 rHHN=2 THREAD GUIDE BASE

1-3 008400806 12|+ F 5 Z204ax8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8 |

1-4 532395001 S4lq4 b7 FAFIATIIYS THREAD GUIDE DISK

1-5 $34033001 S4|FLFrva itz SPRING

1-6 $32397001 S4|l1 P PFAH T SHOULDER SCREW

1-7 155510001 S4|4 +F3LFT L TENSION NUT

1-8 540709001 plTrrxLT—)—12 PLATE, THREAD BRAKEAGE

1-9 540707000 S4(q4 rxL T -1 - PULLEY, THREAD BREAKAGE
1-10 540708001 S4|lT bxLTF=U=T2 PULLEY SHAFT, THREAD BREAKAGE
1-11 048020346 | 54|+ x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-12 008400806 18|+ rZ A T4axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-13 S41030001 6l1rxLEd—F%s{72 SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BRAKEAGE
i-14 008400806 18|+ F 7 Z04xs8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-15 40712001 APELFAR RS F UPPER THREAD GUIDE, U

i-16 008400806 12} + k5 A 04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-17 540713001 NPEEFER S UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C

1-18 008400806 12|+ 3 X 34X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-19 $37295101 S4l4 bFIALEIFAT7S THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
1-19-1 540714001 S4l4 bFALEVHA THREAD TENSION BRACKET
1-19-2 $37296001 54|14 +FIAFEDY TENSION STUD

1-19-3 100402004 84| A %357 SETSCREW, SM3.57

1-19-4 537297101 BA4l1 b RUINFE SPRING

1-19-5 S36300000| 54|n—2vu—-47 ROTARY DISC

1-19-6 144103009 S414 rFIA I LY FTFYI TENSION DISC PRESSER

1-19-7 520680001 S4(14 bF AT IS TENSION SPRING, S

1-19-8 520681000 | S54|F3voMaxnTHHR WASHER

1-19-9 S20682103 5414 rFIBFY L TENSION NUT

1-19-10 §$37298000 54|14 rFAGLEIAE TENSIOMN STUD PLATE

1-19-11 536299001 | 162{+4 +FA L9320} FELT

1-20 008400806 | 108|+ 7 2 24x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-21 S40715000 AER =L B S B i 4 BASE PLATE, TENSION STUD PLATE
1-22 008400806 12|+ 5 2 04x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-23 540716001 S4l4 b rURFAR BRACKET, TENSION SPRING
1-24 008400806 54|+ b X04X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-25 S40722001 B| by FswHiiL 7 3 SWITCH PCB ASSY, HEAD

1-26 008400806 12|+ b7 Z204X8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-27 541276000 B|rYTRALYFN=—2A7 3 SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD
1-28 $42643050 BlarxL b H—n—%A7 2 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR BRAKEA GE
1-29 S40717101 GlFATbETH 1 HI— COVER, ADJUSTMENT BASE
11-30 008400806 24|+ b7 A 2ax8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

1-31 $17061000 G|l7—2t:120 GROUND WIRE, 120

1-32 S04557000 6l/N % TPLTIM BAND, PLTIM

1-33 $40740001 12| A 2/ Faxzs STUD, 4X25

1-34 537060001 12|7—-RA=—7 LABEL, GROUNDING

2 008400806 12|+ 5 204x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

3 018400836 12| 7+ 40 b axs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

L |
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Q2. RIATFEAR((F Tz > #55) / Thread tension (Option parts)
/ Faderspannung (Sonderzubehér) / Tension du fil (Piéces en option)

/ Tension del hilo (Piezas opcionales)

A R e R R i
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/ Tension del hilo (Piezas opcionales)

Q2. RERFRAR (4 72 a3 > 88&) / Thread tension (Option parts) |
/ Faderspannung (Sonderzubehér) / Tension du fil {Piéces en option)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy Y NAME OF PARTS RV

2 545098009 | 6|FavtrdT~-253 ADJUSTMENT BASE SET

2-1 540705009 | 6|F¥Ive1¥1~x—2%3 . |ADJUSTMENT BASE ASSY

2-2 $45097001 6|7LFry3993 PRE-TENSION ASSY, 9

2-2:1 $45096001 6|FLFvavkyra PRE-TENSION HOLDER PLATE
2.9 $45561001 | 54|(FL5>o3> 93 PRE-TENSION ASSY

2-3 008401204 | 12|+ + 3 z34x12 SCREW, TRUSS M4X 12

2-4 021400103 | 12|+ r15 22 NUT, 1 M4

2-5 028040246 | 12|/52%# 224 WASHER, SPRING 2-4

2-6 025040136 | 12|cS5¥#Hz2vams WASHER, PLAIN S 4

2-7 540709001 6l1raLT—U—12 PLATE, THREAD BRAKEAGE

2-8 '540707000 | 541 rxLTF—1— PULLEY, THREAD BREAKAGE

2-9 $40708001 | 54[1 raLF—u—345 PULLEY SHAFT, THREAD BREAKAGE
2-10 048020346 | 54|k x7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

2-11 008400806 | 18+ k5 x34x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-12 $41030001 6t rEL -y SENSOR PCB ASSY, TR BRAKEAGE
2-13 008400806 | 18|+ k5 2 1axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-14 540712001 6|¥avIrrisrs UPPER THREAD GUIDE, U

2-15 008400806 | 12|+ b5 zaaxs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-16 540713001 6lanFrr3iF+n UPPER THREAD GUIDE, C

2-17 008400806 | 12|+ + 3 z2axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-18 537295101 | S4|1 rFavofkngsoz THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
2-18-1 540714001 | S4|4 rF35 KNy . THREAD TENSION BRACKET
2-18-2 537296001 | S4|1rF3m sy TENSION STUD

2-18-3 (100402004 | 54|k x 3357 SET SCREW, SM3.57

2-18-4 $37297101 | 54|14k rustx SPRING

2-18-5 $36300000 | 54|lo-%vu—-43 ROTARY DISC

2-18-6 144103009 | 54|4 rF39 545441 TENSION DISC PRESSER

2-18-7 S20680001 | 54|41 rF39utks TENSION SPRING, S

2-18-8 S20681000 | 54|32 T¥H3 WASHER

2-18-9 S20682103 | 54{<sr5amrv i TENSION NUT

2-18-10 S37298000 | 54|f rFa LK 14 TENSION STUD PLATE

2-18-11 536299001 | 162|« +F3H S H5 I Tk FELT

2-19 008400806 | 108|+ + 5 2 2axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-20 540715000 | 6|1 rFamKmzr 14 BASE PLATE, TENSION STUD PLATE
2-21 008400806 | 12|+ +3523axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-22 S40716001 | 54|14+ rUR 1% BRACKET, TENSION SPRING

2-23 008400806 | 54|+ 5 2 a4x8 SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-24 540722001 6| k™ Fswrii oz SWITCH PCB ASSY, HEAD

2-25 008400806 | 12|+ +r5x74xs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-26 S41276000 | B|rHTAIYFNA—%2H 2 SWITCH HARNESS ASSY, HEAD
2-27 $42643050 | 6|Tr¥LbLH—n—_z24: SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR BRAKEA GE
2-28 $40717101 A EELEEE EE TA COVER, ADJUSTMENT BASE
2-29 008400806 | 24|+ + 5 z21axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

2-30 517061000 Bi7—2t2120 GROUNDWIRE, 120

2-31 $04557000 6/% % 1 PLTIM BAND, PLTIM

2-32 540740001 | 12|z %Y Faxzs STUD, 4X25

2-33 $37060001 | 12|7-2v-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

3 008400806 | 12|+ r 5 z23axs SCREW, TRUSS M4X8

4 018400836 | 12|7+# 1 baxs BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

L 3
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R1.3 > hA—JK v 7 ZBR/ Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten i

: / Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
|
i
|
£
"4 73 8E / OPTION PARTS ”
<BES-960BCH / For "BE‘S—QGOBC" >
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M
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R1.3 > bA— Ky 7 ZBkR/ Control box mechanism/ Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boitier de controle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

REF.NO. CODE |qQTy Erxq NAME OF PARTS RV

1 S43111101 1er¥afEy A= CONTROL BOX ASSY

1-1 S4t21700 AL F TR “|MAIN PCB ASSY

1-2 536224000 1|oCc7 P-4 3 DC FAN MOTOR ASSY

1-3 UL0233001 8|+~ L 23X30DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X30
1-4 $42967001 1\ Forexn823 POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSY

1-5 500554000 13| #— rBNS SUPPORT, 6NS

1-6 $33156000 1% 8 2 ~=465 SPACER, PCB

1-7 025030236 2lesHHxFam3 WASHER, PLAINM 3

1-8 $33106000 2|M32 %2 FL10 STUD, M3 L10

1-9 0A4300605 2|+ F~¥ 7 23x6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-10 $42971050 1Feron—22m7 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, M1
1-11 $42972050 1|FoFon—32M27 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, M2
1-12 542973050 11FeHFoen—22M37 32 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, M3
1-13 542974050 1|FofFen—22G6G7 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, G
1-14 * $42975050 1|FoFrn—2AMNY 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, MN
1-15 542976050 1 XTUFn=-XZB7 2 X-AREA HARNESS ASSY, B

1-16 $42977050 1|YTWPN—%ABY 3 Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY, B

1-17 542978050 1lg13o9n=%A853 TIMING HARNESS ASSY, B

1-18 $42979050 1|INDEXE— 8 /\— 2 RBY 3 INDEX MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-19 542980050 1T reEn—22873 BOBBIN WINDER HARNESS ASSY, B
1-20 542981050 1Moo F-2N—3ABY X HEAD MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B
1-21 542982050 1xx—an—2287% X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B

1-22 542983050 1ly2E—2n—22ABY 3 Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B

1-23 542984050 1HY Y n—322B7 3 HEAD CONTROL HARNESS ASSY, B
1-24 542985050 1|sTSP/A —F ABY X ST-SP HARNESS ASSY, B

1-25 542986050 triznn—zzpss PANEL HARNESS ASSY, B

1-26 542987050 1| XY FEaA4EN—FABY S BED HARNESS ASSY, B RET

1-27 542988050 1|BCcOomin—2 XB%Y X B-COM HARNESS ASSY, B

1-28 542989050 1lBC1iv—22BT 2 BC1 HARNESS ASSY, B

1-29 542990050 1|gC2/v— 2 AB7 2 BC2 HARNESS ASSY, B

1-30 542991050 e nN—%2AB7 2 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, B TR

1-31 542992050 M r*VE—RN=FABT I MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, B TR

1-32 5$42993050 1HF oo n—2ABT X H-POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, B
1-33 542994050 1|BCF o HF v~ ABT X BC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, B
1-34 543024050 1|p/iv— 2 Z18VEBY 3 P-HARNESS ASSY, 18vVB

1-35 543028050 1|piv—% Z39VBY 3 P-HARNESS ASSY, 39VB

1-36 543029050 1|PiIv— 2 X 16VBY 2 P-HARNESS ASSY, 16VB

1-37 $43030050 1piv— 2 APB7 X P-HARNESS ASSY, PB

1-38 539820000 13|a- K73 71763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

1-39 0A4401605 1| ++ ~¥% % 24X16DA SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER)M4X 16
1-40 537060001 1\7-27-% LABEL, GROUNDING

1-41 $43115001 BV E- & VAT BOX COVER

1-42 060400616 12]781 » EMAXE SCREW, BIND MaXb

1-43 543504001 1WZPerdyir14s8 FAN SETTING PLATE, B

1-44 0A5401006 2|F~a/dxEF48X10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
1-45 021400206 222+ Y ba NUT, 2 M4

1-46 543506000 2lDCo 7P E—27 3L DCFAN MOTOR ASSY, L

1-47 543503001 1|27 b)Y 12A FAN SETTING PLATE, A

1-48 060400616 2711 o Fivaxe SCREW, BIND M4aX6

1-49 $43949050 1|p/v— 3 AZEROY 2 P-HARNESS ASSY, ZERO

1-50 S44340050 B 1|7 —%n—zxB% 3 BRAKE HARNESS ASSY, B

1-51 S44341000 1{PROMIGOMT 7 2 PROM ASSY, 960 MIT

2 018061236 L 7 HEN FEXI2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

3 028060246 Q1152 HF2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

4 025060236 AeEFHHzrFaae WASHER, PLAINM &

A7 aBE" " OPTION PARTS
<BES-960BCH > < For " BES-960BC" >

10 546401000 [RVAS- W1 a, BPVAC -] POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, B PANEL
155-960-502
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R2.3 2 +A—-NKy 7 ZE8R / Control box mechanism / Schaltkasten
/ Mécanisme du boftier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles
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R2.3 > O =LK'y 2 XB& /Control box mechanism / Schalt_ga'steh'_-__. 3 i
/ Mécanisme du boitier de contréle / Mecanismo de la caja de controles

NAME OF PARTS

REF.NO. CODE QTY ErXT

5 S43117001 1|Fedfrn—asz POWER SUPPLY BASE ASSY

5-1 $43116001 1|FrHFon—-2 . | POWER SUPPLY BASE

5-2 542995000 1| F5 > ZX729vA TRANSFOMER, 729VA

5-3 018061236 4P+ EN FEX12 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12

5-4 028060246 4824 Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

5-5 025060236 dle5¥HxFave WASHER, PLAIN M 6

5-6 0A4400605 3|+ F XYY 3 ax6DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
5-7 $21504000 1{FL—#—Floa BREAKER, F10A

5-8 542996050 kT AN—%A18V7 2 TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, 18V
5-9 542997050 oA Nn—F%A39vT 2 TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, 39V
5-10 $42998050 MNEkZAN—-5%216V7 2 TRANSFORMER HARNESS ASSY, 16V
5-11 $42999000 /14X T71253 NOIZE FILTER ASSY

5-12 $39820000 1|a-F¥5>71763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

5-13 0A4401605 2| +F~N¥% 3aX16DA SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER)M4X 16
5-14 S$37059001 1l —% LABEL, PE

5-15 543945050 H|Fe¥ron—22a23% POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, A
5-16 543946050 1\ Fesrn—228s 2 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, B
5-17 543947050 1|FesFrrn-22cy 3 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, C
5-18 $32146000 1|5IBRS25VB20 DIODE, SIBRS25VB20

5-19 543861001 FesrxiX By 3 POWER PCB ASSY, B

5-20 500554000 4|4 K — F6NS SUPPORT, 6NS

5-21 552907000 11— F&ILZ£10 CORD HOLDER, 10N

5-22 543860001 HUFerex—2h15— POWER BASE COVER

5-23 060400616 |  3|/<1 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

5-24 543948050 1|Feron—za2p73 POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, D

6 018061236 5|7+ #n rexi2 BOLT, SOCKET M&X12

7 028060246 S|I8x¥H 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

8 025060236 S5iEZ¥#HxFa176 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

9 543038000 1|Fesyra-§ POWER SUPPLY CORD

3
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1. it S A9{% (BES-960) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-960)
L / Stromversorgung (BES-960)

'f ' / Mécanisme dé I'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-960)
: / Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente (BES-960)

fif 7 % a 8&/ OPTION PARTS

155-960-515
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s1. TRk (BES-960) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-960) ¢
/ Stromversorgung (BES-960) '
/ Mécanisme de I"'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-960)
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-960)

__REF.NO._ CODE Q'TY eEAd NAME OF PARTS RM

1 $43105101 LREAE 912 3 [PANEL ASSY

1-1 542965001 1rexn®e73 PANEL PCB ASSY

1-2 543008000 AL FIVIES- B & 23 PANEL HARNESS ASSY

1-3 $43086000 1|7P=Zt>80 GROUND WIRE, 80

1-4 S43107001 1= r Y9I 1% SHEET HOLDER PLATE

1-5 543108101 1tx74 PANEL COVER

1-6 543109001 1icznms PANEL SUPPORT

1-7 543118001 AT YFY—} SWITCH SHEET

1-8 543110000 S|A~—+ SPACER

1-9 008400604 4|+ + 5 A28X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

1-10 062401005 S|+ ~24ax10 SCREW, PAN M4X10

1-11 026040135 gies¥Axafisa WASHER, PLAINS 4

1-12 052300805 1j+~XasizxkEF3x8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

1-13 028030245 HRES &/ X WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-14 025030235 Hes¥HzaFaos WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-15 021300105 12+ v 3 NUT, 1 M3

1-16 S$37060001 HWP—2A7—7 LABEL, GROUNDING

1-17 543114001 1|5 ~JLBES(1) LABEL, BES (1)

1-18 543270000 1|3 - F 7% ¥ 2KR51 CORD BUSH, KR51

2 $46408001 1|5~ 9608BC LABEL, 960BC

3-1 $43022000 2ISTART-EMA 1V F 4 2 START-EM SWITCH ASSY

3-1-1 '$43033000 2 |SWHW1B-V311R SWITCH, HW1B-V311R

3-1-2 543034000 2 [SWHW1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M110G

5 541254001 £ [:(eC FASFE, 83 BC PCB ASSY

12 543006050 1|YE—2N—2A% 3 Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

14 543009050 1<y Ea1TEN=RAT7Z HARNESS ASSY, BED RET

15 S43010000 TR PATE 3 &7 HARNESS ASSY, BC1

16 543011050 1|sean—3 272 HARNESS ASSY, BC2

17 543012050 I B SEUE B, FRSES-S 87 2 SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR

18 543013050 M brFUE—FN—2RA732 MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, TR

20 543015050 1BCFren—z22a%3 BC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY

24 543019050 1{BCH /IS n~2 A7 3B BC PCB HARNESS ASSY, B

25 S43020050 2|BCE NN —F T EA BC PCB HARNESS ASSY, A

26 543021050 1ecrama-7 3 BC END TERMINAL ASSY

30 S00554000 | 364+ — FENS SUPPORT, bNS
"F7aBa" “ OPTION PARTS ”

3-2 S46556000 2|START-STOPSW?Z 3 E START-STOP SWITCH ASSY, E

3-2-1 546557000 2|2 1Y FAIWEIIR SWITCH, AJW411R

3-2-2 543034000 SWHWI1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M 110G

29 S$43027000 1| FroayorA4n—-—3A7= PANEL RELAY HARNESS ASSY

3
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$2 . @=ABHR (BES-960) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-960)
/ Stromversorgung (BES-960)
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-960)
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-960)

“# 7 a.8&/OPTION PARTS “

TR ¥
%

“\“"‘\.
J 41 7
<3- K&&10m/Cord lenqgth =10nﬂ U

155-960-515
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R R

2 . TELAR (BES-960) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-960)
/ Stromversorgung (BES-960)
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-960)

/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-960)

REF.NO, CODE QTY B XA NAME OF PARTS rRM

4 $41195001 I T B HEAD PCB ASSY

6 543000000 1XTVPN—%2X23 X-AREA HARNESS ASSY

7 543001000 Tlyxuyr7Pn—z224:2 Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY

8 543002000 18130 9n-2293 TIMING HARNESS ASSY

9 543003050 1|INDEXE—8/1n—2% 27 3 INDEX MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

10 $43004050 3% FE—-n—2222% HEAD MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

1 543005000 1IXE~8Nn—%2423 X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

13 S43007050 1[sTSPA—% 24 3 ST-S5P HARNESS ASSY

19 543014000 1[HFHFon-2243 H POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
21 $43016050 1|HYmoon—22438 H CONTROL HARNESS ASSY, B

22 543017050 SIHY 9 v wn—3273A H CONTROL HARNESS ASSY, A

23 S$43018000 1H295252 H END TERMINAR ASSY

27 543025000 BlFIVLHIN—3243 TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY
28 543026000 BIHSWNA—% 27 3 H SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

32 43040000 IFA=2 27 35M {F HARNESS ASSY, 5M

36 150357001 6[a-Fo52713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

37 S00480000 T|a—FKRiLd#s5 CORD HOLDER, SN

38 0A5401006 1F~a3s82 E5aK10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
39 504557000 1|78 2 1PLTIM BAND, PLTIM

40 $39821000 | 14|3—-Fr%#35>719P7 - CORD CLAMP, 19P7

41 1 539821000 9ia—-kKo35719p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

42 $39821000 3[a-Fo35>F19p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

43 $39821000 4a—-Fv 357197 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

44 511848000 2|10-F932 747 CORD CLAMP, 7N

45 539821000 1[a—-K235~ 71907 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

46 539820000 3|2a—-Fk95 71763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

47 506143000 1|28 2 TPLTAS BAND PLT4S

B R o " OPTION PARTS "
<1-KFRZ10m> <Cord length = 10m>
33 543461000 TIFA—=2 24 3 10M IF HARNESS ASSY, 10M
le
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53 . EiEARA(E (BES-961) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-961)
/ Stromversorgung (BES-961)
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-961)
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-961)

155-961-515
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s3 . TSRSk (BES-961) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-961)
/Stromversorgung (BES-961)
/Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-961)
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-961)

REF.NO. CODE |qTY Lo AA NAME OF PARTS RM
1 545185001 1Bz s s OPERATION PANEL ASSY
1-1 $44751001 (N FAE V1T FAGEE, 8- PANEL PCB ASSY
1-2 545187000 1]3.sFDD FDD, 3.5
1-3 545184000 1|LCDEZ -2 X LCD MODULE ASSY
1-4 S45186001 tly—b2TYFE SHEET SWITCH ASSY
b | i-5 543257000 1licogz g 21— 5— INVERTER, LCD
i 1-6 545175000 12y y 7219593 CAP SWITCH ASSY
: 1-7 S45171000 A FIVAT R S & 3 PANEL HARNESS ASSY
1 1-8 S$45172000 1[fDDF 4= A7 % POWER SUPPLY HARNESS, FDD
1 1-9 S45173000 1|7y E—N—%RA7 2 FLOPPY HARNESS ASSY
§ 1-10 $45174000 1|41 —2-Nn—2AT7 3 INVERTER HARNESS ASSY
ﬁ 1-11 543270000 1a-rFvLaKR5 CORD BUSH, KR51
1-12 S45179009 1|80 PANEL
1-13 545180009 1182~ —-2 PANEL BASE
1-14 545181001 1io—rF—HF-—+ SHEET KEY SUPPORT
1-15 545177000 2|AR—-%TL—} SPACER PLATE
5)) . 1-16 545176001 1{17L—-+¢ PLATE
1-17 546364001 4|54 H %16 WASHER, PLAIN 1.6
1-18 154674001 41, A %159 SCREW, SM1.59
1-19 052400605 21+~ % £ F74X6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
1-20 052300605 SiF N2/ EF3IXE SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X6
1-21 002260405 4| +F~026Xa SCREW, PAN M2.6X4
1-22 546363000 2|A~—418 SPACER,L=8
1-23 0A4300605 4] +F A4 23X6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-24 0A4300805 41 + F~H 7 I IXBDA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
1-25 008400604 4]+ b3 ZX048X6 SCREW,TRUSS M4X6
1-26 543114001 115 ~JLBES(H) LABEL, BES (1)
1-27 546362009 1|xh2v74 COVER PLATE
1-28 008300604 414 F 5 R 3X6 SCREW,TRUSS M3X6
2 $46409001 115 ~1L9618BC LABEL, 961BC
3 543022000 2ISTART-EMA T Y F 7 2 START-EM SWITCH ASSY
3-1 543033000 2 [sWHW1B-V311R SWITCH, HW1B-V311R
3-2 543034000 2 [SWHW1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M 110G
5 541254001 3lecH /i 3 BC PCB ASSY
12 543006050 1|YE—21n—2Z7 3 Y-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
B . 14 $43009050 1INy EFaTEN—2AY 3 HARNESS ASSY, BED RET
15 $43010000 1lgcin—%27 2 HARNESS ASSY, BC1
16 543011050 1|BC2n—32 A7 3 HARNESS ASSY, BC2
17 543012050 RSN VR B FACS- S & - SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, TR
18 S43013050 1 *)E-—21n—2AT7Z MOTOR HARNESS ASSY, TR
20 543015050 1|BCF = in—2 A7 3 BC POWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
24 S43019050 {lecxsi-n—2 X7 3B BC PCB HARNESS ASSY, B
25 543020050 2i8BCx I N—F AT 3IA BC PCB HARNESS ASSY, A
26 543021050 1iBC 2273 BC END TERMINAL ASSY
30 500554000 36|+ — FENS SUPPORT, 6NS
34 545271000 /Y3 RSN =227 2 PANEL HARNESS ASSY, RS
35 $45270000 TN FiFer-n—32 P-SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY, PANEL
48 018400636 417+ FIL - ax6 BOLT,SOCKET M4X6
49 028040246 [ Alrcxv iz WASHER, SPRING 2-4
i S S B 1= “ OPTION PARTS ”
3-2 546556000 21START-STOPSW START-STOP SWITCH ASSY, E
3-2-1 S$46557000 2|21 Y FaIWaIR SWITCH, AJW411R
3-2-2 $43034000 2 [SWHW1B-M110G SWITCH, HW1B-M 110G
155-961-515
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S4 . TWIREBR (BES-961) / Power supply equipment mechanism (B ES-961)
/ Stromversorgung (BES-961)
/Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-961)
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-961)

it
L)

32

v

|

d
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s4 . BLSBIR (BES-961) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-961)
/Stromversorgung (BES-961)
/ Mécanisme de |'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-961)

/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-961)

REF.NO. CODE |71y ELAT . NAME OF PARTS RV

4 $41195001 6|k TR s3 HEAD PCB ASSY

6 $43000000 1XTU7Pn=22A%73 X-AREA HARNESS ASSY

7 $43001000 HYyTYPn—%243 Y-AREA HARNESS ASSY

8 543002000 1213 9Nn=22293 TIMING HARNESS ASSY

9 543003050 1[INDEXE—42n=32% % INDEX MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

10 543004050 1|2v-F—4n—2243% HEAD MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

11 543005000 1 XE—-a2n—%2%73 X-MOTOR HARNESS ASSY

13 $43007050 1|sTSspv—3 2232 ST-SP HARNESS ASSY

19 543014000 1 HF - Hn—22%53 HPOWER SUPPLY HARNESS ASSY
21 S43016050 WYy n—x24938 H CONTROL HARNESS ASSY, B

22 S$43017050 S5IHY D n—%Z73A H CONTROL HARNESS ASSY, A

23 543018000 1H¥ 2z 32 H END TERMINAR ASSY

27 543025000 6|FIv o drn—3243 TENSION BRACKET HARNESS ASSY
28 $43026000 BHSWHA—% 27 3 H SWITCH HARNESS ASSY

32 $43040000 1|FA—2 2% Z5M IF HARNESS ASSY, 5M

36 150357001 6la-FK75>713 CORD CLAMP, 13-L

37 500480000 1|a-FHkiLd#s CORD HOLDER, 5N

38 0AS5401006 HF~as 2 e Sax10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
39 S04557000 1|42 fPLTIM BAND, PLTIM

a0 539821000 | 14{3—- K4 35> F19p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

41 $39821000 9la-K75>F19p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

42 539821000 3la-FK%5 7r9p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

43 539821000 d{a—-ro 3 F19r7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

44 $11848000 210—-Fo 5 7#7 CORD CLAMP, 7N

45 $39821000 1|2-FK235>719p7 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

46 $39820000 3[a~FKo3F1763 CORD CLAMP, 1763

47 506143000 1|79 %  PLTAS BAND PLT4S

%
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T

S5. BESBR ( 72 3 - £B&) / Power supply equipment mechanism (Option parts)
/ Stromversorgung(Sonderzubehér)

/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (Piéces en option)

/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (Piezas opcionales)

50-12

Ly
é. l‘\
19, ]
=
L]
—V
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s5 . BRSER (+ 7 3 > BB&) / Power supply equment mechanism (Optlon parts)
/ Stromversorgung(Sonderzubehdr)
/ Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacion de corriente (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE [qQTY e Aq NAME OF PARTS RV}

50 544501001 1{960% 2 yEMCE Y b * | 960 EMCSET
50-1 540621000 9|eEMIZ FESD-SR-15 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-15

50-2 540622000 | 13|emia 7ESD-SR-25 EMI CORE, ESD-SR-25

50-3 S40764000 9|3 7 TFC25-15-12 CORE, TFC25-15-12
50-4 S40660000 | 15|EMIQ 7 TFC16-8-16 EMI CORE, TFC16-8-16
50-5 540623000 1|emMia 7 TR-40-27 EMI CORE, TR-40-27
50-6 052401605 1|~/ ESax16 SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M4X16
50-7 021400106 1|#v r12 24 NUT, 1'M4
50-8 S04557000 3|/t LPLTIM BAND, PLTIM
50-9 $44528000 1/ 1XTANEEMCYT S NOISE FILTER ASSY, EMC
50-9-1 844525000 1M/ 1 X7 1IE10A NOISE FILTER, 10A
50-9-2 544526000 17210 8n—-322A FILTER HARNESS, A
50-9-3 544527000 1718 —228 FILTER HARNESS, B
50-10 0A5401006 2lF~arzeSaxio SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
50-11 S44522009 12> bO-NBOXH/IS—A CONTROL BOX COVER, A
50-12 544523009 1|av rD—-nBOXAH /-8B CONTROLBOX COVER, B

, ’ 50-13 $44524001 1|BOXHI—ZF 1 BOX COVERSTAY

' 50-14 008400604 18|+ F 7 Z204X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6

155-960-515
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e, e .

56. @i APIR (BES-960, 961) / Power supply equipment mechanism {BES-960, 961)
¥, Stromversorgung (BES-960, 961) / Mécanisme de I'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-960, 961)
/ Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-960, 961)
" HRABSA ._
/ FOR SUPPLY PARTS 0

@—61

)

69
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56 . BB (BES-960, 961) / Power supply equipment mechanism (BES-960, 961)
/Stromversorgung (BES-960, 961) / Mécanisme de l'equipment en alimentation électrique (BES-960, 961)

/Mecanismo del equipo de alimentacién de corriente (BES-960, 961)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy ELX o NAME OF PARTS RMY

f60 S46570001 115139 b5 g0wrtE Y K FLUORECENT LAMP OF EQUPMENT SET
60-1 $46558000 15139 F950wWRi *{ FLUOR. LAMP OF EQUPMENT, 40W R1
l60-2 546559000 171239 ksowr2 FLUOR. LAMP OF EQUPMENT, 40W R1
60-3 UD0280000 2[Z~h.a% #15X37 CAUTION LABEL, HOT 15X37

60-4 S46546000 | 2|evL#mu5L 7 0w FLUORECENT LAMP, 40W

60-5 546541001 4ir1ad s ryyrsa SETTING PLATE, FLUQRECENT

60-6 $42446001 8|7+ EMR¥S I6X14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X 14
60-7 018063036 | 4|7+#x rex30 BOLT, SOCKET M6X30

60-8 028060246 | 4|/<2¥Hx26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

60-9 025060336 | 4|es¥Hx416 WASHER, PLAIN L 6

60-10 028060246 | 4|leS¥#Hx3H%12 WASHER, PLAIN 12

60-11 S46534000 | 4|5 yvoga RUBBER CUSHION

60-12 546554000 Hr14ad 2149543 SWITCH ASSY, FLOUR. LAMP

60-12-1 546555000 TR 1 FHwis-2120 SWITCH, HW15-2T20

60-13 S46747000 Hr4a9 ran—32223 HARNESS ASSY, FLOUR. LAMP

60-14 546552000 1|+ 5> 2300vA% 3 TRANSFORMER ASSY, 300VA

60-14-1 546553000 1] b 5> x300vA TRANSFORMER, 300VA

60-15 0A5401006 | 4|#~=/83E354x10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
60-16 537060001 17-2v-2 LABEL, GROUNDING

60-17 $39821000 2a-ks32 71907 CORD CLAMP, 19P7

60-18 509141000 1a-k232 7160 CORD CLAMP, 16-L

& " ARG ” FOR SUPPLY PARTS "
61 $46547000 2]90-2%—240W GLOW STARTER, 40W
"ATLaMe" “ OPTION PARTS

62 546762001 1Hevansswey b EMERGENCY STOP SWITCH SET

62-1 546550000 1|22 78sN10% 3 CONTACTOR ASSY, 5-N10

62-1-1 $46551000 1|3 %2 #s5-N10AC12 CONTACTOR, S-N10 AC12

62-2 0AS5402005 | 2|++~#% 34x2008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X20
62-3 $46548000 HFoFoemzarysrsz POWER SWITCH ASSY, EM

62-3-1 $46549000 112 1Y F HW2B-M110G SWITCH, HW2B-M 110G

62-3-2 $46749000 1| X 1 ¥ FHWIB-V4IR SWITCH, HW1B-V41R

62-4 546748000 Tlpwas brO-Nn—%2493 PW CONTROL HARNESS ASSY

62-5 509141000 Ha-rs32 716 CORD CLAMP, 16-L

155-960-515
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T1.EH &R/ Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

155-960-652
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T1.EhH &M% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE |q7TY ExAA NAME OF PARTS RV
1-1 $32692000 2|1¥v X5 — CASTER :
1-2 $32693000 2[#vzx4 -5 CASTER, S
1-3 018102036 | 16|7+ &I +10X20 " |BOLT, SOCKET M10X20
1-4 028100246 1o/ ¥Hx2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-5 $32716000 &1L AL k20100 BOLT, LEVEL M20X100
1-6 018103036 97 +aK b k10X30 BOLT, SOCKET M10X30
1-7 028100246 QYA 22-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
1-8 025100236 QeESHHEFFIII0 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
1-9 047802542 TNAFYTE>AWS E!N SPRING ROLL AWS8
2 542921000 1|®— 2BMOBH0.75K7 % MOTOR ASSY, BMOBH 0.75K
3 018061036 4|7+ # N +6X10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
4 025060236 4l 9HExFII6 WASHER, PLAINM 6
5 028060246 AlRZHF Hx2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
6 $42363001 1|[E-2—-~-2X MOTOR BASE
7 018501036 4|7+ F 1 k5X10 BOLT, SOCKET M5X10
8 028050246 4liszFH 225 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
9 $15258000 2(Famsi HINGE PLATE
10 061500804 41435 asxs SCREW, FLAT MI5X8
11 542409001 1|£=2F-U—-»2 MOTOR PULLEY ASSY
11-1 542408001 1E—%—7—-1U0.75KwW MOTOR PULLEY, 0.75KW
11:2 012060636 1|7+ 56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
11-3 012400836 1|7+ Z4x8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M4X8
13 $42364000 1{v~UL +3vas0 BELT, V 3v450
14 452865201 1Lz HER M0 BELT ADJUSTING ROD, M10
15 021100206 223+ 10 NUT, 2 M10
16 025100236 2|ES3¥HxFII0 WASHER, PLAIN M 10
17 028100246 Uitz #FHz2-10 WASHER, SPRING 2-10
18 S$42365001 1L ELF ST 14 L-BOLT SUPPORT PLATE :
19 $42445001 2|7+ #N k7 28X25 BOLT, SOCKET (/P WASHER) M8X25
22 542397009 1| E—2—-Hh/1-F MOTOR COVER, F
23 008400604 71+ k52 04ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
24 S42398009 1fE—32—H1i—-L MOTOR COVER, L
25 008400604 Ti+ F 3 224%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
63 542387009 1F7— 7L F-TABLE, L
64 $15321001 4le PIN R
65 542388009 2{FF—Fm F-TABLE, M
b6 S$15321001 12| PIN
67 542389009 1|{F7—=F R F-TABLE, R

68 $15321001 4l PIN

69 149483001 8y 7 IHNLFME KNOB BOLT, M6

70 $42396001 J|FF—FNHHIF F-TABLE SUPPORT, F
73 018082036 6|7+ F I F8x20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20
74 025080236 Gles¥HATFII8 WASHER, PLAINM 8
75 028080246 Gl/txHFH22B WASHER, SPRING 2-8
76 542391001 2HeF—FNH1TFU F-TABLE GUIDE, U

77 S42392051 2IFF—FILH 1 FL F-TABLE GUIDE, L

78 018501236 8|7+# F5x12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
79 025050236 BlesHH2FLYS WASHER, PLAINM 5
80 028050246 Bl xHHx2s WASHER, SPRING 2-5
81 54239005]. S5FF—FHZ R Jiv— F-TABLE STOPPER

82 008400604 | 10|+ +5 2 04x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
83 542395050 SIFF =74 18 F-TABLE BASE, B

84 0A5401006 S|+~arixEZ4X10 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) MaX10
85 $42400009 3er—-FnAF 1A F-TABLE STAY, A

86 542401009 2IFF—FIAF 1B F-TABLESTAY, B

87 149483001 13|V 7 2HE N FME KNOBBOLT, M6

126 $42923009 1|7 —Ahhii= BREAKER COVER

127 008400604 21+ b7 R03X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
140 543928001 171 oL1i=—~n=-X STOP LEVER BASE
155-960-652
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plateau de la machine

gestell / Mécanisme du

T1.BHEE%/Power table / Motor

aquina

/Mecanismo de la mesa delam
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T1. 87 &RIR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO. CODE QTY EvAAa NAME OF PARTS
141 542446001 21F7+HENL MY 26x14 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASH ER) M6X14
143 $43926001 1|F-UsFroL8— *|STOP LEVER
144 543927001 1|42 9M6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6
145 021060106 11224 ke NUT, 1 M6
147 S43930001 11X byse— STOPPER
148 018061636 T FH N bex16 BOLT, SOCKET M6X16
149 025060236 Hes¥HxFaoses WASHER, PLAIN M 6
150 028060246 15295326 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
152 543931001 1152048 SPRING HOOK
153 021060106 11324+ re NUT, 1 M6
155 $43933001 1exs(% SPRING, EXTENSION
157 544540001 I EE ST SHOULDER SCREW, M5
158 021500216 1224 b5 NUT, 2 M5
160 543923001 [BPAPR S SOLENOID BRACKET
161 542446001 2|{PHFEN 2 26314 BOLT, SOCKET {S/P WASH ER) M6X14
163 $43932000 HF—-UFt2uL/98 SOLENOID ASSY, PULLEY STOPPER
164 048070342 1|2 7E7 RETAINING RING, E7

L 3
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T2 . &)1 &A% / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

<BES-961BCH <tiiz A& / For supply Parts >
{ For "BES-961BC" > :

137—e

135
133 §—1n

135—= r",“‘
26— @—115
— 3

134

i '
10%%&39
31
ZE' b N

e |
92.2 =
YA T a B

/ OPTION PARTS “

155-960-652
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T2 . BhH SR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine

/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina
E __REF.NO, CODE QY BAA NAME OF PARTS RIVE
26 542372009 1|4 FhiS—LF SIDE COVER, LF
r 27 008400604 4|+ +5204x6 | SCREW, TRUSS MAX6
| 28 542376001 1|41 FHi—27 41 SIDE COVER STAY
29 018061236 217 +#F rexi2 BOLT, SOCKET M6X12
30 025060236 2|l ¥4HExF1I6 WASHER, PLAIN M &
3 028060246 2|24 3226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
32 $42373009 1|41 Ensi—1B SIDE COVER, LB
33 008400604 4|+ F 3 X748X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
34 542374009 1|1 Ehsi—RF SIDE COVER, RF
35 008400604 3|+ F320ax6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
36 542375009 1144 EHI<{—R8 SIDE COVER, RB
37 008400604 21+ 5 A04%6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
38 $36478001 11| KRS POST, S
39 S42366009 J|F—FNHhii—-MA TABLE COVER, MA
40 542395050 BlFF—7 0SB F-TABLE BASE, B
41 0A5401006 Bl+~asixEF4x10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
42 $42367009 2|7 = FNAhIi—-MB TABLE COVER, MB
43 $42395050 2IFF—=F 418 F-TABLE BASE, B
. 44 0A5401006 2l+~arzeZax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
’ 45 542368009 1|F7-—Fnii-L TABLE COVER, L
46 $42395050 1lFr=Fsd-r8 F-TABLE BASE, B
47 0AS5401006 1|F~asrK2E5ax10 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X 10
48 542369009 1|5=Fihii-r TABLE COVER, R
49 542395050 1FIF—FH418 F-TABLE BASE, B
50 0A5401006 1|#+~as8ixk F4X10 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X10
51 008400604 32|+ b7 2 34X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
52 542393001 9lzx2V KB STUD, B
53 542371001 215 —Fnii=2F71 TABLE COVERSTAY
54 018501236 4|7 +KIL F5X12 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
55 025050236 Qe HFFIIS WASHER; PLAINM S
56 028050246 Qi xFH 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
57 542370001 10|HZ kL POST, L
58 $42402001 2|HKA LB POST, LB
59 542377009 11702 kAI5=L FRONT COVER, L
60 542378009 3|7ar rhi=M FRONT COVER, M
61 542379009 170> kHs=R FRONT COVER, R
62 008400604 | 32|+ k5 A24X6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
. 88 542382009 20k h e swhI— SWITCH COVER, UR
89 S46762000 2|k hswhIt—EY =L LABEL, E
91 542383009 Ei R B A COVER, UR
92-1 S42384009 1[bh-mii—L COVER, LUR
93 544529009 1lrohThnin—%73% COVER ASSY
93-1 542406009 HWrahThin— COVER
93.2 543913000 1]5 ~-BES(2) LABEL, BES(2)
95 $42381001 1S{byhehii—ZAF AU COVERSTAY, U
96 542380001 9L H NI —ATAD COVERSTAY,D
97 008400604 321+ F 3 2204x6 SCREW, TRUSS M4X6
98 018061036 24| 7+ E L FEX10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
99 542922009 A SR N R & & f PANEL SET BASE
100 018062036 L 2| 7FER X220 BOLT, SOCKET M6X20
101 025060236 2ieS¥HAFaATE WASHER, PLAIN M 6
102 028060246 2/ iz H 3226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
A7 La BT “ OPTION PARTS “
92-2 546542009 1|k hit—LE COVER, LEUR

155-960-652
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T2 )71 8RR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

[<BES-961BCH <t#i:FI384& / For supply Parts >
/For “BES-961BC"> (437

135
133 & —111

135-—-: ::4
136— fia— 5
— 48

134

/ OPTION PARTS “
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T2 . @HEARR / Power table / Motorgestell / Mécanisme du plateau de la machine
/ Mecanismo de la mesa de la maquina

REF.NO, CODE Q'TY [ NAME OF PARTS rRM
<BES-960BCH > <For "BES-960BC" >
107 $34558000 2|V 7 2 2TMEX10 SCREW, KNOB M4X10
108 542405001 ez Dodra PANELSETTING PLATE
109 002400514 4|+ +~32x5 SCREW, PAN M4Xx5
<BES-961BCH > <For "BES-961BC" >
108 545182001 (AAE FUA IRV S8 -1 PANEL SETTING PLATE, B
109 002400514 4|+ F~34x5 SCREW, PAN M4X5
_____________________ o e M s o e S
119 542386001 EIE AR AR, E PCB SET PLAT
120 018061036 3|7 F+HI k6x10 BOLT, SOCKET M6X10
123 542410009 67U Thss— BRIDGE COVER
124 542446001 24| PFFEN b YT I6x14 BOLT, SOCKET (5/P WASHER) M6X 14
130 $42935001 1|#FE>257L BOBBIN STAND, L
131 021400206 122+ 9v1a NUT, 2 M4
132 028040246 NEAE S & k5.1 WASHER, SPRING 2-4
170 544521009 HFUysahii-e BRIDGE COVER, €
171 542446001 S|7+Fik¥o 36x14 BOLT, SOCKET (/P WASHER) M6X14
| ’ 172 544520009 3|7 rAHii—mB FRONT COVER, MB
<#ERAEMS> ) <For supply parts >
111 542446001 8|PHAEN MY 36x14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X 14
114 £42394001 4171 b UV 14 LIGHT SETTING PLATE
115 542446001 BIFFHENLFH7 I6x14 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X 14
133 $43467001 4151 rYY 1o LIGHT SETTING PLATE, B
134 018501236 Bi7+ KN ksxi2 BOLT, SOCKET M5X12
135 025050236 16|ES¥HxFays WASHER, PLAIN M 5
136 028050246 Bl/ix¥Hx2s5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
137 021500103 8|1+ Y b1as NUT, 1 M5
b
3
155-960-652
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155-960-501
V. #—1 - FEEMRE (4 7 ¥ 3 > 8B&)/ Boring attachment set (Option parts)/ Anbausatz (Sonderzubehdor)
/ Jeu d‘accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

155-960-940
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U . $HIE s H2RA{R / Synchronizer / Synchronisator / Synch ronisateur / Sincronizador

REF.NO. CODE |aqT1Y by Ao NAME OF PARTS rRVY
1 $36500000 1nvssesyruysrass SENSOR SETTING PLATE, B
2 $36220001 Hess®18023 SENSOR PCB ASSY
3 0A4300605 | 2|++~v o 33x6DA SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
4 0A5400806 | 2|+~ 4 34xs08 SCREW, PAN ($/P WASHER) M4X8
5 $20013000 | 1|lo-gvU-x>a-4K ROTARY ENCODER, JK
6 515281001 Hlzra-¢73559+b ENCODER BRACKET
7 DA5300805| 2|+ ~¥% 23x8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8
8 542347001 tlzra-45amer12 ENCODER ADJUSTMENT PLATE
9 UA0130001 e xy SHOULDER SCREW
10 0A5400806 | 2|++~+ % zaxsoe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
155-960-501

V. - JEERIER (4 7 ¥ a3 8&)/Boring attachment set (Option parts) / Anbausatz (Sonderzubehor)

/ Jeu d"accessoires (Piéces en option) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExXo NAME OF PARTS R
1 542607001 1l#—-1>7+&Y bEH BORING DEVICE SET, 6H
1-1 536402001 GlE-YLIIINUTETE N-PLATE ASSY, BORING DEVICE
1-1-1 $36403001 (AE =AU & NEEDLE PLATE, BORING DEVICE
1-1-2 536404000 ANVEE F ik KNIFE SUUPPORT, NEEDLE PLATE
1-1-3 532482001 6l TFAL 20 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
1-1-4 100360003 | 12| 7 */238 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-2 536409101 BlFE=U 2 7FHi—K7 X F-GUARD ASSY, BORING DEVICE
1-3 $19951001 plAE—- - FATLY BORING KNIFE SET

L

155-960-940

80




W1 _#8F#4EBERA{R / Cap frame device / Mitzenrahmen / Chassis & chapeaux
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros

<HHI ! 7180X70mm/Sewing area “180X70mm" >

1-1-36  1-1-28-

L 1-1-35
[

11

1-1-13
r'J

=t

;
L Y I )
1-1-20 _ g

1-1-19 1-1- s ] 1-1-52 1-1-53]
141-22 e, Lot
i 1--12 a8 T, .

A 1114
y 1-1.54

155-960-940
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W1. iR F#4ERR / Cap frame device / Matzenrahmen / Chassis a chapeaux
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros

REF.NO. CODE oy By Aq NAME OF PARTS RM
<H#WI U 7180X70mm> <Sewing area “180X70mm” >

1 545051001 1|E957%6t 7 FSWBN CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 6 SWBN
1-1 544351001 6|KF (-5 3 | ORIVER ASSY

1-1-1 544251000 6|H1F7— 4w GUIDE ARM, W ;

1-1-2 532862000 lu=rr—n~TyL 5 LINEAR BALL BEARING

1-1-3 $36498001 | 12|r 277+ 3HC21 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
1-1-4 544253000 6|~x—2H1KT% BASE GUIDE PLATE

1-1-5 544248001 | 12|ana~Eva PIN, A

1-1-6 $44344001 | 12|amasep PIN, D

1-1-7 070606800 | 36|% %4 60622 BALL BEARING, 60622

1-1-8 544249001 | 12{»5- COLLAR

1-1-9 060400616 | 24|/¢1 > KM4ax6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-10 $44638000 | 12|n-5-— ROLLER

1-1-11 048170242 | 12|rx77+3™mC17 RETAINING RING, C17

11412 012500836 | 36{7+t3sx8 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-13 532859000 6lL-nravs RAIL BLOCK

1-1-14 004401003 | 12|+ 35 xax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X 10

1-1-15 $44655001 6|7 FHy L vw DRIVING RING, W

1-1-16 $39497101 Blx=AAF¥A oW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 062300416 | 12|+ ~am3xa SCREW, PAN M3X4

1-1-18 025030236 | 12|eS5##%5am3 WASHER, PLAIN M 3

1-1-19 $32871100 | 30{O—-S-~—-243 ROLLER BASE ASSY

1-1-20 U08671003 | 48|+-+~+ 4 Z3x508 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-21 541223000 6lo—-5—~=2a1n—% SPACER

1-1-22 542583000 6|71 vws WIRE, WB

1-1-23 144784002 6|5y HH2 WASHER

1-1-24 u08671003 6{+-F~+t L Z3X5D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-25 $44640000 | 12|#2vyn-35— FEEDING ROLLER

1-1-26 052300606 | 12|+~=2/i%k53x6 SCREW, PAN {S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1:27 S43486000 G|EIYTIH I LYY s LR CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE
1-1-28 $43487001 Gl ynagys CAP FRAME SASH

1-1-29 $43485000 | 12|v<z2vms SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-30 $43490001 6|71 +¥—~-2R WIRE BASE, R

1-1-31 543489001 6|74 —~—a1 WIRE BASE, L

1-1-32 004400814 | 24|++ 5 1axs SCREW, FLAT M4X8

1-1-33 543491001 6l71vnsy WIRE HOOK

1-1-34 060400616 6|75 1 2 £ Maxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-35 062402016 6]+ ~amaxz0 SCREW, PAN M4X20

1-1-36 060400616 6|/81 > Fmaxs SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-37 060400416 6|/ 1 Fmaxa SCREW, BIND M4X4

1-1-38 544344001 6|ao3vELD PIN,D

1-1-39 070606800 6|2 VL7 60627 BALL BEARING, 60622

1-1-40 060400616 6|/%1 2 FMaAXG SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-41 $32863001 6lF—LPF 1 ARM GUIDE BAR

1-1-42 $04438001 | 12{ev rns5- SET SCREW COLLAR

1-1-43 012060636 | 24|74+t Sexs SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-1-44 $32870000 | 18|z b vici—— 4 STOPPER RUBBER

1-1-45 S44246000 | 12|Ko o4 T4 aamEy CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

1-1-46 544643000 BiE T THL CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

1-1-47 544644000 | 6/K7 4 H L { %R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

1-1-48 0A5400806 | - 24|+ +~¥4 2 axaps SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 S44636000 | 12|X9 394411557 -7 TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE
1-1-50 500655000 | 12|V v332Ima KNOB SCREW, M4

1-1-51 543485000 6lvvzzoms SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-52 025060236 | 12{cs#H25a9s WASHER, PLAIN M 6

1-1-53 028060246 | 12|/ 2% #2286 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-1-54 021060206 | 12|22+ e NUT, 2 M6

12 $45052001 6|7 —LaF 1+ FeN FIXING ARM SET, 6 N

1-2-1 544252001 6|7P-LaAFT5 76 FIXING ARM, 6
155-960-940
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W1 . $B T4 RI(R / Cap frame device / Mitzenrahmen / Chéssis & chapeaux
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros '

<t 1 U 7180X70mm/ Sewing area "180X70mm” >
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W1 . I8 F#EBRI{% / Cap frame device / Miitzenrahmen / Chassis a chapeaux

/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros
REF.NO. CODE |qQTv B Aq NAME OF PARTS RM

1-2-2 532877101 12|1FX2E POSITIONING PIN

1-2-3 532876001 6laFfE: PIN

1-2-4 155559001 BlEsHH 3 WASHER, PLAIN

1-2-5 028060242 6|/ xHH 226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-2-6 $32874001 6laFTLii- FIXING LEVER

1-2-7 $32885001 [ PRAE =% LEVER PIN

1-2-8 048020346 12| b X 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-2-9 025060132 BlESYH2IAI6 WASHER, PLAINS &

1-3 544353001 12| €z&Y r77B7 % SEMI-SETTING FRAME ASSY, B
1-3-1 539469101 12|N— X7 7A7 2 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, A 180W

1-3-2 539471101 12{N— X 77857 3 180W BASE FRAME ASSY, BS 180W
1-3-3 $32861016 | 48{% = 26X3 SCREW, FLAT M2.6X3

1-3-4 $42928101 12w il ~x—28 VISCR HOLDER BASE, B

1-3-5 062300506 | 24|#~23x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-3-6 539474100 12| 7% 7 4 B180W FRAME COVER, B 180W

1-3-7 $32890001 24| HEN P R—-A7 2 BOLT BASE ASSY

1-3-8 $39475100 12| 7 277 AS57 2 180W FRAME COVER ASSY, AS 180W
1-3-9 532896001 12{7 5T ~N—-2R CLAMP BASE

’ 1-3-10 $32897000 | 12{/1"F> 37 SNAP LOCK

1-3-11 061300616 | 2445 33X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

1-3-12 026030236 2l FHXIH %3 WASHER, PLAIN 3

1-3-13 021300206 241223+ +3 NUT, 2 M3

1-3-14 532898001 12|7879Hh5 7 HINGE

1-3-15 048050346 | 48|k £ 7ES RETAINING RING, ES

1-3-16 532866000 | 48|73+ v k3 WING NUT, M3

1-3-17 026030236 | 48|eS3¥H3xIHX3 WASHER, PLAIN 3

1-3-18 028030246 | 4B|/ix¥H 223 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-4 544861001 LR LA N R R B SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, SEMI
1-4-1 544841001 1W—=vueds i GAUAGE RING ASSY

1-4-2 544851001 W72 A bI1i—12% FRAMESTOPPER PLATE

1-4-3 544847001 2|H xS SHOULDER SCREW, M5

1-4-4 544848001 2|z SPRING HOOK

1-4-5 544849001 TlEx1ix SPRING, EXTENSION

1-4-6 544852000 2|179%4 144 FRAME HOLDER PLATE

1-4-7 0A5400806 4| + F~ 7 3 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-8 544854001 W2a2729h047d COVER FRAME HOOK

1-4-9 0AS5400806 21+~ Z4X8DB SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

9 1-4-10 $44859001 15—+ 51145 GAUGE COPYING PLATE, S

1-4-11 052400606 4|1+ ~2/83 E Faxe SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X6
1-4-12 544846001 ey 22957 CLAMPER

1-4-13 5$39499000 ey r792d4w RUBBER, SET FRAME

1-4-14 544853001 ey b2 782w WASHER

1-4-15 $16691000 11/ 74 b BX25 KNOB BOLT, MBX25

1-4-16 018500836 4{ 7+ FE N F5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

1-4-17 025050236 4lesHH2F1YS WASHER, PLAIN M 5

1-4-18 544860001 127 14FX2qR FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-4-19 U08671003 2| + -+~ 1t L A3X5D8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-5 028050243 Gl/srFHF25 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-6 S42610001 6l —na o RAIL BASE

1-7 018400835‘ 12|74+ $b b ax8 BOLT, SOCKET M4X8

1-8 542611001 GR35 Y b CAP BRACKET

1-9 149483001 AVESE PN KNOB BOLT, M6

1-10 $42446001 12|+ HL b F7 2614 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M6X1 4
1-11 $32877101 12|1 F¥ 4 E POSITIONING PIN

1-12 $46414001 BRI an) 2y 3 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
1-12-1 544766001 67T k15 FELT, 1.5
155-960-940
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/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros
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<KEHT') 7360X85mm/ Sewing area “360X85mm*” >
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W2 . i F#8ERAR / Cap frame devic/ Miitzenrahmen / Chassis & chapeaux
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros

REF.NO. CODE |a'Ty ELxq NAME OF PARTS RM{
<HEIY73I60X85mm> <Sewing area "360X85mm" >

1 545053001 1EIL226€Y FWBN 1 CAP FRAME DEVICE SET, 6 WBN
1-1 544351001 [ EFATE - DRIVER ASSY

1-1-1 544251000 6|HT1ET7— AW GUIDE ARM, W

1-1-2 532862000 BlUZTFHE—NRTYLH LINEAR BALL BEARING

1-1-3 536498001 12| r X727+ C1 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C21
1-1-4 544253000 B{N—ZHTEr % BASE GUIDE PLATE

1-1-5 544248001 12|2p03as A PIN, A

1-1-6 S44344001 | 12|{agaserp PIN, D

1-1-7 070606800 | 36|22+ o 460622 BALL BEARING, 606ZZ

1-1-8 $44249001 12|15 - COLLAR

1-1-9 060400616 | 24|54 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-10 S44638000 | 12|o-35- ROLLER

1-1-11 048170242 12| F A2 FPH+a9C17 RETAINING RING, C17

1-1-12 012500836 | 36|77+t Jsxe SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X8
1-1-13 532859000 6lL—-niovy RAIL BLOCK

1-1-14 004401003 12| +4 3% Jax10 SCREW, FLAT M4X10

1-1-15 544655001 6i7 kK Fw DRIVING RING, W

1-1-16 539497101 BIN—ZALFEALRW BASE POSITIONING PLATE, W
1-1-17 062300416 | 12|+r~aM3IXs SCREW, PAN M3X4

1-1-18 025030236 12|es¥4H32F293 WASHER, PLAINM 3

1-1-19 532871100 | 30jo-5—~—243 ROLLER BASE ASSY

1-1-20 Up8671003 | 48| + - ~+ 4L 23X5DB SCREW, PAN (S5/P WASHER) M3X5S
1-1-21 $41223000 BlO-F=~N—ZA~N—1% SPACER

1-1-22 $42583000 671 vws WIRE, WB

1-1-23 144784002 e E = & WASHER

1-1-24 u08671003 6] +-F~+ 4 Z3X508 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-1-25 544640000 12|#vu0-5-— FEEDING ROLLER

1-1-26 (052300606 12{+~3/(2 EF3X6 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X6
1-1-27 543486000 I E S By K SV S TRV o - CAP FRAME DEVICE SETTING PLATE
1-1-28 543487001 BlEI T4 CAP FRAME SASH

1-1-29 543485000 12|77 332 Ms SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-30 543490001 Bl 74V —~~AR WIRE BASE, R

1-1-31 $43489001 B|71v—~—ZL WIRE BASE, L

1-1-32 004400814 24| + 45 04x8 SCREW, FLAT M4X8

1-1-33 543491001 Bl71vasy WIRE HOOK

1-1-34 060400616 6l/51 > FMaxe SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-35 062402016 6|+ ~amax2o SCREW, PAN M4X20

1-1-36 060400616 B/ 1  FMAXE SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-37 060400416 B/ 1 > K maxa SCREW, BIND M4X4

1-1-38 544344001 6la03avELD PiN, D

1-1-39 070606800 6|7 ¥ 7 60672 BALL BEARING, 606ZZ

1-1-40 060400616 61/51 » FMAX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6

1-1-41 532863001 Q|7 —LFFfhY ARM GUIDE BAR

1-1-42 $04438001 12ty rH5— SET SCREW COLLAR

1-1-43 012060636 24| 7+ & S56X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
1-1-44 $32870000 18|22 ryn—=d4 STOPPER RUBBER

1-1-45 544246000 12|24 T12394Kn CAP HOLDER PLATE BAR

1-1-4b6 544643000 b|ET L HHI12L CAP HOLDER PLATE, L

1-1-47 S44644000 (% B{f9 44 I 15R CAP HOLDER PLATE, R

1-1-48 0AS5400806 24| + #~H 7 3 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-1-49 S44636000 | 12(FfH 44 I 185 —7 TAPE, CAP HOLDER PLATE
1-1-50 S00655000 12|37 33iima KNOB SCREW, M4

1-1-51 543485000 6|V vixims SCREW, KNOB M5

1-1-52 025060236 | 12|39 H2F196 WASHER, PLAIN M 6

1-1-53 028060246 12|11 24 H %26 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-1-54 021060206 12§23+ +6 NUT, 2 M6

1-2 545052001 6l|7—LaF At Y 6N FIXING ARM SET, 6 N

1-2-1 544252001 Bl7—LaF49F¢6 FiIXING ARM, &
155-960-940
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W2 . §8-T#4%E B / Cap frame devic/ Miitzenrahmen / Chéssis a chapeaux
/ Accesorio para prensor de sombreros

<#B T U 7360X85mm/Sewing area "360X85mm"” >

ol

%’1-1[}

8

1-7

\

155-960-940
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T W2 iB T ERIR / Cap frame devic/ Mitzenrahmen / Chéssis a chapeaux
| / Accesorio para prensor de sombreros

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY (S NAME OF PARTS RMVI

1-2-2 $32877101 12jrFX¥AE POSITIONING PIN

1-2-3 532876001 6laFr PIN

1-2-4 155559001 blesvHz WASHER, PLAIN

1-2-5 028060242 B/ H226 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

1-2-6 532874001 elaFrLii— FIXING LEVER

1-2-7 $32885001 L [PRA S LEVER PIN

1-2-8 048020346 | 12|+ X 7E2 RETAINING RING, E2

1-2-9 025060132 plezvHx3v6 WASHER, PLAINS 6

1-3 544355001 12|71 K€V +2287 3 WIDE SETTING FRAME ASSY, B
1-3-1 S44254001 12|~x=2x749wW73 BASE FRAME ASSY, W

1-3-2 $42928101 12|y ~x— 28 VISOR HOLDER BASE, B

1-3-3 062300506 | 24|+ ~13x5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-3-4 544257000 | 12|72477w COVER FRAME, W

1-3-5 544256001 12|39/ w HINGE, W

1-3-6 061300616 | 36|% > a3X6 SCREW, FLAT M3X6

1-3-7 026030236 | 36|l W HxZH%3 WASHER, PLAIN 3

1-3-8 021300206 | 36{2i2+v +3 NUT, 2 M3

1-3-9 §39459001 | 24|54 %4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4

1-3-10 021400206 | 24|22+ v +a NUT, 2 M4

1-3-11 544255001 1217527 K=2AW CLAMP BASE, W

1-3-12 §32897000 | 12{siF> 30 SNAP LOCK

1-3-13 062300506 | 24{F~23X5 SCREW, PAN M3X5

1-3-14 021300206 | 24izva2+'V b3 NUT, 2 M3

1-3-15 544258001 | 36|77 owhvfFEL GUIDE PIN

1-3-16 028030246 | 36|/{xH¥Hx23 WASHER, SPRING 2-3

1-3-17 544645001 12| Er Y4 TEST32 CAP HOLDER BAR ASSY

1-3-18 U08671003 | 48| +-+~+ £ ZX3X5DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M3X5
1-3-19 S39460000 | 48issq159UUT BINDER CLIP

1-4 544356001 ey b295 73 SETTING FRAME GAUGE ASSY, WIDE
1-4-1 544841001 - des GAUAGE RING ASSY

1-4-2 544851001 1272 bYin-12 FRAME STOPPER PLATE

1-4-3 $44847001 28595 SHOULDER SCREW, M5

1-4-4 544848001 2{itznr SPRING HOOK

1-4-5 544849001 1% SPRING, EXTENSION

1-4-6 544852000 A& R & FRAME HOLDER PLATE

1-4-7 0AS5400806 4| ++ ~AH 4 X 4X8DB SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X8
1-4-8 544858001 1|Fr=—2+5115w GAUGE COPYING PLATE

1-4-9 052400606 al+~asi 2k Sax6 SCREW, PAN (5/P WASHER) M4X6
1-4-10 544846001 1WWes w7225 7 CLAMPER

1-4-11 539499000 1€y r7 734w RUBBER, SET FRAME

1-4-12 544853001 1Yy r77HH32W WASHER

1-4-13 516691000 1|2 & r8x25 KNOB BOLT, M8X25

1-4-14 018500836 Al 7+ #£ I b 5X8 BOLT, SOCKET M5X8

1-4-15 025050236 dlesyHxFaas WASHER, PLAINM 5

1-4-16 S$44860001 HITAF¥A1H FRAME POSITIONING PLATE
1-4-17 uQ08671003 2]+ ~t L RA3XSDE SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X5
1-5 028050243 (RS R EPE WASHER, SPRING 2-5

1-6 $42610001 6lL =i o RAIL BASE

1-7 018400836 | 12|7+ &b ~axs BOLT, SOCKET M4Xx8

1-8 542611001 GlE 7349 F CAPBRACKET

1-9 149483001 b ¥ I i bME KNOBBOLT, M6

1-10 542446001 1217+ HEN FH7 26X14 BOLT, SOCKET {5/P WASHER) M6X1 4
1-11 $32877101 12|1F¥ Ak POSITIONING PIN

1-12 S46414001 (Er S ErFARVIE (- B =] NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, C-FRAME DEVICE
1-12-2 544766001 6|75 FELT, 1.5
155-960-940
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bl

X. RERMR (4 72 3 > #88) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts)
/Spuler (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas opcionales)

2-1-17-1

21175 |2.1.172
& é 2-1-17-4

89

155-960-940




X. RERIR (+ 7 32 > 8&%) / Bobbin winder mechanisme (Option parts)
/Spuler (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme du bobineur (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo del devanador de la canilla (Piezas opcionales)

REF.NO. CODE |qTy L xq NAME OF PARTS RVY
2 $42936001 EEDES S E L E B BOBBIN WINDER SET, 8
2-1 $31973109 IR SR B 2 B3 BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
2-1-1 008300604 4}+ 3 233X6 SCREW, TRUSS M3X6
2-1-2 535032101 2| A FY26X55 SCREW, M2.6X5.5
2-1-3 028260242 21832 H 2226 WASHER, SPRING 2-2.6
2-1-4 539901001 A bwxsy BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
2-1-5 014300332 2|FPHa K 3I3X3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) M3X3
2-1-6 154024001 1| FE- 441 BOBBIN PRESSER
2-1-7 154092001 L K e S BV BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
2-1-8 014680422 2({PH+ b A 2837y £z SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
2-1-9 152361001 1|frTHLI = BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
2-1-10 152362001 L B 5P ) BOBBIN WINDER SHOULDER SCREW
2-1-11 111942001 RS FIE SPRING, PLATE
2-1-12 111943001 M1 arizdH3 WASHER
2-1-13 060660512 1781 > K318-40X5 SCREW, BIND SM3.18-40X5
2-1-14 152363001 N2 yiiza TWIST SPRING, A
2-1-15 047301042 HAFY»FEL PIN, SPRING ROLL AW3
2-1-16 152364001 2{h5— COLLAR
2-1-17 146197001 R S F R THREAD CLAMP ASSY
2-1-1741 146198001 H1bYH3IXA THREAD CLAMP KNIFE
2-1-17-2 146199001 T royn3v43 THREAD CLAMP DISC
2-1-17-3 146200001 1|~ x7Csa RETAINING RING, €54
2-1-17-4 2144505000 MWW bhFodrTiia SPRING
2-1-17-5 118764002 1|2 2xza37 SHOULDER SCREW, SM4.37
2-1-18 539847001 1A bvsE—%22 BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR ASSY
2-1-18-1 539508000 HEREE S BOBBIN WINDER MOTOR
2-1-18-2 152507000 1|1 20zx1v5D MICRO SWITCH, D
2-1-18-3 152508000 Nl=rv0F%F1~% MICRO ACTUATOR
2-1-18-4 152509000 1+ 10ra322E NYLON-CONNECTOR, E
2-1-18-5 552851001 2|E 2~ 2+ #1854 TERMINAL PIN, #1854
2-1-19 152645001 HFEE-AHT 14 BOBBIN HOLDER PLATE
2-1-20 062300616 1|+~ a3M3IxX6 SCREW, PAN M3X6
2-1-21 025030236 Hes¥HzrFays WASHER, PLAIN M 3
2-1-22 158597001 LR & 3 W SV BOBBIN-WINDER STOPPER
2-1-23 $21103000 LRS- PN B iy BCBBIN WINDER HARNESS, C
2-1-24 516669000 117072 %205A PROTECTOR, 0.5A
2-2 542926001 1NfresxR7T BOBBIN WINDERSTAY
2-3 0A5301005 2|+ F~NHF 7 23IX1008 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X10
2-4 $42935001 2IKE 2 7L BOBBIN STAND, L
2-5 021400206 2023+ ba NUT, 2M4
2-6 145571101 LR S AP o -2 e B/AWINDER GUIDE BRACKET ASSY
2-7 145446001 21 vF39 243 TENSION DISC
2-8 100401001 T +F37 i3 TENSION SPRING
2-9 100136001 M bFIS st TENSION NUT
2-10 052400806 1|+~ % E 7ax8 SCREW, PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8
2-11 150179002 IR Sr e P SPOOL SHAFT, B
2-12 028050246 PRS- = WASHER, SPRING 2-5
2-13 021500103 1|+ k1325 NUT, 1 M5
2-14 515269050 HA7—7Y kA SPOOL MAT, A
2-15 843912000” [l B o S DA 3 & B/WINDER MOTOR HARNESS ASSY
155-960-940
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Y . (HEZBERF (##a885h) / Attachment set (Supply parts) / Anbausatz (Lieferteile)
/Jeu d'accessoires (Pigces fournies) / Juego de fijacién (Piezas de suministro)

155-96C-340
91



Y . {1EEEEE (55 / Attachment set (Supply parts) / Anbausatz (Lieferteile)
/ Jeu d'accessoires (Pieces fournies) / Juego de fijacion (Piezas de suministro)

REF.NO. CODE Q1Y ErAd NAME OF PARTS
4 545648001 1loasrazvrs3 LOWER SHAFT UNIT
4-1 542509000 1HWoavoh=2 LOWER SHAFT CASE
4-2 542510051 12899251 FEr—2 L'OVWER SHAFT SLIDE CASE
4-3 542511101 HWoasiy LOWER SHAFT
4-4 542512000 t\oavgan—Y SPACER
4-5 048190242 1{rAT7FFISC19 RETAINING RING, C19
4-6 070698800 1|z 7% 74698IL BALL BEARING, 698ZZ
4-7 048080142 1lrx25239C8 RETAINING RING, C8
4-8 542513051 119259251 FE> SLIDE PIN
4-9 081004870 1oy 454 O RING, 54
4-10 012060636 117+ EF6X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
4-11 542515201 1\hyFYdnTE COUPLING HUB, F
4-12 542516301 1luyryrdnire 2 COUPLING HUB ASSY, R
4-13 542517000 1rizFs 2y TORQUE DISK
4-14 012500536 A7+ F5X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4-15 545639000 Hlz5vEL7E-3517 3 STEPPING MOTOR ASSY, S1
4-16 018301036 3|7 ANk 3X10 BOLT, SOCKET M3X10
4-17 025030136 213 ¥H 3,373 WASHER, PLAINS 3
4-18 542520001 1ot Y—9142 LOWER SHAFT SENSOR PLATE
4-19 541269001 tlectr—F87 3 SENSOR PCB ASSY, BC
4-20 545637000 Heasserdyn-—2Rx1732 L-SHAFT SENSOR HARNESS ASSY, 1
4-21 060400616 1]{s51 > FMaX6 SCREW, BIND M4X6
4-22 060300516 20751 - F3X5 SCREW, BIND M3X5
4-23 532474001 11 E9N MOVABLE KNIFE
4-24 532475001 1o xxv8 SCREW, M4
4-25 $32476001 1T E9NET— MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR
4-26 $32477001 i =E A FIXED KNIFE
4-27 544924001 1) 242 FM3X55 SCREW, MSX5.5
4.28 536135001 B 7 THREAD HOLDING PLATE
4-29 $32480001 11233425 SCREW, M3X2.5
4-30 542461151 BV EE & &1 NEEDLE PLATE BASE
4-31 047200542 a7y e AW PIN, SPRING ROLL AW?2
4-32 062400816 41+ ~24X8 SCREW, PAN M4X8
4-33 504557000 Tlive 2 APLTIM BAND, PLTIM
4-34 542526000 14— 3 AREFEF2027 X THERMISTOR
4-35 542519000 1arnrizx SPRING, COIL
4-36 542514000 Woada5=—2hit— LOWER SHAFT CASE COVER
4-37 $42530000 1K -dA RUBEER CUSHION
6 544771000 1wy TRFATF T TAPE
7 S44772000 =S D B i i ADHESIVE, INSTANTANEOUS
8 546311000 o8y FyY 754 ADHESIVE, EPOXY

3

155-960-940
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e - |

Z. (1ERSBIE / Accessories / Zu behér/ Accessaires / Accesorios

25

ONEADERETET 2~ & AE-JON 3 2

@ The details of induded accessories are subject to change
@ Anderungen in der Aufstellung der Mitgelieferten

Zubehdre sing vorbehalten.

@ Les détails des accessair
@ Los detalles des accesor

"F 7 me
/ OPTION PARTS

esinclussont sujets a des changements
ios inclufdos pueden varrar,

93

155-960-910




o

2. (HBSEE / Accessories / Zubehor / Accessoires / Accesorios

REF.NO. CODE Q'TY ExAo NAME OF PARTS RV
1 122991001 1\7vV2Ee2®Ku79n0 ACCESSORY BAG
6 142443001 1|& ¥+ 73 19%52 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
7 118837001 1|2 =7 3.4x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
8 101572101 1A ¥27255%x190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X190
9 150332001 NTSAKES (1i=NO.2 DRIVER, NO.2
10 150335001 167 %D RitH3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5
11 118064001 1{6h 7K 2iiHa HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
12 142721001 1{6h o # Zivt3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
13 154125001 1jens ki z2insis HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2.5
14 142002001 1|eh % F9 Rit42 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
15 546430001 tHensfvrsizo91s HEXAGONAL DRIVER, 1.5
16 107780001 125+ 10x12 WRENCH, 10X12
17 142205001 1|27i57x8 WRENCH, 7X8
18 508132001 12n+ss WRENCH, 5.5
19 $32542001 12| 7 E L BOBBIN, L
20 515629111 2o nypBxks#112 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS {(#11)
21 184783001 14z SCISSORS
22 117466000 ety bk PINCETTE
24 S$15270050 | 12|27 —-iw<v pB SPOOL MAT, B
25 500966100 17U -24224130 GREASE TANK, 30
26 508170001 (A Eda i & iy B SCREW DRIVER, Z-STEEL
29 532841051 Mo Fugr—u BOTTOM DEAD CENTER GAUGE
30 114483002 TRV A1S5~42 OQILER ASSY
31 154702101 IRE =PRI OIL TANK
34 $42570001 6|+HI 7 PRESSER FOOT
35 532656051 2|1 F% 240~ POSITONING BAR
36 620833080 3[cta—x8a GLASS FUSE, 8A
37 543641009 2|GE 2 — xsAre GLASS FUSE, 8AFB
38 543642000 1lgea—=1a GLASS FUSE, 1A
39 543643000 1|Gex— =024 GLASS FUSE, 0.2A
40 S02887000 1[E2—X15A FUSE, 15A
41 543468000 4lFEy L dh RUBBER CUSHION
42 533818001 LN a LEVELCARION BOTTOM BOARD
46 534455000 | 60| k1600 NET, i60L
47 115157001 1687 K Zinvt6 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 6
48 535839000 Bldar1zivvy RUBBER PLATE MAGNET
50 542505001 LR & VR GAUGE, TR
51 543464001 MNrvar7eE: GAUGE PIN, POSITIONING
52 504926100 117U —2%.-48Rr2 GREASE TANK, BR2
53 544342000 IRE RV R INJECTION PUMP
54 544343000 lle~ny k- DROPPING PIPET
55 544339000 o7 B B RN G B VALY RUBBER STOPPER

TA7vvEHS" “ OPTION PARTS

20 515629109 124 uDBXKSR9Y 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS (#9)
20 515629110 112 22/ U DBXKS #1077 = NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS5 (#10)
20 $15629112 T3 % ) DBXKS#12% 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS (#12)
20 515629113 112w o JDBXKS #1327 2 NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS (#13)
20 SIS629114 |y 1|32 ) oBXKS #1472 £ NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS5 (#14)
20 515629116 103320 DBXKS#16% 3 NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS (#16)
20 S15629118 132w nypexxsg1gy = NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS (#18)
20 533825111 1) pex<siuygn s = NEEDLE ASSY, DBXKS(U) #11
49 $15269050 { 27laz -2y ta SPOOL MAT, A
50 542505001 L I GAUGE, TR
155-960-910
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Op1.RIL w 5 #(+ 7 3 > &)/ Embroidery frame (Option parts)
/ StoffdriickerfuB (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

CODE & % /NAME OF PARTS Lt b /Lset Rt v b /Rset

VY ESGFLRY b
542292101 TUBELAR ROUND ARM SET, L

|7V ELIFREY B
$42295101 TUBELAR ROUND ARM SET, R

& % /NAME OF PARTS 8RNI Y7 /Sewing area

542330001 x |7 ¥ 7730Xa37 3

TUBELAR FRAME SET, 30X43 .
WUy —~0584 3

544700001 TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 05 0X0mm
TSIy 077 %

544703001 TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 07 Aniilmn
YT —107 %

339101901 TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 10 s

: VY5 -135 %
rl

539105001 TUBELAR FRAME ASSY, 13 151 30mm
Z70% /29 —-07

515623000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA07 @30mm
Z70%/7%7-09

515624000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-09 ey | 2o0mm
Jo0F /74912 Lzﬁ PN —

515625000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-12 S\ @80mm
7A€/ 7715 ° W &

515626000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-15 S310mm
J70%/ 97718

535655001 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-18 2190mm
TO0% /T —24x28 .

515627000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X24 205X200mm
790F /T4 —2ax30

515628000 TUBULAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-24X30 2BIN2Y S
Zo0F 7y —32X45

536495001 TURELAR ROUND FRAME, TFA-32X45 A1exze0mt

WiSFE& / For supply parts

ToFIELRIN

$33207000 ADIUSTING SCREW, 21 ¢ S=8mm,L=21mm
79 FAbA %23 I‘

$33208000 ADIUSTING SCREW, 23 @ S=8mm,L=23mm
THFANRS E527

533209000 ADIUSTING SCREW, 27 i‘/ S=8mm,L=27mm

TR L
$29634001 77%3?* AL S=8mm,L=31mm

ADIUSTING SCREW, L

155-960-201
VAR KRS SN TV BRI, RS T,
Y7 The parts indicated by the * symbaol in the parts code column are standard parts.
%7 Die in der Terlecodeknlonne aufgefilhrten Teile, die mit dem Symbol & bezeichnetsind, sind Standardteie
17 Le symbole # dans la calonne de code de piéces indigue les piéces normales
T Las prezas indicadas con el asterisco ¥ en la columna de codigo de piezas son piezas normales.
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Op2.%|L w 5 8 (# 7 i 3 > 8B4d) / Embroidery frame (Option parts)

/ Stoffdrickerfu3 (Sonderzubehdér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)

/Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

CODE & % /NAME OF PARTS

E377397L-4L7 3
543465001 X |, 1 DER BASE FRAME ASSY

& % /NAME OF PARTS

BEyTY7/Sewingarea

543473001 EZ7730%X437 3

SQUARE FRAME SET, 30X43 XM 0mm
. |EZ7730%a87 3
533804101 % |0 RE FRAME SET, 30X48 450X305mim
N R B P
515642001 ROUND FRAME, SPF-21 SHsmm
L7225
515646001 ROUND FRAME, SPF-25 B
7774 28X24 .
$15650001
SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-24X24 R
5777 45%23
513654001 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X23 SRR Dmm
7777 85%27
515658001 SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X27 #1552 45mm
#4977 85%32
515660001
SQUARE FRAME, SPFA-45X32 raRERg i
HWISHE S [ For supply parts
T
534558000 U3 A L MAX10 {For set-:i the holder base
SCREW, KNOB M4X 10 g
assy
R )
$33207000 ADILSTNGSEREW. 21 $=8mm,L=21mm
97F3A% b1 2523
533208000 ADJUSTING SCREW, 23 bRl i i
25 F3A 01 E227
$33209000 i\DH_J’ST!N(‘iSCREW, 57 S=8mm,L=27mm
T FAN LY UL
529634001 ADIUSTING SCREW, L S=8mm,L=31mm
155-960-201

eSO - FHC » B EIN TV SESRE. IFERRSETY.

17 The parts indicated by the ++ symbol in the parts code column are standard parts.

47 Die in der Teilecodekolorne aufgefiihrten Teile, die mitdem Symbol # bezeichnetsind, sind Standardteiie
37 Le symbole # dansfa colonne de code de piécesindigue les pidces normales

<r Las piezas indicadas con ei asterisco -+ en la columna de cddigo de piezas son piezas normales
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Op3. %L w 3 ¥ (F 7 3 > 58/ Embroide
/ Stoffdriickerfuf (Sonderzubehor)
/Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Pie

ry frame (Option parts)

/Mécanisme de pied presseur (Pieces en option)
zas opcionales)

CODE d& % /NAME OF PARTS
el LI i
& & /NAME OF PARTS BT Y7 /Sewingarea
7 EDEER
315612000 :pfngnir;"IRZ;E HOLDER, PEH2- 2 / For holding
the spidernet frame

s e
315618000 ;;Jez:o;g?o FRAME, SPF-07 D3k
bl o e o]
>15619000 IT;I\?EZ:OI_JEBD FRAME, SPF-09 RO
N o S - S
51 5620000 :;[:JEZ:O:JLED FRAME, SPF-12 Ll

_S 1_5_6 1_6000_ ;E;Ri;zf;\;:e, SPRH-1 NN\ | e
515621000 r’r\;:sjgggoarlvso FRAME, SPF-15 N1GGim
i = e
515622000 Jrjr;r?e’;:o;r:ng FRAME, SPF-18 150w

FiEH B84 / FOR SUPPLY PARTS

$33207000 Zoiu}srawfszc;:vzzzs ’ S=8mm,L=21mm

&@W 5-amm. -3
$33209000 ZD’ZU*S,?N?;;’ C; :w < L/LI/I S =8mm, L =27mm
529634001 ED‘J’U;?NE;;’ S‘W’ - S=8mm,L=31mm

AT - Vi oAy HII T Wi, e E

155-960-201

W The parts indicated by the # symbolin the parts code column are standard parts

W Die in der Tellecodekolonne aufgefihrten Teile, die mit dem Symbol % bezeichnet sind, sind Standardtele
v Le symbole % dans la colonne de code de pidces indique les pigces normales

%7 Las piezas indicadas con el asterisco ¥ en ‘a columna de cédigo de piezas san prezas normales
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OP4A. FILw H>¥(FT> 38R/ Embroidery frame (Option parts)
/ StoffdrickerfuB (Sonderzubehér) / Mécanisme de pied presseur (Piéces en option)
/ Mecanismo de la prensa tela (Piezas opcionales)

CODE & % /NAME OF PARTS Lt b /Lset J Rt v ~ /Rset
o |PVE/IFLEY b '
542292101 TUBELAR ROUND ARM SET, L
LYy EsFREY R
542295101 TUBELAR ROUND ARM SET, R
& & /NAME OF PARTS ¥ TP /Sewingarea
YT 4 23X249 3
344715001 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 23X24 S2XER Im
YU 7 23X437 3
544720001 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 23X43 220X315mm
WY 7 30X284 3
5_44725001 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 30X28 AR IR
o |FYT7a0x837 3
544730001 TUBELAR FRAME SET, 40X43 38531 0mm
& & /NAME OF PARTS MBI 7 /Sewing area
E57723%24% §
544716001 SQUARE FRAME SET. 23X24 A2SXTN0evm
LS5 74 23%439 ¢
S44721001 SQUARE FRAME SET, 23X23 415X220mm
-
E 357 740%a37 3
SRATZIN SQUARE FRAME ST, 40X43 Alpr3amn
£S5 7% 30x28% £
544726001 SQUARE FRAME SE T 30X28 270X285mm
155-960-201

RoABE T - KM H AREM AN T L BB TR A T T,

% The partsindicated by the &+ symbolin the parts code column are standard parts

% Dieinder Tellecodekolonne aufgefihrien Tale, die mit dem Symbol = bezeichnet sind, sind Standardteile
w Le symbole % dansla colonne de code de pieces indigue les piéces normales

w7 Las piezas indicadas con el asterisea + en s columna de cddigo de prezas son piezas normales
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Ga.” — ¥ BR&h—% 3% / Gauge parts list/ Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

Ref. No. 1

Ref. Na. 2

gl

Ref.No. 3

2.1 a5

@2

Ref.No.5

00

st =R

a5

3

6 ]
@2- Lo

155-960-910
Ga. 7 — U BBaa—% T / Gauge parts list / Lehrenliste / Liste des Pieces decartment
/ Lista d'ePiezas de calibradores

REF.NO. CODE [qTy T NAME OF PARTS RMY

1 $34807001 | B|nu73 1405 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0.5 %
2 $32482001 | 6|nu7+1 50 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=0
3 $32611001 | 6|nu7+ 22 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=2
4 $32612001 | 6|/ U741 24 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=4
5 $32613001 | 6| U7+ 56 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, T=6

|
155-960-910

oz BBad 2 — FHEIC & »RBEIRT V38R, IERERKTT,

1 The parts indicated by the -+ symboi in the parts code column are standard parts.
2 Die inder Teilecodekalonne aufgefihrten Teile, die mit dem Symbal 5 bezeichnet sind, sind Standardteiie.

97 Le symbole # dansiacolonne de code de pidces indique les pidces normales

W Las piezasindicadas con el asterisco = en la columna de c6digo de piezas son piezas normales.
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Wa 1. &SI / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d’avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

E55~JU / Warning labels

au® / Name of Parts

Size{mm)

Code

ARESAHLLNT,
KUFETIZERF
B,

E £ 14 ERe N
LEAC 1R o e

BESNIL-H

40X64

$§38353-001

- |

EewmuEeouT ||
ButrRErIIn, |
EEED-Tos Gt b

BoBATHEETS |

DEW. HE mEE |
TEIE, |

4 CAUTION

|
1 fe
A

Moving parts

may carzn muny
HOrarann with sala dovices. ||
Tum off masrs Swhen bakore {

ging raecke. cleanrg {

L

AR CHRT S
SESHTET,

q
E i ' FeTHMEIIES
P R

i

i

i : .
R

E

Label, elec. shock 4 lang.

35X118

S538352-001

ALCAUTION | ACHTUNG | b ATTERTION | {y ATENCION

thi Lable

Fl

° Fame may o Der Tsen kaanf Vous  cmgqual | og maiy o3
darraged  {neschadig!| Terdommager | 0oeus 1a0y

wardien la tanke
S | D i ot on et aut dan [ muntaz pas | s e 1

Tisch steren faul ca labe

Q HEF®
CAUTION

BIEEES~IL - BASH

52X84

S538357-002

Label, operation (BAé) Eng.

52X84

538571-002

 BEIESNL-H

Label, fall 4 lang.

@ 7 N

Label, high temp.

40X64

35X118

15X37

| 543483-001

| S43484-001

UD0280-001

151-960-050
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Wa 2. E& Sl / Warning labels / Warnschilder / Etiquettes d'avertissement

/ Etiquetas de advertencia

&35~ / Warning labels aafa / Name of Parts Size(mm) Code
I I L=16 | $36924-001
Mark, injury
e nsaunlle
1 e : KEIT—2
L_“ - ll 10X30 537058-001
B - Mark, arrow
B PER—%
.. PE 7.5X125 | $37059-001
L= | Mark, PE
| :
| PT~RAR—
¢ 12 S37060-001
| Mark, grounding

151-960-050



%351 / INDEX / VERZEICHNIS
/INDEX / INDICE

CODE REF.NO.  |Page CODE REFNO. |[Page CODE REFNO. |Page
S00480000 |12 - 150 36 S15618000 |Op3 | 97 $23418001 |A -23 p)
$2 -37 62 $15619000 |G3 -36 22 A -43 2

S4 -37 66 Op3 97 $25283001 |P - 1-12 50

$00554000 |R1 -1-5 56 $15620000 | G3 -36 22 $25310001 |K -65 42
R2 -5-20 58 0p3 97 S28424001 |A -63 2

S1 -30 60 $15621000 {G3 -36 22 $29634001 {G1 -49 16

$3 -30 64 Op3 97 G2 -49 20

$00655000 | W1 -1-1-50 82 $15622000 | G3 -36 22 G3 -49 22
W2 -1-1-50 86 0p3 97 Opt1 95

S00966100 |7z - 25 94 $15623000 | G1 -41 16 Op2 96
S01696001 |D -1-13 6 Op1 95 Op3 97
$02887000 |z -40 94 515624000 | G1 - 41 16 530580001 | G4 - 61 24
03695001 (G1 - 1-5 14 Op1 95 $31973109 |X -2-1 90
G1-2-5 14 $15625000 |G1 -41 16 $32146000 |R2 -5-18 58

$04438001 | W1 - 1-1-42 82 Op1 95 $32363001 {P - 1-3 50
W2 -1-1-42 86 $15626000 |G1 - 41 16 P -256 50

$04557000 |K -97 42 Opft 95 $32368101 |P -1-8 50
Y -433 92 $15627000 | G1 -46 16 $32371101 [P -1-13 50

Q1 -1-32 52 Op1 95 §32373100 |P - 1-15 50

Q2 -2-31 54 515628000 [G1 -46 16 $32375201 |P - 25-1 50

52 -39 62 Op1 95 $32376201 |P  -25-1-1 50

S4 -39 66 515629011 |E - 1-39 8 532377000 |P  -25-1-2 50

$5 -50-8 68 $15629109 {7z -20 94 P -252-2 50

04926100 |z -2 94 $15629110 |z -20 94 $32380101 [P -25-2 50
S06143000 |S2 -47 62 $15629111 |z - 20 94 $32381101 [P -25-2-1 50
: s4 -a7 66 $15629112 |z -20 94 $32383001 |P -25-5 50
$08132001 {z -18 94 $15629113 |z -20 94 $32388100 [P - 1-16-2 50
508170001 |z -26 94 515629114 |z - 20 94 $32394101 | Q1 -1-2 52
509141000 |56 -60-18 70 $15629116 |z -20 94 532395001 {Q1 - 1-4 52
S6 -62-5 70 $15629118 |z - 20 94 532397001 {Q1 - 1-6 52

$09823101 | G4 -53-3 24 $15642001 |G2 - 24 -20 32422001 [C -5 4
509827001 { G4 -53-5 24 Op2 96 $32423100 {C -17 4
509828101 | G4 -53-6 24 $15646001 [G2 -24 20 $32424000 [C -24 4
$09830101 | G4 -53-4 24 Op2 96 $32474001 |k -49 42
509834000 |1 -8 32 515650001 | G2 - 26 20 Y -4-23 92
2 -84 36 Op2 96 $32475001 |K -S1 42

509848001 | G4 - 59 24 $15654001 | G2 - 26 20 Y 4:24 92
$10243000 |A -74 2 Op2 96 $32476001 |K -53 42
$11848000 |52 -44 62 $15658001 |G2 - 26 20 Y -4-25 92
S4 .44 66 Op2 96 $32477001 |K -55 42

$12134001 ¢ -26 4 $15660001 | G2 - 26 20 Y -4-26 92
$15258000 | T1 -9 72 Op2 9 532480001 |K -&1 42
$15269050 |N - 1-1-5 a8 $16669000 | X -2-1-24 90 P -1-16-3 50
X -2-14 90 $16691000 | W1 - 1-4-15 84 Y -4-29 92

Z -49 94 W2-1-4-13 88 532482001 |V -1-1-3 80
$15270050 |z -24 94 517061000 | Q1 - 1.31 52 $32510001 [N -1-2 48
515281001 {U -6 80 Q2 -2-30 54 $32521001 [C -25 4
$15321001 {T1 -64 72 $17390001 |F -1-5 12 $32536001 |C - 21 4
T -66 72 $17401001 |F - 1-13 12 $32542001 |K - 107 44

T1 -68 72 518291001 |12 - 71 36 Z -19 94

$15612000 | G3 -30 22 13 -91 40 $32574101 |M -1 48
Op3 97 i3 -105 40 $32575001 M -5 48

$15613000 |G3 - 31 22 $19951001 v .13 80 $32581301 | - 1-1 8
Op3 ¢ | g7 520012001 | G4 -53-2 24 $32582001 |E -5 8

S15614000 {G3 - 31 22 520680001 | Q1 - 1-19.7 52 $32583001 {E -6 8
Op3 97 Q2 -2-18-7 54 $32584001 [E - 1-2 8

515615000 | G3 -31 22 $20681000 | Q1 -1-19-8 52 $32585001 |E - 1-3 8
Op3 97 Q2 -2-188 54 $32587001 JE - 1-6 8

$15616000 |G3 - 31 22 520682103 | Q1 -1-19-9 52 532588001 |E -1-8 8
Op3 97 Q2 -2-189 54 $32592009 | -1-19 8

$15617000 [G3 - 31 22 $20913000 |U -5 80 $32593001 |E - 1-21-1 8
Op3 97 $21103000 | X -21-23 90 $32595001 |E - 1-25 8
515618000 {G3 - 36 22 521504000 [R2 5.7 58 532596001 |E  -1-27 8
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CODE | REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
$32597001 |[E -1-29 8 $32799001 [G1 -22-2 14 $33208000 | Op1 95
532598001 |E -44 10 G1 -23-1-2 14 Op2 96

F -1-23 12 G2 -16-1-2 18 ' Op3 97
$32600001 |E -1-31 8 G2 - 16-1-2 20 $33209000 |G1 -49 16
532631001 |E -1-32 8 G2 -18-1-2 18 G2 -49 20
$32632000 {E -1-33-2 8 G5 -67-1-2 26 G3 -49 22
$32633000 |E - 1-33-1 8 G5 - 68-1-2 26 Op! 95
532634001 |E -1-35 8 GS - 69-1-2 26 Cp2 96
532635001 |E -1-36 8 GS -70-1-2 26 Op3 97
$32637000 | £ -1-37 8 G5 -71-1-2 26 $33802001 | G1 -17-1-3 14
$32638001 |E -1-38 8 GS -72-1-2 28 G1 -21-3 14
532639001 |E -59 10 G5 -73-1-2 28 G1 -21-3 16
$32647001 |F -1-15 12 GS -74-1-2 28 G1 -21-3 16
$32648001 |F  -1-16 12 $32841051 |Z -29 94 G1 -22-3 14
S32650001 |{C -30 4 $32859000 |wW1-1-1-13 82 G1 -23-1-3 14
$32651001 |E -1-33 8 W2-1-1-13 86 G2 -16-1-3 18
$32652001 | -7 8 $32861016 |W1-1-3-3 84 G2 -16-1-3 20
$32653001 {E -8 8 532862000 |W1-1-1-2 82 G2 -18-1-3 18
S32654001 |E - 1-11 8 W2 -1-1-2 86 G5 -67-1-3 26
$32656051 |Z -35 94 $32863001 | W1 -1-1-41 82 GS -68-1-3 26
532664101 |H -19 30 W2 -1-1-41 86 G5 -69-1-3 26
$32667001 |H -12 30 $32866000 | W1 -1-3-16 84 G5 -70-1-3 26
532668001 |H -13 30 $32870000 | W1 -1-1-44 82 G5 -71-1-3 26
$32669001 |H » 14 30 W2 - 1-1-44 86 G5 -72-1-3 28
$32674101 |H - 11 30 $32871100 | W1-1-1-19 82 G5 -73-1-3 28
M -13 48 W2-1-1-19 86 G5 -74-1-3 28
$32675001 |H -17 30 $32874001 |W1-1-2-6 84 $33804101 | G2 - 18 18
$32676000 |H -22 30 W2-1-2-6 88 Op2 96
$32692000 |T1 - 1-1 72 532876001 | W1 -1-2-3 84 $33805001 | G2 -18-2 18
$32693000 |T1 -1-2 72 W2-1-2-3 88 G5 -72-2 28
$32716000 | T1 -1-5 72 $32877101 {13 -124 il 533806001 | G2 - 18-3 18
$32725000 §51 -13 32 W1-1-2-2 84 G5 -72-3 28
3 -112 40 W1-1-11 84 $33818001 |Z -42 94
$32775000 | G1 -1-2 14 W2-1-2-2 88 533825111 |z -20 94
G1 -2-2 14 W2-1-11 88 $34033001 | Q1 -1-5 52
532784000 | G2 -3-13-2 18 532885001 {G1 -1-8 14* $34455000 |Z -46 94
G3 -3-13-2 22 Gl -2-8 14 $34558000 | G2 -19 18
532790001 |12 - 155 36 W1-1-2-7 84 T2 -107 78
$32791000 | G2 -20-3 18 W2-1-2-7 88 Op2 96
$32795101 | G2 - 18-1 18 $32890001 | W1 -1-3-7 84 $34807001 | K -63 a2
532797001 | GS -67-2 26 $32896001 |wW1-1-39 84 $35032101 | X -2-1-2 90
G5 -69-2 26 $32897000 {wW1-1-3-10 84 535583001 | K -110-1 a4
$32798001 [ G1 - 17-1-1 14 W2-1-3-12 88 $35584001 |K -110 a4
G1 -21-1 14 532898001 |wi-1-3-14 84 535632001 |E -1-40 8
G1 -21-1 16 $32931001 |H -41 30 $35655001 | G1 - 41 16
G1 -21-1 16 $32945001 | G4 -54 24 Opt 95
G1 -22-1 14 $32946001 | G4 -55 24 $35710101 |P -1-17 50
G1 -23-11 14 $32947001 | G4 -56 24 $35711001 |P -1-14 50
G2 -16-1-1 18 $32948001 | G4 -57 24 535839000 |z -48 94
G2 -16-1-1 20 532949001 | G4 -s8 24 $36043000 | G1 -17-1-4 14
G2 - 18-1-1 18 533106000 |R1 -1-8 56 G1 -21-4 14
G5 - 67-1-1 26 $33149000 | -1-10 8 Gl -21-4 16
G5 -68-1-1 26 E -1-14 8 G1 -21-4 16
GS -69-1-1 26 $33156000 {R! -1-6 56 G1 -22-4 14
G5 - 70-1-1 26 $33207000 {G1 -49 16 G1 -23-1-4 14
G5 -71-1-1 26 G2 -49 20 G2 -16-1-4 18
G5 -72-1-1 28 G3 -49 22 G2 -16-1-4 20
GS -73-1-1 28 Opl 95 G2 -18-1-4 18
GS -74-1-1 28 Op2 96 G5 -67-1-4 26
S32799001 | G1 -17-1-2 14 Op3 97 G5 -68-1-4 26
Gt -21-2 14 $33208000 |G1 -49 16 GS -69-1-4 26
G1 -21-2 16 G2 -49 20 G5 -70-1-4 26
G1 -21-2 16 G3 -49 22 G5 -71-1-4 26
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE . REF.NO. Page
536043000 | G5 -72-1-4 28 $39105001 §G1 -22 14 $41030001 ] Q1 -1-13 52
G5 -73-1-4 28 Op1 - 95 Q2 -2-12 54
GS -74-1-4 28 539415201 JE -1-17 8 $41195001 |S2 -4 62
$36135001 | K -59 42 539459001 |w2-1-3-9 88 sS4 -4 66
Y -4-28 92 $39460000 |W2-1-3-19 88 541217001 | Rt - 1-1 56
536153100 |E -1-5 8 $39469101 |W1-1-3-1 84 $41223000 | W1-1-1-21 82
536220001 |A -89 2 $39471101 {W1-1-3-2 84 wW2-1-1-21 86
L -13-11 46 $39474100 |W1-1-3-6 84 541254001 |S1 -5 60
u -2 80 539475100 |W1-1-3-8 84 53 -5 64
J1 -52 32 $39497101 |W1-1-1-16 82 $41269001 |K -39 42
J2 -118 36 wW2-1-1-16 86 Y -4-19 92
$36224000 |R1 -1-2 56 $39499000 |wW1-1-4-13 84 541276000 | Q1 - 1-27 52
536264001 |D -20-5 6 o IW2-1-4-11 88 Q2 -2-26 54
E -1-16 8 §39820000 |R1 -1-38 56 542262000 |J3 -99 40
$36299001 | Q1 - 1-19-11 52 R2 -5-12 58 542263051 |11 -27 32
Q2 -2-18-11 54 $2 -46 62 542264051 |J1 -12 32
$36300000 | Q1 -1-19-5 52 S4 -46 66 13 -11 40
Q2 -2-18-5 54 539821000 |S2 -40 62 542265000 [i3 -103 40
536399001 | G4 -53-1 24 $2 -41 62 542266000 |J1 -22 32
536400001 | G4 -53 24 52 -42 62 $42267000 |13 -125 40
536402001 |V -1-1 80 S2 -43 62 S42268000 }i3 -87 40
536403001 |V -1-1-1 80 $2 -45 62 542269000 11 -3 32
$36404000 |V -1-1-2 80 S4 -40 66 542270051 {J3 -97 40
536408000 | G2 -20-4 18 sS4 -4 66 S42271051 pJ1 - 11 32
536409101 |v -1-2 80 S4 -42 66 542272001 |J1 -14 32
$36434001 |E - 1-41 8 S4 -43 66 13 -113 40
536478001 | T2 -38 76 5S4 -45 66 542273000 [J1 -23 32
536495001 | G1 -46 16 S6 -60-17 70 $42274001 |J1 -53 32
Op1 95 539847001 |X -2-1-18 90 2 -119 36
$36498001 fW1-1-1-3 82 $39901001 | X -2-1-4 90 S42275001 |J1 -29 32
W2-1-1-3 86 $39908000 | X -2-1-18-1 90 542276001 11 -44 32
536500000 U -1 80 S40621000 |S5 -50-1 68 11 -60 32
536505001 |E -1-15 8 S40622000 |S5 -50-2 68 S42277001 jJ1 -39 32
$36714001 {P -25-9 50 540623000 | S5 -50-5 68 13 -133 40
$36924001 |P -25-4-2 50 540660000 |S5 -50-4 68 542278001 |J1 -35 32
Wa2 101 $40705009 | Q1 - 1-1 52 542279001 113 -132 40
S37058001 {Wa2 101 Q2 -2-1 54 S$42280001 |11 -40 32
537059001 |R2 -5-14 58 S40707000 | Q1 -1-9 52 J3 -134 40
Wa2 101 Q2 -2-8 54 $42281000 |J1 -30 32
S37060001 | Q1 -1-34 52 $40708001 | Q1 - 1-10 52 542282051 |J1 -56 32
Q2 -2-33 54 Q2 -2-9 54 S42283001 |13 -104 40
R1 -1-40 56 540709001 {1 Q1 -1-8 52 S42284001 1J3 -106 40
51 -1-16 60 Q2 -2-7 54 542285051 i3 -110 40
S6 -60-16 70 S40712001 | Q1 - 1-15 52 542286000 |J2 -74 36
Wa?2 101 Q2 -2-14 54 S42287051 113 -139 40
37295101 {Q1 -1-19 52 S40713001 Q1 -1-17 52 $42288001 {G1 -t-7 14
Q2 -2-18 54 Q2 -2-16 54 G1 -2-7 14
§37296001 {Q1 -1-19-2 52 540714001 { Q1 - 1-19-1 52 542289101 |Gt -1-4 14
Q2 -2-18-2 54 Q2 -2-18-1 54 Gl -2-4 14
$37297101 | Q1 -1-19-4 52 S40715000 | Q1 - 1-21 52 542291051 | G1 - 1-1 14
Q2 -2-18-4 54 Q2 -2-20 54 542292001 | G1 -1 14
§$37298000 | Q1 -1-19-10 52 S40716001 | Q1 -1-23 52 542292101 | OP4 S8
Q2 -2-18-10 54 Q2 -2-22 54 Op1 95
538352101 [ wai 100 S40717101 | Q1 - 1-29 52 $42294051 1 G1 - 2-1 14
538353101 jWal 16O Q2 -2-28 54 542295001 {G1 -2 14
$38357002 | Wal i00 540718001 |E -1-43 8 542295101 JOP4 98
538571002 {Wal 100 540719101 |E - 1-17-1 8 Op! 95
539101001 |G - 21 14 S40722001 Q1 -1-25 52 542296001 |J1 -2 32
Op1i - g5 Q2 -2-24 54 542297001 | G2 -3-5 18
opl-21 540727000 |F  -1-26 12 G3 -3-5 22
539104001 [G1 -21-5 14 540740001 1 Q1 -1-33 52 13 -128 40
G1 -21-5 16 Q2 -2-32 54 S42300000 |J3 -90 40
5] =215 16 540764000 jS5 -50-3 68 542301001 i3 -100 40
Gl -22-5 14
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
S42302000 |11 - 34 32 S42363001 |71 -6 72 S42426001 |A -55 2
$42303000 {J3 -122-2 40 $42364000 |T1 - 13 72 542427001 |A -s50 2
$42304000 {G2 - 3-1-2 18 $42365001 |T1 - 18 72 542430001 [J2 -178 36

G3 -3-1-2 22 542366009 |T2 -39 76 $42431001 |12 - 158 36
542305000 |J3 -70-3 40 $42367009 | T2 -42 76 542432001 |2 - 159 36
$42306001 }J3 -70-1 40 $42368009 {T2 -45 76 $42433001 |12 - 161 36
$42307001 |J3 - 122-1 40 542369009 | T2 -48 76 $42434000 {12 -173 36
542308001 |J1 -64 34 542370001 |T2 -57 76 542435001 |J2 -17% 36
542309001 |11 -66 34 $42371001 | T2 -53 76 542436000 |2 -177 36
$42310001 ]J1 -68 34 $42372009 |12 -26 76 542437001 [J2 -178-1 36
$42311001 [J1 -62-1 32 $42373009 |12 -32 76 $42438000 |J2 - 178-2 36
$42312001 |J1 -1 32 $42374009 | T2 -34 76 J2 -190 38
S42313001 |J2 -147 36 $42375009 |72 -36 76 $42439001 |12 -178-a 36
$42314001 | G2 -3-1-1 18 $42376001 (T2 -28 76 542440001 |J2 -178-5 36

G3 -3-1-1 22 $42377009 | T2 -59 76 $42443001 {J2 - 193 38
542315001 | G2 -3-2 18 542378009 | T2 -60 76 542444001 |12 - 186 38

G3 -3-2 22 $42379009 | T2 -61 76 542445001 |A -2 2
542316001 {G2 -3-3 18 $42380001 |12 -96 76 A -47 2

G3 -3-3 22 542381001 | T2 -95 76 A -59 2
542317001 | G2 - 20-2 18 S42382009 [T2 -88 76 .2 4
$42318001 | G2 - 20-1 18 $42383009 |12 -91 76 Fo-2 12
542320000 |J2 - 169 36 $42384009 |T2 -92-1 76 L -15 46
542321001 | G2 -3-10 18 542386001 | T2 - 119 78 N -49 32

G3 -3-10 22 $42387009 {T1 -63 72 J2 -165 36
$42324000 | G2 -3-4 18 542388009 [T1 -65 72 12 17 36

G3 -3-4 22 S42389009 |T1 -67 72 J2 -180 36
542325001 | G2 - 3-13-1 18 $42390051 |T1 -81 72 T1 -19 72

G3 -3-13-1 22 $42391001 |11 -76 72 $42446001 |A -51 2
$42326001 | G2 -3-13 18 $42392051 |11 -77 72 L -30 46

G3 -3-13 22 $42393001 | T2 -52 76 N -8 48
$42327001 |J2 - 143 36 $42394001 |T2 - 114 78 i = 32
542328001 {J2 -145 36 $42395050 {T1 -83 72 1 -19 32
542329001 |{G2 -20 18 T2 .40 76 1 -as 32
542330001 |G1 - 17 14 T2 -43 76 $6 -60-6 70

G1 -23 14 T2 -46 76 T -141 74

Opf1 95 T2 -49 76 T1 -161 74
542331001 [G1 - 17-1 14 $42396001 {T1 -70 72 T2 « 11 78

G1 -23-1 14 $42397009 |{T1 22 72 T2 =148 78

G2 - 16-1 18 $42398009 | T1 -24 72 T2 -124 78

G2 - 16-1 20 542400009 |T1 -85 72 T2 =7 78
$42334001 {G1 -17-2 14 $42401009 | T1 -85 72 W1 -1-10 84

B g 14 $42402001 {12 -s8 76 W2-1-10 88

G5 -71-2 26 542405001 | T2 - 108 78 542447001 |A -93 2

GS -73-2 28 $42406009 |12 -93-1 76 542448001 |A -81 2
$42335001 [ G2 -3-7 18 542408001 {T1 - 11-1 72 542449001 [A -85 2

G3 -3-1 22 542409001 | T1 - 11 o 542450001 |A - 11 2
542337009 |8 -5 4 542410009 T2 -123 78 S42451001 A -12 2
$42338009 B -3 a4 $42411001 |a - 15.1 2 542455050 |k .77 42
$42339001 [B -1 4 $42412001 |A - 16-1 2 $42456051 |K 67 42
$42340001 |B .7 4 A -17 2 542457001 |k -83 a2
542341009 {B .g 4 542413001 A - 19 2 542458051 |K -89 42
542343000 {C .28 4 $42414001 |A -29. 2 542459001 |K -95 42
542344001 |c -4 4 $42415001 |A - 25 2 $42460001 |A - 13 2
542345009 |Cc - 18 .4 542416001 | A -31.1 2 S42461151 |k - 71 42
$42347001 fu .g 80 $42417001 A -33 2 Y -4-30 92
542348001 [N - 1-1-1 a8 542418001 |a 35 2 $42462001 (12 - 167 36
$42349001 |N - 1. 48 $42419001 |A -39 2 542463901 |k - 111 44
$42351100 {N -1-6 48 $42420001 |A -as 2 S42466000 |A - 30 ?
$42353100 N - 1.7 48 542421001 {A -49 2 542467000 |k -&8 42
542355100 [N - 1.8 a8 $42422001 [Aa -53 2 542468000 L -13-2 46
S42356001 |N - 1-1 48 $42423001 A -S7 2 $42469051 I -1 46
542357001 {N -2 a8 542424001 |A .61 2 sa2470051 L .2 46
542358001 [N -7 48 542425001 {A -73 2 $42471051 |1 -2 46
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1542472051 [T -12 a6 $42532001 |A -5 2 $42632100 |F - 17 2
L %3 46 $42533001 |A -8 2 '$42633001 |P - 1-1 50

- 46 $42534101 |D -1 6 S42634000 {P -1-2 50

$42473051 {L -1-4 46 $42535001 |D - 1-1 6 542635001 |P -1-4 50
L -2-4 46 $42536001 [D - 1-2 6 542636001 [P -1-5 50

542474051 [L  -1-5 46 $42537001 |D -1-4 6 $42637001 |P - 1-11 50
L =25 46 542539101 |D -1-5 6 542638001 [P -1-16 50

L -13-84 46 $42540000 {D - 1-9 6 $42639001 |P - 1-16-1 50

$42475051 |L -3 46 542541001 |D -1-10 6 $42640000 |P -1-20 50
$42476051 L -1-1 46 $42542001 {D - 1-12 6 $42641000 {P -1-7 50
L -3-1 46 $42543101 |D -1-14 6 542642001 |C - 29 4

$42477001 |L -4 46 $42544001 [D -5 6 $42643050 | Q1 - 1-28 52
$42478001 |L -7 46 $42547001 |D -6 6 Q2 <237 54
$42481001 [L -9 46 542548001 [D -7 6 542644001 [P -1-10 50
$42484001 |L -13 46 542549001 |D - 10 6 $42645000 |F - 1-29 12
542485001 |L -13-1 46 $42550001 |D - 15 6 542646101 |F -1 12
542486051 [L -3-4 46 $42552001 {D -20-1 6 $42647009 | Q1 -1 52
$42488001 |L -29 46 $42553100 |D -20-2 6 542648201 |E -1 8
$42489051 |L -25 46 $42557001 |[D -31 6 $42649001 |P -1 50
$42490001 L -13-4 46 542558101 |D -33 6 $42650201 |p .25 50
542491001 {L -13-6 46 $42559100 [D -34 6 $42921000 {T1 -2 72
542492001 |t -13-8 46 542560001 |D -40 6 542922009 |T2 -99 76
$42493001 |L -13-8-1 46 $42561001 |D - 40-1 6 542923009 | T1 -126 72
$42494001 [L -13-8-2 46 $42562001 {D -40-3 6 542926001 |X -2-2 90
542496001 |* - 13-9 46 42563001 |D -41 6 $42927001 |D -37 6
542497001 |L -13-10 46 542564001 {H -1 30 $42928101 | W1-1-3-4 84
542498001 {L -17 46 542566001 |H -2 30 W2-1-3-2 88
$42499001 |L - 19 46 $42567001 [H -3 30 $42931000 |D -20-3 6
$42500051 |L -27 46 542568001 |H -6 30 $42933000 {H -47 30
$42501051 L - 25-1 46 $42569001 |H - 15 30 542934001 |13 -70 40
$42502051 |L - 25-2 46 $42570001 |H -20 30 542935001 |X -2-4 90
$42504051 |L - 25-3 46 Z <34 94 T2 -130 78
542505001 {z -s0 94 542571001 {H -23 30 542936001 | X -2 90
Z -50 94 542572001 |H -30 30 $42937001 |J1 -62 32

$42508000 |L -13-14 46 $42573000 |H - 31 30 $42938000 |J1 -62-2 32
$42509000 [K -1 42 $42574001 |H -34 30 $42939001 [J3 -122 40
Y -4 92 42575001 [H -35 30 $42965001 |51 - 1-1 60

542510051 |k -3 42 $42576001 |H -38 30 542967001 {R1 -1-4 56
Y b 92 542578001 |H -40 30 $42971050 |R1 - 1-10 56

542511101 |k -5 42 | |s42583000 {w1-1-1.22 82 $42972050 |R1 - 1-11 56
Y ok 92 W2-1-1-22 86 $42973050 |R1 -1-12 56

$42512000 |K -7 42 $42590001 |M -6 48 $42974050 |R1 -1-13 56
¥ -l 92 $42591001 [P -1-18 50 $42975050 |R1 -1-14 56

542513051 |k - 15 42 542592001 |E -47 10 $42976050 |R1 -1-15 56
Y -48 92 $42602001 |H -42 30 $42977050 |R1 -1-16 56

542514000 |K - 105 44 542603001 [H -39 30 542978050 |R1 - 1-17 56
Y -436 92 542607001 |V -1 80 $42979050 |R1 - 1-18 56

$42515201 |K -23 42 542610001 |W1-1-6 84 542580050 |R1 -1-19 56
Y -4-11 92 W2-1-6 38 $42981050 |R1 -1-20 56

542516301 |K - 25 42 $42611001 |wW1-1-8 84 542982050 |R1 - 1-21 56
Y .42 92 W2-1-8 88 $42983050 |R1 -1.22 56
$42517000 |k -27 42 542614001 |D -40-5 6 542984050 |R1 -1-23 56
¥ detd 92 542616001 [D -40-4 6 $42985050 |R1 -1-24 56

$42519000 |k - 100 42 542618001 |D -22 6 542986050 |R1 - 1-25 56
Y 435 92 $42619001 [D -13 f 542987050 |R1 - 1-26 56

542520001 {K -37 42 H -9 30 542988050 [R1 - 1-27 56
Y .4-18 92 542620001 |D -32 6 542989050 |R1 - 1-28 56

$42525001 |k - 115 44 542621001 [M - 10 48 $42990050 |R1 -1-29 56
$42526000 |K -99 a2 542622001 |M -8 48 $42991050 |R1 -1-30 56
Y -4-34 92 542624001 [E -60 10 542992050 |R1 -1-31 56
$42530000 |K - 125 44 542628051 |F - 1-11 12 542993050 |R1 - 1.32 56
Y -4.37 92 $42630001 |F -1-22 12 $42994050 |R1 -1-33 56

542531001 |A -1 2 542631000 |F  -1-27 12 542995000 R2 -5-2 58
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$42996050 |R2 - 5-8 58 | |543034000 |S3 -3-2-2 54 $43501001 |12 - 182 36
542997050 |R2 -5-9 58 $43038000 |R2 -9 58 $43502001 |J2 -184 38
$42998050 |R2 -5-10 58 543040000 |S2 -32 62 543503001 |R1 -1-47 56
$42999000 |R2 -5-11 58 sS4 -32 66 $43504001 |R1 -1-43 56
$43000000 |2 -6 62 $43086000 |S1 -1-3 60 $43505001 |P - 25-11 50
S4 -6 66 $43105101 |S1 -1 60 $43506000 |R1 -1-46 56
543001000 [s2 -7 62 543107001 |51 -1-4 60 $43510000 |13 -195 40
54 ¥ 66 543108101 |s1 -1-5 60 $43641000 |z -37 94
$43002000 |s2 -8 62 $43109001 |S1 -1-6 60 $43642000 |z -38 94
S4 -8 66 543110000 |s1 -1-8 60 $43643000 |z -39 94
543003050 |s2 -9 62 543111101 |R1 -1 56 $43852001 |H -51 30
S4 -9 66 $43114001 |S1 -1-17 60 543860001 |R2 -5-22 58
543004050 |s2 -10 62 $3 -1-26 64 $43861001 |R2 -5-19 58
s4 -10 66 $43115001 |R1 -1-41 56 $43912000 | X -2-15 90
$43005000 [S2 - 11 62 543116001 |R2 -5-1 58 $43913000 | T2 -93-2 76
S4 - 11 66 $43117001 |R2 -5 58 $43926001 | T1 -143 74
$43006050 |s1 -12 60 $43118001 {s1 -1-7 60 $43927001 | T1 - 144 74
$3 -12 64 543257000 |3 -1-5 64 $43928001 | T1 - 140 72
543007050 |s2 -13 62 $43270000 |S1 -1-18 60 $43929001 |11 - 160 74
s4 -13 66 53 - 1-11 64 $43930001 |11 -147 74
$43008000 |s1 -1-2 60 $43461000 |52 -33 62 543931001 |11 -152 74
543009050 {S1 -14 60 $43464001 |z -51 94 $43932000 | T1 - 163 74
S3 -14 64 S43465001 {G2 -3 18 543933001 §T1 -155 74
$43010000 {S1 -15 60 G3 -3 22 $43945050 |R2 -5-15 58
53 215 64 Op2 96 $43946050 |R2 -5-16 58
543011050 |s1 -16 60 Op3 97 543947050 |R2 -5-17 58
$3 -16 64 $43467001 | T2 -133 78 $43948050 |R2 -5-24 58
S43012050 §51 -17 60 543468000 | Z -4t 94 $43949050 |R1 -1-49 56
53 -17 64 543471001 | G2 - 16-2 18 $44246000 | W1 - 1-1-45 82
543013050 |s1 -18 60 G2 -16-2 20 W2 - 1-1-45 86
$3 -18 64 G5 -70-2 26. 544248001 |W1-1-1-5 82
543014000 |52 -19 62 G5 -74-2 28 W2-1-1-5 86
sS4 -19 66 543472001 [ G2 - 16-3 18 S44249001 |W1-1-1-8 82
543015050 |s1 -20 60 G2 -16-3 20 W2-1-1-8 86
$3 -20 64 G5 -70-3 26 544251000 | W1 - 1-1-1 82
543016050 |s2 - 21 62 G5 -74-3 28 . W2 - 1-1-1 86
S4 .21 66 543473001 | G2 - 16 18 $44252001 | W1 - 1-2-1 82
543017050 {$2 -22 62 G2 - 16 20 M2 3o 86
S4 -22 66 Op2 96 544253000 | W1 -1-1-4 82
$43018000 {52 -23 62 543477001 |J2 -85 36 W2-1-1-4 86
S4 -23 66 $43479001 |A -15 2 544254001 | W2 - 1-3-1 88
S43019050 |51 -24 60 543480001 A -16 2 S44255001 fW2-1-3-11 88
S3 -24 64 $43481001 {A -29 2 $44256001 | w2 -1-3-5 88
543920050 |S1 -25 60 543482001 [A - 31 2 544257000 {w2-134 88
S3 -25 64 543483001 | wWai1 100 544258001 | wW2-1-3-15 88
$43021050 |S1 -26 60 $43484001 |wa1 100 $44339000 |z -5¢ 94
53 -26 64 543485000 | W1 -1-1-29 82 544340050 {R1 -1-50 56
543022000 |S1 - 3-1 60 W1 -1-1-51 82 544341000 JRT -1-51 56
S3 -3 64 W2-1-1-29 86 S44342000 §Z -53 94
543024050 {R1 -1-34 56 _ W2 -1-1-51 86 $44343000 |z -s4 94
543025000 |52 -27 62 S$43486000 | W1 -1-1-27 82 944344001 {W1-1-1-6 82
54 -27 66 W2 1127 86 W1-1-1-38 82
$43026000 |52 -28 62 543487001 w1 -1-1-28 82 W2-1-1-6 86
54 -28 66 W2-1-1-28 86 w2-1-1-38 86
543027000 |S1 -29 60 543489001 | w1 -1-1-31 82 544351001 w1 -1-1 82
543028050 |R1 - 1-35 56 W2 1130 86 W2 - 1-1 86
543029050 |R1 -1-36 56 $43430001 W1 -1-1-30 82 544353007 [wi-1-3 84
S43030050 |R1 -1-37 56 W2-1-1-30 86 S44355001 {W2-1-3 88
$43033000 |S1 - 3-1-1 60 543491001 | W1 - 1-1-33 82 544356001 |wW2-1-4 88
53 -3-1 64 W2-1-1-33 86 544501001 155 -50 68
$43034000 [s1 -3-1-2 60 $43494001 |J1 -5 32 $44516001 |D - 20-4 6
§ =333 60 $43495001 |i1 -6 32 $44520009 |12 -172 78
53 -3-2 64 543496000 |J2 - 70-2 40 S44521009 jT2 -170 78
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544522009 1S5 -50-11-- 68 544846001 W1-1-4-12 84 545638001 K -43 42
544523009 | S5 -50-12 68 W2-1-4-10 88 545638002 |K -44 42
$44524001 |55 -50-13 68 544847001 |W1-1-4-3 84 545639000 |K -30 42
544525000 |55 -50-9-1 68 W2-1-4-3 88 Y -4-15 92
544526000 |S5 -50-9-2 68 544848001 |W1-1-4-4 84 §$45640001 |K -3 42
$44527000 |S5 -50-9-3 68 W2-1-4-4 88 545640002 | K -32 42
544528000 |S5 -50-9 68 544849001 |W1-1-4-5 84 545641000 |K -112 44
544529009 | T2 -93 76 W2-1-4-5 88 545642001 {K -113 44
544540001 | T1 - 157 74 544851001 |W1-1-4-2 84 545642002 |K -114 44
544636000 |W1-1-1-49 82 W2-1-4-2 88 545648001 |Y -4 92

W2-1-1-49 86 544852000 {W1-1-4-6 84 S46311000 |Y -8 92
544638000 |W1-1-1-10 82 W2-1-4-6 88 546362009 }53 -1-27 64
W2-1-1-10 86 5448530071 |W1-1-4-14 84 546363000 |53 -1-22 64
544640000 |W1-1-1-25 82 W2-1-4-12 88 546364001 {53 -1-17 64
W2-1-1-25 86 544854001 W1 -1-4-8 84 546401000 {R1 - 10 56
544643000 W1 -1-1-46 82 544858001 |W2-1-4-8 88 546404001 |E -1-33-3 8
W2-1-1-46 86 $44859001 |W1-1-4-10 84 $46408001 {S1 -2 60
544644000 W1 -1-1-47 82 544860001 [W1-1-4-18 84 546409001 1S3 -2 64
Wz2-1-1-47 86 W2-1-4-16 88 546414001 | W1-1-12 84
544645001 |W2-1-3-17 88 544861001 |W1-1-4 84 W2-1-12 88
$44655001 W1 -1-1-15 82 544924001 |K -57 42 546430001 |Z -15 94
W2-1-1-15 86 K -89 42 546534000 |S6 -60-11 70
544685001 |F - 1-20 12 AY -4-27 92 $46541001 |S6 -60-5 70
544686001 |F -1-2 12 544925001 |P -25-4 S0 546542009 | T2 -92-2 76
544690001 |& -1-4 12 544926001 {P -25-4-1 50 546546000 |56 -60-4 70
544697001 |F - 1-1 12 544527001 |E -1-22 8 $46547000 |S6 -57 70
544700001 | G1 - 21 16 544928000 |E -1-21-2 8 546548000 |56 -62-3 70
Op1 95 $44929000 K -62-1 42 546549000 |56 -62-3-1 70
544703001 | G1 - 21 16 544930001 {E -1-21 8 546550000 |S6 -62-1 70
Op1 95 544945001 {K -62 42 546551000 |56 -62-1-1 70
S44714001 | G5 -67-1 26 545051001 |W1-1 . 82 546552000 |56 -60-14 70
GS -68-1 26 545052001 |W1-1-2 82 546553000 |56 -60-14-1 70
544715001 | GS -67 26 W2-1-2 86 546554000 |S6 -60-12 70
OP4 98 $45053001 | W2-1 86 546555000 |56 -60-12-1 70
544716001 | G5 - 68 26 545096001 [Q2 -2-2-1 54 546556000 |S1 -3-2 60
OP4 98 545097001 | Q2 -2-2 54 S3 -3-2 64
544719001 | G5 -69-1 26 545098009 | Q2 -2 54 546557000 |ST -3-2-1 60
G5 -70-1 26 545101001 |E  -101 10 $3 -3-2-1 64
544720001 | GS -69 26 545102001 |E -102 10 546558000 |S6 -60-1 70
orP4 98 545103001 {E -103 10 546559000 |S6 -60-2 70
544721001 | G5 - 70 26 545104001 1E -104 10 S46570001 |S6 -60 70
OP4 98 545105001 JE -105 10 546747000 |S6 -60-13 70
544724001 1 G5 - 71-1 26 S45106001 |E - 106 10 $46748000 |S6 -62-4 70
G5 -72-1 28 $45171000 |S3 -1-7 64 $46749000 |56 -62-3-2 70
544725001 | G5 - 71 26 545172000 {53 -1-8 64 546762000 | T2 -89 76
OP4 98 545173000 {S3 -1-9 64 546762001 |S6 -62 70
544726001 | GS -72 28 545174000 §53 -1-10 64 UAD130001 U -9 80
OP4 98 $45175000 |S3 -1-6 64 uD0280000 |S6 -60-3 70
544729001 | G5 -73-1 28 545176001 |S3 -1-16 64 UD0280001 | wal 100
G5 -74-1 28 S45177000 |S3 -1-15 64 UL0233001 |R1 -1-3 56
544730001 ]G5 -73 28 $45179C09 [S3 -1-12 64 uo8671003 |G1 -1-3 14
P4 98 545180009 [S3 -1-13 64 G1 -2-3 14
544731001 | G5 - 74 28 545181001 {S3 -1-14 64 WI1-1-1-20 82
OP4 L 98 545182001 | T2 -108 78 W1-1-1-24 82
544733001 | G5 -68-3 26 545184000 [S3 -1-3 64 WI1-1-4-19 84
544734001 | GS -68-2 26 545185001 |53 -1 64 W2-1-1-20 86
544751001 |s3 -1 64 545186001 |S3 -1-4 64 W2-1-1-24 86
544766001 | W1-1-12-1 84 545187000 |S3 -1-2 64 W2-1-3-18 88
W2-1-12-2 88 S45270000 |3 -35 64 W2 -1-4-17 88
S44771000 |Y -6 92 545271000 |S3 -34 64 0A4300605 [P -1-6 50
544772000 Y -7 92 545561001 | Q2 -2-2-2 54 P -1-19 50
544841001 | W1 - t-4-1 84 $45637000 | K -42 42 Poo-1-21 50
W2 - 1-4-1 B8 Y -4-20 92 u -3 80
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0A4300605 JR1 -1-9 56 008400604 |T2--51 76 014400432 |M - 10-1 48
S$3 -1-23 64 T2 -62 76 014400636 |E -1-30 8
0A4300805 {S3 -1-24 64 T2 -97 76 E -1-34 8
0A4400605 |R2 -5-6 58 008400806 jA -27 2 Fo-1-12 12
0A4401605 | R1 -1-39 56 E -1-18 8 F -1-14 12
R2 -5-13 58 E -1-20 8 F-1-30 12
0A5300805 |U -7 80 E -1-24 8 014500832 |F -1-21 12
0A5301005 | X -2-3 90 E -1-44 8 014500836 |D -36 6
0A5400806 {B -8 4 H -52 30 014680422 | X -2-1-8 90
H -21 30 Q1 -1-3 52 018061036 |N -5 48
u -4 80 Q1 -1-12 52 G2 -3-6 18
U -10 80 Q1 -1-14 52 G3 -3-6 22
W1-1-1-48 82 Q1 -1-16 52 T1 -3 72
wW1-1-4-7 84 Q1 -1-18 52 T2 -98 76
Wi -1-4-9 84 Q1 -1-20 52 T2 -120 78
W2-1-1-48 86 Q1 -1-22 52 018061236 |J3 -126 40
W2 -1-4-7 88 Q1 -1-24 52 R1 -2 56
0A5401006 B -2 4 Q1 -1-26 52 R2 -5-3 58
N -19 48 Q1 -2 52 R2 -6 58
R1 -1-44 56 Q1 -11-30 52 T2 -29 76
52 -38 62 Q2 -2-11 54 018061636 {E -2 8
54 -38 66 Q2 -2-13 54 Ti -148 74
55 -50-10 68 Q2 -2-15 54 018062036 11 -24 32
S$6 -60-15 70 Q2 -2417 54 T2 -100 76
Tt -84 72 Q2 -2-19 54 018063036 |S6 -60-7 70
T2 -41 76 Q2 -2-21 54 018082036 |T1 -73 72
T2 -44 76 Q2 -2-23 54 018082536 |A -37 2
T2 -47 76 Q2 -2-25 54 A -54 2
T2 -50 76 Q2 -2-29 54 018102036 [T1 -1-3 72
0A5402005 |S6 -62-2 70 Q2 -3 54 018103036 [ T1 - 1-6 72
002021205 |H -48 30 008401204 | Q2 -2-3 54 018300536 |P -1-9 50
002260405 |53 -1-21 64 012060636 {C -6 a4 018300622 |J2 -185 38
002300403 |E -1-23 8 c -19 4 018300636 |P -25-12 50
002400514 |8 -4 4 c -27 4 018300836 |J2 -188 38
b -1 6 K -19 42 018301036 |E -1-7 8
D -16 6 Y -4-10 92 E -45 10
H -4 30 11 -28 32 Fo-1-24 12
H -7 30 T1 -11-2 72 K -34 42
L -13-83 46 W1 -1-1-43 82 Y -4-16 92
M -9 48 W2 -1-1-43 86 018400636 |A -83 2
T2 -109 78 012300336 {D -22-1 6 11 -16 32
T2 -109 78 012400436 |D -9 6 13 -115 40
004400814 | W1-1-1-32 82 D -14 6 53 -48 64
W2-1-1-32 86 H -10 30 018400836 | K -85 42
004401003 |F -1-19 12 L -254 46 K -91 42
Wi1-1-1-14 82 012400836 | T1 -11-3 72 L -7 46
W2-1-1-14 86 012500536 | -1-11 6 L -23 46
004401216 |L -5 a6 D -12 6 L -27 46
008300514 |E -1-17-2 8 D -42 6 Q1 -3 52
008300604 | X -2-1-1 90 F -16 12 Q2 -4 54
53 -1-28 64 H -5 30 W1 -1-7 84
008400604 |B -6 4 H -8 30 W2-1-7 88
St -1-9 60 H -43 30 018401036 |€ -61 10
53 -1-25 N K -29 42 L -133 46
55 -50-14 68 L -13-5 46 13 -135 40
T1 -23 72 Y -4-14 92 13 - 140 40
T1 -25 72 J3 -98 40 018401236 [A -94 2
T1 -82 72 012500836 |A -62 2 F -1-8 2
Tt -127 72 Wi-1-1-12 82 G2 -3-11 18
T2 -27 76 W2-1-1-12 86 G3 -3-11 22
T2 -33 76 014060632 |F -1-3 12 -3 32
T2 -35 76 014300332 | X -2-1-5 30 no-4 32
12 -37 76 014300832 |F  -1-31 12 i3 -88 40
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CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO Page CODE REF.NO. Page
018401236 {J3 -129 40 1021400206 |G2 - 16-5 20 025050236 [ T2 -135 78
018401436 |K -102 42 G2 -18-5 18 Wi1-1-4-17 84

G2 -3-8 18 G5 -67-4 26 W2 -1-4-15 88
G3 -3-8 22 G5 -68-5 26 025060132 | W1-1-2-9 84
J1 -4 32 G5 -69-4 26 wW2-1-2-9 88
018403036 | i1 -43 32 G5 -70-5 26 025060236 |D -18 6
83 =117 40 G5 -71-4 26 E -3 8
018500836 |J1 -57 32 G5 -72-5 28 N -13 48
J2 -83 36 G5 -73-4 28 N -4 48
3 -107 40 G5 -74-5 28 N -6 48
W1-1-4-16 84 122 -78 36 G2 -3-7 18
W2-1-4-14 88 J2 -154 36 G3 ~3-7 22
018501022 )2 -178-7 36 R1 -1-45 56 1 -26 32
018501036 |A -9 2 T2 -131 78 12 -191 38
D -21 6 W2-1-3-10 88 i3 -127 40
M -3 48 021500103 [F -1-17 12 R1 -4 56
M -14 48 N -1-1-4 48 R2 -5-5 58
P -2 50 X -2-13 90 R2 -8 58
2 -79 36 T2 -137 78 T1 -4 72
T -7 72 021500216 |J2 -82 36 T1 -149 74
018501236 [D -2 6 J2 -86 36 T2 -30 76
E -62 10 J2 -178-6 36 T2 -101 76
H -50 30 J3 -95 40 W1-1-1-52 82
M -7 48 T1 -158 74 W2 -1-1-52 86
‘)1 -36 32 021670203 | G4 -54-2 24 025060336 {56 -60-9 70
13 -92 40 025030133 }J1 -55 32 025080236 A -38 2
13 -101 40 12 121 36 Tt -74 72
T1 -78 72 025030136 |K -35 42 025100132 |A -66 2
T2 -54 76 K -81 42 025100236 |F -1-28 12
T2 -134 78 K -119 44 T1 -1-8 72
018501436 |C -31 4 Y -417 92 Tt -16 72
E -48 10 025030233 {P -25-8 50 025350136 |D -1-7 6
2 -176 36 025030235 {S1 -1-14 60 D -1-16 6
J2 -194 38 025030236 | X -2-1-21 90 025350236 | G4 -53-9 24
018501636 {J2 - 156 36 R1 -1-7 56 026030236 [W1-1-3-12 84
018503036 |D -1-3 6 Wi1-1-1-18 .82 Wt-1-3-17 84
021060106 |D -17 6 W2-1-1-18 86 W2.-.1-3-7 88
H -37 30 025040136 |E  -1-13 8 026040135 [S1 - 1-11 60
L -13 46 F -1-10 12 026040136 |H -33 30
L -23 46 K -87 42 026040236 |C -23 4
L -33 46 K -93 42 P -30 50
L -13-85 a6 K -103 44 026050136 |P -4 50
j12 -178-3 36 Q2 -2-6 54 028030243 | P -1-22 50
Ti -145 74 025040236 G2 -3-9 18 P -257 50
T1 -153 74 G2 -3-12 18 : P -25-13 50
021060206 | W1-1-1-54 82 G3 -39 22 028030245 [St -1-13 60
W2-1-1-54 86 G3 -3-12 22 028030246 }W1-1-3-18 84
021080106 | L -13-7 46 J1 -33 32 W2-1-3-16 88
021100202 |A -68 2 1 -43 32 028040246 |F -19 12
021100206 {T1 - 15 72 13 -131 40 K -104 44
021300105 [S1 -1-15 60 13 -137 40 P -29 50
021300106 |K -121 44 13 -142 40 17 32
P -1-23 50 025050134 )2 -178-8 36 =32 32
P -25-14% 50 025050236 {E -63 10 11 -a2 32
021300206 | W1-1-3-13 84 11 -38 32 i3 -130 40
W2-1-3-8 88 1 -59 32 13 -136 40
W2-1-3-14 88 12 -73 36 3 14 40
021400103 | Q2 -2-4 54 12 -81 36 Q2 -2-5 54
021400106 |S5 -50-7 68 J3 -94 40 S3 -49 64
021400206 | X -2-5 90 13 -102 40 T2 -132 78
G1 -17-4 14 13 -109 40 028050242 }J2 -178-9 36
Gt -234 14 T1 -79 72 028050243 [W1-1-5 84
G2 -16-5 18 T2 -55 76 W2-1-5 88
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CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page CODE REF.NO. Page
028050246-|D -47 6 048190242 |Y -4-5 92 062300506 |F - 1-25 12
E -64 10 048320242 |12 -163 ' 36 L -13-12 46

F -1-18 12 048350242 |C -8 4 W1 -1-3-5 84

N -1-1-3 48 052300605 |S3 -1-20 64 W2 -1-3-3 88

P -3 50 052300606 | W1 -1-1-26 82 W2-1-3-13 88

X -2-12 90 W2-1-1-26 86 062300616 |P -25-3 50

1 -37 32 052300805 |S1 -1-12 60 X -2-1-20 90

J1 -58 32 052400605 {53 -1-19 64 2 -89 36

12 -72 36 052400606 W1 -1-4-11 84 062300816 |E -65 10

12 -80 36 W2-1-49 88 n -9 32

J3 -108 40 052400806 | X -2-10 90 J1 -54 32

T1 -8 72 052401406 {K -101 42 12 -120 36

T1 -80 72 052401605 | S5 -50-6 68 062301006 |P -25-10 50

T2 -56 76 060300516 |K -47 42 062302016 |K -117 44

T2 -136 78 Y -4-22 92 062350816 |E -1-9 8

028060242 | W1-1-2-5 84 060400416 |L -24 46 062400616 |A -87 2

W2-1-2-5 88 W1-1-1-37 82 E -1-42 8

028060246 |D -19 6 W2-1-1-37 86 K -123 44

E -4 8 060400616 | K -45 42 062400816 |A -77 2

H -36 30 L -13-13 46 E -1-12 8

N -3 48 Y -421 92 E -1-26 8

G1 -1-6 14 J1 -63 34 K -75 42

G1 -2-6 14 1 -65 34 P -28 50

J1 -25 32 1 -67 34 Y -4-32 92
R1 -3 56 11 -69 34 062401005 |S1 -1-10 60

R2 -5-4 58 12 -75 36 062401016 |E -1-28 8

R2 -7 58 12 -144 36 H -16 30

56 -60-8 70 12 -146 36 H -32 30

S$6 -60-10 70 12 -148 36 062401216 |G2 - 16-4 18

T =% 72 R1 -1-42 56 G2 -16-4 20

T1 -150 74 R1 -1-48 56 G2 -18-4 18

T2 -31 76 R2 -5-23 58 GS -68-4 26

T2 -102 76 Wi1-1-1-9 82 G5 -70-4 26

W1-1-1-53 82 Wi1-1-1-34 82 G5 -72-4 28

W2-1-1-53 86 W1-1-1-36 82 G5 -74-4 28

028080246 |T1 -75 72 W1-1-1-40 82 062401416 |G1 -17-3 14
028100246 |A -67 2 W2-1-1-9 86 Gt -23-3 14
T1 -1-4 72 W2-1-1-34 86 G5 -67-3 26

T1 -1-7 72 W2 -1-1-36 86 G5 -69-3 26

11 -17 72 W2 -1-1-40 86 G5 -71-3 26

028120242 |A -64 2 060400816 JJ1 -61 32 G5 -73-3 28
028260242 IX -2-1-3 90 12 -153 36 062401616 {C -22 4
028350243 | G4 -53-8 24 060401016 | G2 -3-14 18 062402016 W1 -1-1-35 82
028350246 |D -1-8 6 G2 -20-5 18 W2 -1-1-35 86
D -1-17 6 G3 -3-14 22 062501016 {A -6 2

047200542 |K -73 42 060501016 |N -1-5 48 H -24 30
Y -4-31 92 060660512 | X -2-1-13 30 062670812 |D - 1-6 6

047301042 | X -2-1-15 90 061300616 {G1 -21-6 14 D -1-15 6
047802542 | T1 -1-9 72 G1 -21-6 16 D -40-2 6
048020346 |G1 - 1-9 14 G1 -21-6 16 062671014 | G4 -53-7 24
G1 -2-9 14 G! -22-6 14 070606800 W1 -1-1-7 82

Q1 -1-11 52 W1 -1-3-11 84 Wi1-1-1-39 82

Q2 -2-10 54 W2-1-3-6 88 W2-1-1-7 86

W1-1-2-8 84 061400816 A -21 2 W2-1.1-39 86

W2-1-2-8 88 A -41 2 070698800 1K -11 42

048030346 |D -35 6 J3 -138 40 Y -4-6 92
048050346 |W1-1-3-15 84 061500804 {T1 -10 72 070699800 {E -58 10
048070342 |T1 - 164 74 062300416 |D -8 6 076001800 §i3 -96 40
048080142 |K -13 42 E -49 10 076002800 |12 - 162 36
Y -4-7 92 K -79 42 076202800 |C -7 4

048170242 |W1-1-1-11 82 W1 -1-117 82 076204659 | C 29 4
W2-1-1-11 86 W2-1-1-17 86 081001670 L 8 46

048190242 {K -9 42 062300506 |A -91 2 081004870 |K -17 42




CODE REF.NO, Page CODE REF.NO. Page
081004870 [Y -4-9 92 154024001 [X -2-1-6 90
081006070 [H -18 30 154092001 |X -2-1-7 90
100136001 | X -2-9 90 154125001 |2 -13 94
100360003 |K -64 42 154674001 [S3 -1-18 64

VvV -1-1-4 80 154702101 |z - 31 94
100401001 |X -2-8 90 155510001 {Q1 -1-7 52
100402004 | Q1 -1-19-3 52 155559001 | W1 -1-2-4 84

Q2 -2-18-3 54 W2-1-2-4 88
101572101 |z -8 94 157340101 | G4 -60 24
104449009 [A - 71 2 158597001 | X -2-1-22 90
107550002 |m -4 48 158722002 |11 -18 32
107780001 {z - 16 94 J3 -116 40
110505001 |J1 -15 32 181936001 |K -110-2 44

J3 -114 40 181937001 |K -110-3 44
111942001 | X -2-1-11 90 181938001 |K -110-4 44
111943001 | X -2-1-12 90 184783001 |z -21 94
113431002 |e -9 10 525567000 {J2 - 151 36
114483002 |z -30 94 552851001 | X -2-1-18-5 | 90
115157001 |z -47 94 552907000 |R2 -5-21 58
117466000 |z -22 94 620833080 [z -36 94
117936009 |A -79 2
118064001 |z - 11 94
118735002 | -1-4 8
118764002 | X -2-1-17-5 | 90
118837001 |z ” -7 94
121765001 | G4 -54-1 24
122991001 |z -1 94
142002001 |Z - 14 94
142205001 {z -17 94
142443001 |2 -6 94
142721001 |z -12 94
144103009 {Q1 - 1-19-6 52

Q2 -2-18-6 54
144505000 | X -2-1-17-4 | 90
144784002 | W1 -1-1-23 82

W2 -1-1-23 86
145446001 | X -2-7 90
145571101 |X -2-6 90
146197001 |X -2-1-17 90
146198001 | X -2-1-17-1 | a0
146199001 |X -2-1-17-2 | 90
146200001 |X -2-1-17-3 | 90
149483001 | T1 -69 72

T1 -87 72

W1-1-9 84

W2-1-9 88
149547000 |A -75 2

12 -152 36
150179002 |N - 1-1-2 48

X -2-1 90
150332001 |z -9 94
150335001 {Z -10 94
150357001 |s2 -36 62

sS4 -36 66
152361001 | X -2-1-9 90
152362001 | X -2-1-10 90
152363001 |X - 2-1-14 90
152364001 |X -2-1-16 90
152507000 |X -2-1-18-2 | 90
152508000 {1 X -2-1-18-3 90
152509000 | X -2-1-18-4 | 99
152645001 | x -2-1-19 90
152865201 {T1 -14 72
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